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City Clerk’s Office
Hiawatha City Hall
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, Iowa 52233

Memo

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Kelly Komegor, City Clerk and Kim Downs City Administrator
Date: March 9, 2017

Re: City Council Policy and Procedures and Code of Ethics

Kim and I are asking for your approval and adoption of the revised City Council Meeting Policy and
Procedures including the addition of the Code of Ethics Policy.

We have reviewed this document with our City Attorney and he is in approval of the revisions we have
made.

The Code of Ethics is something that the other boards and commissions could modify and adopt on their
own as well.

Thanks for your consideration of this matter. Let us know if you have any questions or concerns.





City of Hiawatha_City Council Meeting
Policy and Procedures
and Code of Ethics

HIAWATHA

Adopted: September 3, 2008, by Resolution #08-147

Amended:
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I. Partl: General Provisions

A. Scope
This policy and procedures shall govern the conduct of the City Council and shall be

interpreted to insure fair and open deliberations and decision making.

B. Rules of Order
The generally accepted rules of procedure found in Robert’s Rules of Order, Newly
Revised, shall govern City Council meetings unless otherwise requested by the Mayor or
a City Council member for a specific reason.

C. Matters Not Covered
Any matter of order or procedure not covered by these rules shall be decided by the
presiding officer, with the assistance and advice of the City Attorney.

D. Interpretation
These rules are intended to supplement, and shall be interpreted to conform with the
Statutes of the State of Iowa and the Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha. Should any
provision be inconsistent with lowa law, that provision shall be struck with the applicable
lowa law replacing it.

Part 2: 11. Time and Place of Meetings

A. Regular Meetings
Regular meetings of the City Council are held on the 1% and 3" Wednesday’s of each

month at 200 5:30 P.M. in the City Council Chambers at 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha,
Jowa. Work Sessions are-held-on-the 2™ Wednesday s-of each-menth may be scheduled
throughout the year as determined necessary by City Council. The date and starting time
of work session may be scheduled by motion of the City Council. If such a day falls on a
legal holiday, the meeting is held the next business day at the same time unless a different
day or time is determined by the City Council.

B. Special Meetings
Special meetings may be called 24 hours in advance in accordance with lowa law State

Statutes upon call of the Mayor or upon the written request of a majority of the members
of the City Council submitted to the City Clerk. The call for a special meeting shall
specify the place, day, hour and agenda for the meeting and shall be posted at the-City
Hall frent-deer and given personally or left at the usual place of residence of each
member of the City Council.

A special meeting may be requested by a citizen. The is-will-result-in fees to cover costs
associated with the meeting include.ing- but not limited to. publication cost, attorney and
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engineer fees, City Ceouncil member fees and clerk cost. The fees will be set by the City
Administrator and City Clerk at the time of the request. Refer to Resolution #99-05.

. Closed Meetings
A closed session may be held only by an affirmative vote of either two-thirds (2/3) of the

entire City Council or all of the members present at the meeting. The City Council may
hold a closed session in accordance with Code of lowa Section 21.5, only to the extent a

closed session is necessary and for ése&ssmfw#aﬂystaaﬁeﬂly—aﬁhef&ed—pmqaese—
inelading—witheut limitationthe-follewing-one of the following lawful reasons:

1. Records deemed confidential by State or Federal law (Open Records Law Code of
Iowa Chapter 22),

2. Application for letters of patent,

3. Present or imminent litigation discussion with legal counsel,

4. Licensing examination or investigation,

5. Law Enforcement matters involving investigations, inspection, auditing, selection,
prosecution or settlement of cases,

6. Evaluation of professional competency of an individual for appointment, hiring,

performance or firing, when the individual requests a closed session,
7. Real estate matters where premature disclosure could increase the cost to the City.

The vote of each member on the question of holding the closed session and the reason for
holding the closed session shall be announced publicly at the open session and entered
into the minutes. Final action on any matter will be taken in open session. The closed
session will be tape recorded with detailed minutes noting persons in attendance and the
general subject discussed. The minutes and tape recording shall be sealed and not be
public record unless an order of the court is made or for a minimum of one year from the
date of the meeting.

II1. Agenda

. Preparation of the Agenda
Prior to each regular City Council meeting, the City Clerk shall publish an Agenda which
contains all items the City Council anticipates acting upon at the meeting. The-Agenda-is
prepared-by-a-combination-of the City- Administrater-City Clerk-and-the MayerMatters
may be placed on the agenda by the Mavor, City Administrator, City Clerk and any two
(2) City Council members, in consultation with the Mayor and City Administrator. The
City Council may adopt the agenda as presented, or may amend the agenda as provided
by these rules and then adopt the agenda as amended. The deadline for agenda item
submittal shall be no later than the Thursday at 125:00 P.M., prior to the Wednesday
meeting. M&H@ﬂ&dﬁé&d%&ﬁ%ﬂ@%&ﬁhﬁ%ﬂ%&@%mﬂ%
and-approv : . City
Council packets will be dispersed Friday prior to the Wednesday meeting. After the
packets have been dispersed, no items will be deleted or added unless as-speeified-as
hereinapproved by the Mayor and City Administrator. If an item is not ready for action at
the time of the meeting, that item will be postponed.
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B. Posting and Notification
State law requires cities to develop and post a tentative agenda for each City Ceouncil
meeting (including work sessions or informal meetings) at least 24 hours prior to the
meeting. This applies regardless of where the meeting is held. “Notice” includes advising
those media which have requested such notice, posting notifications in prominent and
public locations, and taking other reasonable measures to inform citizens in advance
about each meeting. The Ceity Celerk is usually responsible for complying with these
requirements.

C. “Tentative” Agendas
The prepared agenda should be considered “tentative™ in case a new subject comes up
before the 24 hour deadline. If an item considered is time sensitive and cannot be
postponed until the next regular meeting, the item can be added to the agenda by the
Mayor.

D. Emergency Matters
Issues that arise less than 24 hours prior to the meeting are best postponed unless a strong
case can be made for their emergency inclusion. The ¥eu-should-consult-with-your ety
City Aattorney should be consulted as quickly as possible if a true emergency occurs and
an item needs to be added to the agenda. The Yeur Ceity Celerk should also make an
attempt to notify the designated media about this emergency item.

E. Consent Agenda
The Agenda shall separately designate items on a “Consent Agenda” which may be acted

upon by the City Council as a single vote. The “Consent Agenda” shall consist of routine,
non-controversial items which, may be appropriately considered in total at the City
Council meeting. If any City Council member reguests to remove an item from this
portion of the agenda, the rest of the consent items will be acted on as a whole with the
removed item(s) being voted on separately under business.

F. Public Hearings
All public hearings shall be scheduled for 7:60 5:30 P.M. on the day of the meeting at
which the hearing is scheduled. Unless it is required by statute or necessary to conform to
proceedings required for a special purpose, a hearing shall commence when declared
open by the presiding officer and shall be closed by the presiding officer or by other
formal action of the City Ceouncil.

Part4: IV. Conduct of Meetings

A. Call to Order — Presiding Officer
The Mayor, or in the Mayor’s absence or incapacity, the Mayor Pro Tem, shall be the
presiding officer at all City Ceouncil meetings. The Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem shall call
the meeting to order at the appomted hour (ki both the Mayor and Mayor Pro Tern are
absent the Alterns . abh b S !
City Clerk shall call the meeting to order and a temporary prwdm; ofﬁu:r S mll then bc
selected by the City Council mMembers present.
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! Rol] Call

At 0 s mbe s s s a o

busmess— Before proceedmg with the busmess of the (_1_()_C0unc11 the C1ty Clerk Shall
call the roll of the members pfeseﬂt—ancl eﬁter—these the names of those present shall be

entered in the minutes. Fhe deteriine th : 2 -
law-and-theserules— | 10 1100 dﬂl\dl of any absentee ( ity ( ounul mc,mbus shdll dlsu hc

entered in the minutes.

uorum Call
During the course of the meeting, should the Mayor note a City Council quorum is
lacking, the Mayor shall call this fact to the attention of the City Clerk. The City Clerk
shall issue a quorum call. If a quorum has not been restored within a reasonable time limit
of a quorum call, the meeting shall be deemed automatically adjourned.

. Control of Discussion
The presiding officer shall facilitate discussion of the City Ceouncil on Agenda items to
promote equitable participation in accordance with these rules.

. Order of Consideration of Agenda
Except as otherwise provided in these rules, each Agenda Item shall be considered in the

order shown on the Agenda. Each Agenda item shall be separately announced by the
presiding officer, or City Clerk, for purposes of discussion and consideration. This rule
shall not apply to consideration of items listed on the Consent Agenda. If the Mayor or
other member of the City Ceouncil asks to “suspend the rules” for purposes of reordering
the Agenda, the City Council shall take a vote to modify the placement of the Agenda
item(s) for good cause.

. Call for the Question

The “Call for the Question” is a motion calling for the City Council to vote on whether or
not to vote on the original motion. This motion must be seconded and debate 1s not
allowed. If the motion for the question passes, then a vote must be held on the original
motion. Passage of the motion calling for the question occurs when two-thirds (2/3) of the
City Ceouncil present votes “aye”.

. Discussion

A City Council member shall speak after being recognized by the presiding officer. A
City Council member, after being recognized, shall not be interrupted, except by the
presiding officer, in the event it is necessary to enforce these rules.

. Limit on Remarks
Each City Council member shall limit his/her remarks to a reasonable length. A City
Ceouncil member recognized for a specific purpose shall limit remarks to that purpose.

Presiding Officer’s Right to Enter into Discussion
The Mayor, or other presiding officer as a member of the City Council, may enter into
any discussion.
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Presiding Officer’s Right to Close Debate
The presiding officer has the right to close debate and speak last on any item, unless two-
thirds (2/3) of the City Council members present vote to continue the discussion.

. Votes Necessary for Passage

Three (3) City Council members constitute a majority of the City Council, and therefore,
three (3) votes are sufficient for passage of any policy matter. Procedural issues are
determined as per Robert’s Rules of Order. Any exceptions to these rules are specifically
noted in these+ules this document.

. Mayoral Voting Rights
The Mmayor is not a member of the City Council and may not vote as a member of the
City Council. The Mayor Pro Tem retains all of the powers of a City Council member.

. Mayoral Veto Power

The Mayor may sign, veto or take no action on an ordinance, amendment or resolution
passed by the City Council. The Mayor may not veto a motion passed by the City
Council. The Mayor Pro Tem may not veto a measure if he was entitled to vote on the
measure at the time of the passage. The Mayor may exercise his/her veto power within
fourteen (14) days of the passage and he/she must explain the reason for such veto to the
City Council mMembers at the time of the veto. The City Council mMembers may
override the Mayor’s veto by a two-thirds (2/3) majority or four (4) of the City Council
mMembers within thirty (30) days of the veto.

We don’t do this

. Use of Electronic Devices During Meetings

It is important to remember that communicating with another City Ceouncil member or
member of the audience or public with an electronic device (ie; texting during a meeting)
may be a violation of lowa’s open meetings law. As such, any information communicated
during such an exchange may be subject to open records laws.

. Addressing the City Council after Motion Made
When a motion is pending before the City Council, no person other than a City Ceouncil
member shall address the City Council.

. Adjournment
a. No City Council mMeeting shall continue past 9:30 p.m. unless a two-thirds (2/3)

majority of the City Council votes to extend the meeting to discuss specified items;
and any motion to extend the meeting beyond 9:30 p.m. shall include a list of
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specified agenda items to be covered and shall specify in which order these items
shall be handled.

b. Any agenda items not completed at a regularly scheduled City Council meeting shall
be continued to the next regular business meeting, or by a two-thirds (2/3) majority
vote of the City Council to an adjourned regular meeting.

Part5: V. Citizen Participation

. Citizen’s Right to Address City Council

Persons other than the Mayor or a City Council member shall be permitted to address the
City Council during the “Citizen Input”, on matters not on the agenda, or public hearing
portions of the Agenda or at other times as determined by the Mayor or the City Council.

. Manner of Addressing City Council

A person desiring to address the City Council shall step to the podium state his/her name,
address, and group affiliation (if any) and speak clearly into the microphone and direct
comments to the Mayor and City Council.

. Time Limit on Citizen’s Remarks

An individual citizen shall be limited to three (3) minutes speaking on any subject
covered under Rule 1A, unless additional time is granted by the presiding officer or a
majority of those City Council members present. Total citizen input on any subject under
City Council consideration may be limited to a fixed period by the presiding officer.

. Remarks of Citizens to be Germane

Citizen comments must be directed to the subject under consideration. The presiding
officer shall rule on the germaneness of citizen comments. Citizens making personal,
impertinent, or slanderous remarks shall be barred by the presiding officer from further
comment before the City Council during that meeting.

. Decorum
1. No person shall disrupt the orderly conduct of the City Council meeting. Prohibited
disruptive behavior includes, but is not limited to, shouting, making disruptive noises,
such as boos or hisses, creating or participating in a physical disturbance, speaking
out of turn or in violation of applicable rules, preventing or attempting to prevent
others who have the floor from speaking, preventing others from observing the
meeting, entering into or remaining in an area of the meeting room that is not open to
the public, or approaching the City Council table without consent. _Any message to or
contact with any member of the City Council while the City Council is in session
shall be through the City Clerk.
While the City Council is in session, the members must preserve order and decorum.
Any of the following shall be sufficient cause for the Mayor to remove any person
from the City Ceouncil chambers or meeting hall for the duration of the meeting:

i.  Unreasonably loud or disruptive language, noise or conduct which obstructs

the work of conducting of the business of the City Ceouncil.

o
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ii.  Willful injury of furnishings or of the interior of the City Ceouncil chambers
or meeting hall.
iii.  Refusal to obey an order of the presiding officer or an order approved by a
majority of the City Ceouncil present.
3. Before removal of disruptive person / persons from the meeting hall, those person /
persons shall be given warning to cease his/-ex-her conduct.
4. 1If a meeting is disrupted by members of the audience, the presiding officer or a
majority of the City Ceouncil present may order that the City Ceouncil chambers or
other meeting hall be cleared.

Part6: VI. City Council Action

A. City Council Consideration of Bbusiness
The business of the City Council shall be taken up for consideration and disposition, in
accordance with lowa Code Chapter 21: Open Meeting Laws.

B. Motion Required
All actions requiring a vote shall be moved and seconded by a member of the City
Council.

C. Motion to Reconsider
A Motion to reconsider a prior vote shall be made by a City Council member who was on
the prevailing side in the original action. The motion to reconsider may be made at the
same meeting of the original action or at either of the next two (2) regularly scheduled
meetings of the City Council immediately successive to the original action.

D. No Motions by Presiding Officer
The Presiding Officer shall not make a motion, but may vote if the presiding officer is not
the Mayor at the time of the vote.

E. Call for Vote
At any time in the debate, the presiding officer may call for a vote. Alternatively, two-

thirds2/3 (2/3) of those City Council members present may call for a vote at any time
(See Part IV, ltem-6Rule F).

F. Separate Consideration
Except as otherwise required by these rules, each Agenda Htem-item shall be voted upon
separately. Each motion shall require a second and each vote shall be recorded by the
City Clerk. The Mayor or any member of the City Council may request that a roll call
vote be taken on a specific issue. The presiding officer will then direct the City Clerk to
call for each City Council member present to cast his/her vote individually.

G. City Council Votes Necessary to Pass Assessments
Assessments require a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the City Council or four (4) City Council

mMembers unless a remonstrance is filed in which case all five (5) City Council
members must vote to approve the assessment. A remonstrance occurs when 75% of the
assessments within the special assessment district file a petition against the project.
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H. City Council Votes Necessary to Suspend Rules and Waive Third Readings of an

Ordinance

A three-fourths (3/4) vote, or four (4) City Council members, is necessary to suspend the
Rules and waive the third reading of an ordinance. The City Council may waive the
second and third readings of an ordinance if public notice was published in this manner.
In order to waive the second and third readings, there must be a three-fourths (3/4) vote,
or four (4) City Council members voting in the affirmative.

abstention- Moved into Code of Ethics Section.

I. Abstentions Not Due to a Conflict of Interest
Any Member of the City Council who has not declared a conflict of interest but casts a
pass vote or abstains from voting shall have that vote registered as a no vote.

Part7: VII. Other Provisions

A. Interaction with Litigants
The Mayor and City Council will not discuss City matters involved in pending/active

lawsuits with litigant(s) or litigant’s representatives unless the City Attorney is present to
provide legal guidance.

B. Electronic Meetings and Attendance _
City Council mMember participation in scheduled Ceity Ceouncil meetings by means of
telephone, video and other electronic communication shall be permitted provided under
the-eendition there are at least two-thirds (2/3) of the entire City Council physically
present at the meeting.

Part 8: VIII. Amendment of Procedural Rules

S Basendine Broeeduoad Bules

------

oe-Suspenaed
-

o

toHowinga 28 veoteor-three-G)ofthe City CouncilbmMemberspresent:

B:A. Amendments to Procedural Rules
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These rules may be amended through a resolution adopting such a change by a majority
vote of the entire City Council.

IX. Code of Ethics

Preamble

The citizens and businesses of Hiawatha are entitled to have fair, ethical and accountable local
government, which has earned the public’s full confidence for integrity. To ensure the effective
functioning of democratic government and foster public confidence in the integrity of local
government and its effective and fair operation requires:

Public officials, both elected and appointed (collectively “Public Officials™), comply with both
the letter and spirit of the laws and policies affecting the operations of government; public
officials be independent, impartial and fair in their judgment and actions: public office be used
for the public good, not for personal gain; and the public deliberations and processes be
conducted openly. unless legally confidential, in an atmosphere of respect and civility.

A. Act in the Public Interest
Recognizing that stewardship of the public interest must be their primary concern, Public
Officials srembers will work for the common good of the people of Hiawatha and not for
any private or personal interest, and they will assure fair and equal treatment of all
persons, claims and transactions coming before the Hiawatha City Council.

B. Comply with the Law
Public Officials Membess shall comply with the laws of the nation, the State of lowa and
the City of Hiawatha in the performance of their public duties. These laws include. but
are not limited to.: the United States and lowa constitutions.: laws pertaining to conflicts
of interest, election campaigns, financial disclosures, employer responsibilities, and open
processes of government: and City ordinances and policies.

C. Conduct of Members
The professional and personal conduct of Public Officials saembers must be above
reproach and avoid even the appearance of impropriety. Public Officials Membess shall
refrain from abusive conduct, personal charges or verbal attacks upon the character or
motives of other members of the City Council, boards and commissions, the staff or

public.

D. Respect for Process
Public Officials Members shall perform their duties in accordance with the policy and
procedures and rules of order established by City Council governing the deliberation of
public policy issues, meaningful involvement of the public: and implementation of policy
decisions of the City Council by City staff.
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E.

Conduct of Public Meetings

Public Officials Members-shall prepare themselves for public issues.: listen courteously
and attentively to all public discussions before the body: and focus on the business at
hand. They shall refrain from interrupting other speakers.: making personal comments not
germane to the business of the body; or otherwise interfering with the orderly conduct of

meetings.

Conflict of Interest

To assure their independence and impartiality on behalf of the common good, Public
Officials smembers-shall not use their official positions to influence government decision
in which they have a material financial interest or where they have an organizational
responsibility or personal relationship, which may give the appearance of a conflict of
interest.

In accordance with the law, no member shall participate in the disposition of any matter
in which he/-ershe is interested. For purposes of this section “interested” includes any
direct or indirect financial or personal interest held by a member or member of his/her
family. Before any matter is heard, a member having an interest shall state it and
withdraw from participation, or he/she may disclose the facts involved and request a
determination by the City Council of whether a conflict of interest exists. Any question of
the existence or non-existence of a conflict of interest sufficient to disqualify a Public
Official member from participating in the disposition of any matter shall be decided by a
majority vote of the other members of the City Council. In case of a tie, the member shall
be disqualified.

Upon declaration of a conflict of interest, the City Council member shall be excused from
the dais. He/sShe shall have the right to address the City Council from the floor.

Abstentions due to conflicts of interest shall not count as votes for the purpose of
determining whether there has been an affirmative vote of a majority of the City Council
members present, but shall be counted for the purpose of determining whether a quorum
is present. The vote of member(s) who abstain due to conflict of interest shall be
registered as an abstention.

Gifts and Favors

Public Officials Members shall not take any special advantage of services or
opportunities for personal gain that are not available to the public in general. They shall
refrain from accepting any gifts, favors or promises of future benefits, which might
compromise their independence of judgment or action or give the appearance of being

compromised.

. _Confidential Information

Public Officials Members shall respect the confidentiality of information concerning the
property. personnel or affairs of the City. They shall neither disclose confidential
information without proper legal authorization, nor use such information to advance their
personal, financial or other private interest.
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I. Use of Public Resources
Public Officials Members shall not use public resources that are not available to the
public in general, such as City staff time. equipment, supplies or facilities, for private
gain or personal purposes.

J. Representation of Private Interests
In keeping with their role as stewards of the public interest, Public Officials sembers-of
Eity-Couneil shall not appear on behalf of the private interests of third parties before the
City Council or any board, commission or proceeding of the City.

K. Advocacy
Public Officials Membesrs shall represent the official policies or positions of the City

Council to the best of their ability when designated as delegates for this purpose. When
presenting their individual opinions and positions, Public Officials members shall
explicitly state they do not represent their body or the City of Hiawatha, nor will they
allow the inference that they do.

L. Policy Role of Members
Public Officials Members shall respect and adhere to the mayor-council structure of
Hiawatha city government as outlined by the Code of lowa and City of Hiawatha Code of
Ordinances. In this structure, the City Council determines the policies of the City with the
advice, information and analysis provided by the public, boards and commissions; and
City staff. The City Council does not take an active role in day to day operations or
administration of the city.

The City Administrator shall be directly responsible to the City Council for the
administration of municipal affairs as directed by that body. All departmental activity
requiring the attention of the City Council shall be brought before the body by the City
Administrator and all City Council involvement in administration initiated by the City
Council must be coordinated through the City Administrator.

M. Independence of Boards and Commissions
Because of the value of the independent advice of boards and commissions to the public
decision-making process, members of City Council shall refrain from using their position
to unduly influence the deliberations or outcomes of board and commission proceedings.

N. Positive Work Place Environment
Public Officials Members shall support the maintenance of a positive and constructive
work place environment for City employees and for citizens and businesses dealing with
the City. Public Officials Members shall recognize their special role in dealings with
City employees to in no way create the perception of inappropriate direction to staff.

O. Implementation
As an expression of the standards of conduct for Public Officials members expected by
the City, the Hiawatha Code of Ethics is intended to be self-enforcing. It therefore
becomes most effective when Public Officials membess are thoroughly familiar with it
and embrace its provisions.
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For this reason. ethical standards shall be included in the regular orientations for
candidates for the Mayor and City Council and newly elected and appointed officials.
Public Officials Members entering office shall sign a statement affirming they read and
understood the City of Hiawatha Code of Ethics. In addition, the Code of Ethics shall be
annually reviewed by the City Council and the City Council shall update it as necessary.

. _Compliance and Enforcement

The Hiawatha Code of Ethics expresses standards of ethical conduct expected for
Hiawatha City Council and the Mayor.-hereafter known-as-(Members): Public Officials
Members have the primary responsibility to assure that ethical standards are understood
and met, and that the public can continue to have full confidence in the integrity of

government.

Public Officials Membess that intentionally and repeatedly do not follow proper ethical
standards may be reprimanded or formally censured by the City Council. It is the
responsibility of the City Council to initiate action if a City Council member's behavior
may warrant censure. City Council members shall submit written notification to the
offending City Council member detailing infractions of the Code of Ethics or Code of
Conduct,

If the offenses continue, then the matter should be referred to the Mayor in private. It is
the responsibility of the Mayor, or Mayor Pro-Tem, to initiate action if a member of the
City Councilmembet's behavior or the Mayor’s behavior, may warrant censure. If no
action is taken by the Mayor, or Mayor Pro-Tem, the alleged violation(s) can be brought
to the full City Council in a public meeting. If the Mayor is the individual whose actions
are being challenged, then the matter should be referred to the Mayor Pro-Tem and City
Administrator for investigation.

If violation is outside of the Code of Ethics or Code of Conduct, the alleged violation
should be referred to the Mayor. The Mayor shall ask the City Administrator and/or the
Chief of Police to investigate the allegation and report the findings to the Mavor. It is the
Mavyor's responsibility to take the next appropriate action. These actions can include, but
are not limited to, discussing and counseling the individual on the violations or
recommending censure to the full City Council to consider in a public meeting. If the
Mavyor is the individual whose actions are being challenged. the Mayor Pro-Tem shall ask
the City Administrator and/or the Chief of Police to investigate the allegation and report
the findings to the Mayor Pro-Tem. It is the Mayor Pro-Tem's responsibility to take the
next appropriate action. These actions can include, but are not limited to. discussing and
counseling the Mayor on the violations or recommending censure to the full City Council
to consider in a public meeting.

A violation of this Code of Ethics shall not be considered a basis for challenging the
validity of a City Council decision.
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Code of Ethics Statement of Understanding

By signing below, | acknowledge that I have received a copy of the Code of Ethics. I
confirm that I have read and understand the Code of Ethics and as a condition of fulfilling my
term serving as a member of the Hiawatha City Council or Mayor, I agree that I shall must
comply with the standards of conduct established in the Code of Ethics.
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City Council Member or Mayor Signature:

Date:
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AMENDING
CITY COUNCIL MEETING POLICY AND PROCEDURES AND ADOPTING
CITY COUNCIL MEETING POLICY AND PROCEDURES AND CODE OF
ETHICS

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it necessary to amend the City
Council Meeting Policy and Procedures originally adopted on September 3, 2008, in
order to update the manual to reflect current policies and procedures and add a Code of
Ethics to provide standards of conduct for elected officials as outlined in Exhibit “A.”

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, that said City Council Meeting Policy and Procedures and Code of
Ethics are hereby amended, approved, and adopted. All members of City Council and the
Mayor shall sign the Code of Ethics Statement of Understanding, review the policy on an
annual basis, and update the Code of Ethics as necessary.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, March 15, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.

A. Call to Order — Roll

B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1.
2,

Approval of Bills
Month End Reports

a. Finance Director’s Report — February 2017

b. City Clerk’s Report — February 2017
Approval of renewal - Class E Liquor License (LE) and Class B Wine Permit (Carryout Wine),
Class C Beer Permit (Carryout Beer), and Sunday Sales for Quick Mart, 655 Robins Road, effective
March 22, 2017
Consider Resolution approving sewer waiver on second water meter for 1500 Lyndhurst Drive
Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business -

1.

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider rezoning of property located at 1540-1550 Hawkeye Drive from
[-2 (General Industrial District) to C-4 (Central Service District) as requested by Edge Holdings,
LLC for Dancer’s Edge

a. Consider 1st Reading

b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings

c. Consider Adoption

Hawkeye Dental Studio located at 1208 North Center Point Road
a. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider rezoning of property located at 1208
North Center Point Road from A (Agriculture Zone District) to C-4 (Central
Service District) as requested by Hawkeye Dental Studio
i. Consider 1st Reading
il. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings
iii. Consider Adoption
b. Consider Resolution approving the design of a new commercial
development to the Hiawatha Design Guidelines for Hawkeye Dental Studio
located at 1208 North Center Point Road

Bali Hai Addition located at 2111 Robins Road
a. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider rezoning of property located at 2111
Robins Road from A (Agriculture Zone District) to C-4 (Central Service
District) as requested by Charlotte Brown, Brown Inc.
i. Consider 1st Reading
ii. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings
iii. Consider Adoption
b. Consider Resolution approving the Preliminary Plat for Bali Hai Addition

PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 165 Unified
Development Code §165.53 Minimum Improvements by adding reference to Detention Basins and
deleting §165.59 Public Service Areas, Parks and Open Spaces in its entirety

a. Consider 1st Reading

b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings

c. Consider Adoption

PUBLIC HEARING — on the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Munson
Electric, Inc.
a. Consider Resolution approving and authorizing execution of a five (5) year
Development Agreement by and between the City of Hiawatha and Munson
Electric, Inc.

Consider Motion setting a public hearing date (April 5, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider the FY 2017
Budget Amendment and direct publication of notice





7. Consider Resolution setting date of a consultation (March 23, 2017 @ 10:00 A.M.) and setting a
public hearing date (April 19, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) on the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

8. Auditing Services for Fiscal Year 2017-2019
a. Review Proposals
b. Consider Resolution awarding contract

9. Consider Resolution referring proposal to vacate City owned detention pond property located at 665,
675 and 695 Boyson Road to the Planning and Zoning Commission (as established in Section 137.02

of the Code of Ordinances) for the purpose of a study and recommendation to City Council for
consideration

10. Consider Resolution amending the current City Council Meeting Policy and Procedures and
adopting the City Council Meeting Policy and Procedures and Code of Ethics

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Sessions

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






DATE & =X~ 267

RE: Sewer Waiver on Second Water Meters

The purpose of this letter is to request a sewer waiver due to the installation of a second
water meter with an Irrigation system or hose bibs at the below address:

Address: /ﬁ@ %ﬂ/mm% AL

The property owner wishes to install a permanent second water meter for an Irrigation
system or outside hose bibs and has agreed to the below requirements:
1. Meter Fee must be paid

2. Install an appropriate water meter as specified by the Hiawatha Water
Department at the owner’s expense.

3. Install an appropriate Reduced Pressure Backflow Preventer (RPZ) at owner’s
expense.

4. Provide the city with an accurate drawing of the overall installation.

5. Agree to pay a monthly base meter charge as set by the Hiawatha Water Board
Standard Meter Rate.

6. Agree to an annual certified inspection and testing of the RPZ. A copy of the

certified inspection form must be sent to the City of Hiawatha, per City
Ordinance; Chapter 156.07, Section 12.

¥
Cu stomer.‘%j%

Phone: 5/{9«’ 3?5’/65/&

7 0
e Kl 23777
Water Degartment Recommendation
Marty Recker — Water Superintendent






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING WAIVER OF SEWER FEES
1500 Lyndhurst Drive

WHEREAS, an irrigation system has been installed at 1500 Lyndhurst Drive, and
WHEREAS, a separate meter has been installed for the irrigation system, and

WHEREAS, a letter requesting waiver of sewer fees has been received in the City
Clerk’s Office, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the waiver of sewer fees for the separate
meter for said irrigation system for the property located at 1500 Lyndhurst Drive.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:33 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
4 ABC DISPOSAL SERVICE 565.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 75.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 85.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 85.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 255.00
69 AHLERS LAW FIRM 500.00
REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMEN 500.00
805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 257.42
OXYGEN 184.80
OXYGEN 19.30
OXYGEN 53.32
1728 BAYCOM 18,085.00
TOUGHBOOK COMPUTERS/EQUIPMENT 18,085.00
1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 1,471.57
SUPPLIES 407,07
SUPPLIES 832.03
SUPPLIES 20.40
SUPPLIES 138.46
SUPPLIES 73.61
2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 2,258.99
FUEL 36.39
FUEL 138.33
FUEL 82.91
FUEL 80.33
FUEL 1,832.70
FUEL 19.23
FUEL 4.55
FUEL 4,55
1614 CDW-GOVERNMENT, INC 2,998.51
4 WORKSTATION COMPUTERS 2,799.05
PRINTER INK 108.28
PRINTER INK 91.18
73 CEC 90,00
PHONE REPAIRS 90.00
650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,188.60
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 181.55
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 20.17
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 525.02
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 343.42
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 118.44
24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 8,012.00
MARCH SUBSIDY §,012.00
1506 CITY OF ROBINS 100.00
COMMUNITY CENTER RENTAL 100.00
925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 661.85
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 661.85
2229 CONFERENCE TECHNOLOGIES 93.75
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 93.75
801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 262.46
YARD/WOOD WASTE 262.46
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 ok doksck OPER: CK





Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:33 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT ANT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1963 CR MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 54,844.00
FEB 2017 0 & M CHARGES 54,844.00
2539 CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER 2,040.93
MITCHELL DR LIFT REPAIRS 2,040.93
25 CUSTOM HOSE & SUPPLIES, I 19.31
SUPPLIES 19.31
3073 DAVIDSON, JOSHUA 75.00
COMM CENTER RENTAL REFUND 75.00
3064 DAVIS, KAYLA 24.50
CANDLELIGHT YOGA INSTRUCTION 24,50
1627 FELD FIRE 614.00
SUPPLIES 614.00
3074 FUN JUMPS 1,782.50
FUN FEST ENTERTAINMENT 1,782.50
30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 41.58
NOTICE PH REZONING 15.65
NOTICE PH REZONING 13.21
NOTICE PH REZONING 2.7
75 GRAYBILL COMMUNICATIONS 125.00
SOFTWARE INSTALLATION 45.00
#830 PRINTER CABLE REPAIRS 80.00
77 HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT, IN 2,486.40
STAY SAFE PROGRAM/TURNOUT GEAR 2,486.40
820 TA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASS 130.00
D MARKS TRAINING 65.00
R FISER TRAINING 65.00
2383 IA FIRE CHIEFS' ASSOC 50.00
M NESSLAGE MEMBERSHIP DUES 25.00
M POWERS MEMBERSHIP DUES 25.00
196 IA PRISON INDUSTRIES 1,873.20
SIGNS 1,688.40
SIGNS 184.80
1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 415.50
SETTING UP USERS IN RADIX 37.50
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 378.00
1865 INTECONNECT, INC 1,410.00
IT SERVICE 1,410.00
14 INTERSTATE BATTERY CR 137.10
BATTERIES 137.10
390 IWI MOTOR PARTS 181.75
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 57.24
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 10.33
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 63.12
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 18.31
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 10.33
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 22.42
2394 JCG LAND SERVICES, INC 1,610.79
Z0LL PROPERTY 805.39
Z0LL PROPERTY 805.40
1582 IP GASWAY 230.02
OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.45
OFFICE SUPPLIES 66.90
OFFICE SUPPLIES §.49
OFFICE SUPPLIES 69.06
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 Fededk OPER: CK
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City of Hiawatha

Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:33 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
OFFICE SUPPLIES 52.12
2755 JUNGE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 477.50
WHEEL SUPPLIES 320.76
#850 REPAIRS 39.20
#830 REPAIRS 84.00
#810 REPAIRS 33.54
1630 KETELSEN RV 246.63
SUPPLIES 188.16
SUPPLIES 188.16-
SUPPLIES 246.63
3075 KIDS KAMPUS 65.00
PARK RENTAL REFUND 65.00
154 KIECK'S 102.90
UNIFORMS 102.90
3076 KNOWBE4 1,868.50
SECURITY AWARENESS TRAINING 1,868.50
1899 L-TRON CORPORATION 1,415.65
PRINTERS/EQUIPMENT 1,415.65
818 LASER TECHNOLOGY, INC. 75.50
EQUIPMENT 75.50
1512 LEDERER WESTON CRAIG PLC 2,403.00
LEGAL FEES 2,189.00
LEGAL FEES 64.00
LEGAL FEES 150.00
2230 LEGEND DATA SYSTEMS, INC 97.75
SUPPLIES 97.75
274 LINN CO RECORDER 12.00
RECORDING FEES 12.00
83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,481.87
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 444,64
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 144.28
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 144.28
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 113.26
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 106.05
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 44,56
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 28.27
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 37.2
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 134.27
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 27.05
2104 LOWE'S 1,076.93
SUPPLIES b i)
SUPPLIES 290.51
SUPPLIES 60.71
SUPPLIES 178.82
SUPPLIES 74.02
SUPPLIES 189.05
SUPPLIES 212.61
1500 MARION JANITORIAL SUPPLY 69.70
SUPPLIES 69.70
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 Fddek Fdedk OPER: CK





Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:33 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4
VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
2808 MIDWAY OUTDOOR 303.74
SUPPLIES 9,00
BRUSHCUTTER 204,74
180 MOLO OIL COMPANY 45.00
CAR WASHES 45,00
1759 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,399.84
ENGINEERING-FINAL 3,399.84
20 0'DONNELL ACE HARDWARE 112.56
OPERATING SUPPLIES 29.68
(OPERATING SUPPLIES 2.15
OPERATING SUPPLIES 80.73
325 ORKIN EXTERMINATING 178.49
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 58.47
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 55.65
EXTERMINATION SERVICE 64.37
2452 PARSLEY, PATRICK 90.95
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 90.95
721 PCC 2,605.51
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 2,605.51
1109 PORT 0" JONNY, INC. 144.00
MONTHLY SERVICE 72.00
MONTHLY SERVICE 72.00
1837 RACOM CORPORATION 127.00
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 127.00
2368 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO 298.35
QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 298.35
400 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 64.56
PAINTING SUPPLIES 64.56
2783 THE POWDER SHOP . 581.40
PAINTING FLAG BRACKETS (30) 581.40
2369 TORREY, CHERYL 75.00
COMMUMITY CENTER REFUND 75.00
2248 TRANS-IOWA EQUIPMENT, INC 485.28
SUPPLIES 36.05
SUPPLIES 139.59-
SUPPLIES 139.60-
SUPPLIES 364.21
SUPPLIES 364.21
439 TRUCK COUNTRY 311,93
SUPPLIES 271.20
SUPPLIES 40.73
2538 UL, LLC 2,511.60
AERTAL/LADDER INSPECTIONS 2,511.60
2534 US BANK 650.95
COPIER CONTRACT 650.95
67 VERIZON WIRELESS 805.38
CELLULAR SERVICE 46,22
CELLULAR SERVICE 69.34
CELLULAR SERVICE 65.25
CELLULAR SERVICE 149,76
CELLULAR SERVICE 56.58
CELLULAR SERVICE 49,11
CELLULAR SERVICE 321.93
CELLULAR SERVICE 47.19
APPMNTRP 10.04.16 Fkdkk OPER: CK
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Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:33 AM

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING

PAGE 5

VENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
186 WENDLING QUARRIES, INC. 1,389.36
ROCK 1,389.36
REPORT TOTAL 18,2074

APPMNTRP 10.04.16

il City of Hiawatha

Feddede

OPER: CK






BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
CYBERSOURCE

DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES
TEAMSTERS

UNITED WAY

VISA

WAGEWORKS
WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
MERCHANT FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

NET PAYROLL (FEBRUARY)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS

TAXES

DUES

CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$59.15
$338.46
$306.00
$1,960.60

$3,198.81
$50.24
$20.86
$66,430.08
$220.64
$530.00
$38,838.59
$4,093.77
$1,615.99

$172,418.29

$579.38
$11,597.00
$832.00
$20.00
$8,140.83
$45.00
$54,162.78

$366,600.65






Thu Mar 9, 2017 10:39 AM OUTSTANDING TRA(I)QSE;N\CTION REGISTER Page 1
P
BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 2/28/2017

AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00

AP CHK 55182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID 28

AP CHK 55864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2.00

PR CHK 57185 6/20/13 12/13 CRAVEN, STEPHEN 9,23

PR CHK 57192 6/20/13 12/13 WESTENDORF, J0S 9,23

PR CHK 58785 3/27/14 (09/14 WESTENDORF, JOS 36.94

AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00

AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 01/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06

AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00

AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56

PR CHK 62834 12/30/15 06/16 WALTER, DANIEL 13.85

AP CHK 64121 8/19/16 02/17 BENNETT, BILL 143,64

AP CHK 64190 8/19/16 02/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00

AP CHK 64844 12/22/16 06/17 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 30.24

AP CHK 64976 2/03/17 08/17 BALLOG, STEVE 1,050,00

AP CHK 65050 2/17/17 08/17 COOK APPRAISAL 6,000.00

AP CHK 65052 2/17/17 08/17 DAVIS, KAYLA 33.00

AP CHK 65053 2/17/17 08/17 EMSLRC 20.00

AP CHK 65056 2/17/17 08/17 HEARTLAND SHREDDING INC 90.00

AP CHK 65070 2/17/17 08/17 LINN CO TREASURER 5,708.00

AP CHK 65073 2/17/17 08/17 MANGIN, ALICIA 44,95

AP CHK 65080 2/17/17 08/17 PET WASTE ELIMINATOR 150,99 3/06/2017
AP CHK 65093 2/23/17 08/17 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST--30 530.00

AP CHK 65094 2/23/17 08/17 TEAMSTERS LOCAL 238 832.00

AP CHK 65104 2/23/17 08/17 RICKLEFS EXCAVATING LTD. 35,007.,94

AP CHK 65105 2/23/17 08/17 RICKLEFS EXCAVATING LTD. 134,493.94

BANK TOTAL 00 184,991.85 00

DEPOSITS-CHECKS

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

BKOUTSRP 10.04.16 ikl

184,991.85-

Bill Benmett, Mayor

City of Hiawatha ok

OPER: KG





Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:51 AM

BANK CASH REPORT

2017

Page 1

BANK NAME JANUARY FEBRUARY  FEBRUARY FEBRUARY OUTSTANDING FEB BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 3,941,955.90
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 931,410.04 133,663.19 316,195.65 748 ,877.58
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
001  CASH--HISTORY 412.19 0.00 0.00 412.19 5,366.57
110 CASH--ROAD USE 354,124.88 §4,647.58 50,372.19 388,400.27 296.00
111 CASH--I-J0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 65,972.27 3,307.99 82,219.47 12,939.21- 25.00
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,896.72 0.38 0.00 14,897.10
121 CASH--LOST(10-14) 166,528.43 0.00 150,000.00 16,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 706,598.50 78,085.33 0.00 784,683.83
125  CASH--TIF 162,930.36 4,634.25 2,543.74 165,020.87
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 12,458.71 26.65 0.00 12,485.36
177 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,330.74 0.00 0.00 2,330.74
179 CASH--K-9 29,319.27 0.00 102.45 29,276.82
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 99.39- 4,100.00 0.00 4,000.61
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 61,896.40 308.98 799.91 61,405.47
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 230,883.48 6,252.11 0.00 237,135.59
301 CASH--PROJECTS 438,784.97 471.72 40,268.49 398,988.20 30,279.72
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 207,351.97 3,041.24 163.01 210,230.20
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROIECTS 52,281.08-  150,000.00 §7,692.46 10,026.46 84,058.71
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 403,377.95 0.00 40,460.57 362,917.38 40,460.57
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 31,461.31 188.69 24,426.01 7,223.99 24,410.88
600  CASH--WATER 61,440.89- 44,196.58 41,124.78 58,369.09-
610  CASH--SEWER 122,296.06 94,915.39 60,110.55 157,100.90
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.21
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 79,114.21 13,790.00 5,638.74 §7,265.47 44,19
790 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE §9,849.82 25.94 0.00 89,875.76
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 4,038,486.92 621,656.02 902,118.02  3,758,024.92 184,991.85  3,943,016.77

WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS

PETTY CASH

BANK PETTY CASH
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY

PETTY CASH TOTALS
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM

BANK  HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
121 MONEY MARKET--L0ST(10-14)

HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL

BKCASHRP 10.04.16

DIFFERENCE -->

1,060.87

450.00 0.00
50.00 0.00
500.00 0.00
512,796.30 59.01
512,796.30 59.01

dekekk

City of Hiawatha

dededkk

512,855.31

0.00

512,855.31

OPER: CK





Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:51 AM

BANK CASH REPORT

2017

Page 2

BANK NAME JANUARY FEBRUARY  FEBRUARY FEBRUARY OUTSTANDING FEB BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS  DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT
BANK IPAIT 8,444,331.25
001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND £00,000.00 0.00 0.00 £00,000.00
110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00
112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
125 INVESTMENTS--TIF 855,716.75 0.00 0.00 §55,716.75
167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00
190 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,310,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,310,000.00
200 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 1,167,614.50 0.00 0.00 1,167,614.50
301 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 2,000,000.00 0.00 0.00  2,000,000.00
320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
325  INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 800,000.00 0.00 0.00 800,000.00
610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00
740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 194,000.00 0.00 0.00 194,000.00
790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110, 000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 8,444 331.25 0.00 0.00 8,444,331.25 0.00 8,444,331.25
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 12,996,114.47 621,715.03 902,118.02  12,715,711.48 184,991.85 12,900,703.33

BKCASHRP 10.04.16

kkkk

City of Hiawatha

dedededk

OPER: CK





FARMERS STATE BANK

F SB Statement Ending 02/28/2017

Member FDIC » myfsbonline.com

1240 8th Ave Page 1 of 32
Marion, IA 52302

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED Contact Us

Phone (319) 377-4891

Toll Free (888) 461-0821
CITY OF HIAWATHA Farmers State Bank
101 EMMONS ST Mail 1240 8th Avenue
HIAWATHA IA 52233-1610 Marion, IA 52302

Online www.myfsbonline.com

Real Time Purchase Alerts Right To Your Phone!

time a purchase is made on your card(s). FSB is offenng this new serwce
free* through our partnership with Visa®.

You can choose to receive a text or e-mail for the following options:
a) Set a specific amount to receive an alert when transactions exceed that amount;
b) Select to receive an alert when a purchase is made online or by phone;
€) Select to receive an alert when your card is used outside of the U.S.

Simply visit www.visa.com/purchasealerts to enroll your card(s) and select the
purchase alert option(s) you choose.
FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB

Faster. Stronger. Batter”
~

*Check with yout mobse tatnes Tor message and data rates that may apply

rSummary of Accounts

Account Type Account Number Ending Balance
Public Fund Int Ckg . $3,941,955.90

. ——
Public Fund Int 6k§-_

Account Summary

Date Description Amount

02/01/2017  Beginning Balance $4,163,829.94
77 Credit(s) This Period $413,873.00
154 Debit(s) This Period $635,747.04

02/28/2017 Ending Balance $3,941,955.90

Account Activity

B::sactlon Description Debits Credits Balance

02/01/2017 Beginning Balance $4,163,829.94
02/01/2017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 $35.11 $4,163,865.05







Commercial Building

Interior Remodel Permit Alteration MICKA HOMES LLC $19,000.00 $291.20
Commercial Building

New Stage Permit Alteration Sutton Construction $5,200.00 $127.40

Install 2 windows and one patio door on

unit B1 of BInstall a front door on common [Commercial Building Building

area of B Permit Maintenance PK CONSTRUCTION $3,100.00 $73.00
Commercial Building

Build out 2500 sf office at 1815 Boyon Road|Permit Alteration Compass Commercial $50,000.00 $609.00
Commercial Building

Added Parking Permit Alteration Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc. $10,000.00 $177.80

Grade and seed lot 7/1/2017 Water quality-

detention 7/1/2017 Shell energy Cert

7/1/2017 Steel Cert 7/1/2017 Clean out to |Commercial Building Temporary

grade 7/1/2017 Permit Occupancy Compass Commercial $0.00 $150.00
Commercial Building

Totals for: Permit $87,300.00 $1,428.40

demolition of existing buildings and temp

disconnect services Demolition Permit Dwelling KEN WAY EXCAVATING SERVICE, INC $45.00

Totals for: Demolition Permit $45.00

Hook Up Automatic Doors Electrical Permit Commercial Building [STREFF ELECTRIC INC $500.00 $63.00

Remodel two offices Electrical Permit Commercial Building |Electrical Concepts LLC $2,500.00 $89.60

BASEMENT FINISH Electrical Permit Residential DIRECT ELECTRIC $3,000.00 $54.00

New stage renovation in Sanctuary of

church. Electrical Permit Commercial Building [A&H Electric $2,500.00 $89.60

Totals for: Electrical Permit $8,500.00 $296.20

COLONY HEATING & AIR
REPLACE REGISTERS Mechanical Permit Commercial CONDITIONING $1,500.00 $63.00






BASEMENT FINISH-GAS FIREPLACE Mechanical Permit Residential AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $1,400.00 $45.00

FURNACE -AC-DUCT-FIREPLACE-

BATH/DRYER VENTING Mechanical Permit Residential AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $15,031.00 $181.00
COLONY HEATING & AIR

FURNACE REPLACEMENT Mechanical Permit Residential CONDITIONING $3,000.00 $64.00

INSTALL HVAC SYSTEM IN SINGLE FAMILY COLONY HEATING & AIR

DWELLING Mechanical Permit Residential CONDITIONING $10,810.00 $136.00

Replace Boiler Mechanical Permit Replacement WALDINGER CORPORATION $6,000.00 $91.00
COLONY HEATING & AIR

FURNACE REPLACEMENT Mechanical Permit Residential CONDITIONING $1,976.00 $45.00

INSTALL 1 TON MINISPLIT Mechanical Permit Residential AFFORDABLE HEATING AND COOLING $2,800.00 $64.00

Relocate furnace and restroom exhaust fan

and heater. Mechanical Permit Commercial LADCO INC $1,500.00 $63.00

Refrigeration Remodel Mechanical Permit Commercial BG Brecke Inc $250,000.00 $1,799.00

Totals for: Mechanical Permit $294,017.00 $2,551.00

plumbing for two new restrooms, gas

piping for one furnace Plumbing Permit Commercial BG Brecke Inc $14,000.00 $228.20

New House Plumbing Permit Residential Brown Plumbing Co $10,000.00 $127.00

new house Plumbing Permit Residential Brown Plumbing Co $10,000.00 $127.00

misc repairs Water Heater Faucets- kitchen

and bath Sump Pump Water Lines Capped

2 open sewer lines remove garbage

disposal- re-pipe the drain Plumbing Permit Commercial VALENTA PLUMBING & HEATING $7,000.00 $140.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $90.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $90.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $90.00

Water Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement Bunch Heating and Cooling $895.00 $90.00

Replace water heater Plumbing Permit Residential Brustkern Plumbing $1,000.00 $45.00

finish basement Plumbing Permit Residential RAM PLUMBING SERVICES $2,500.00 $64.00






Replace water heater, install valves at main |Plumbing Permit Residential JP PLumbing $1,500.00 $45.00

Move fire hydrant and service line Plumbing Permit Replacement Pirc-Tobin Construction, Inc. $2,500.00 $64.00

Totals for: Plumbing Permit $52,080.00 $1,200.20

Kelley Property Management Rental License Multi-Family Kelly Property Management $390.00

registration only Rental License Single Family Bretta Miller $50.00

Totals for: Rental License $440.00
Residential Building Addition and

Stair Railing Permit Alterations Stoneking Enterprises $3,000.00 $64.00
Residential Building Temporary

extension of temp CO to changed owner  |Permit Occupancy Community Savings Bank $0.00 $75.00
Residential Building

New House Permit New Construction Sattler Homes and Remodeling $244,788.30 $1,221.00
Residential Building

New SFD Permit New Construction Sattler Homes and Remodeling $287,725.86 $1,365.00
Residential Building Addition and

Basement Finish Permit Alterations B. HANCOCK CONSTRUCTION, INC. $99,817.30 $351.00
Residential Building

Replace 3 windows same size same type Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $2,217.00 $45.00
Residential Building

Replace 5 Windows Permit Maintenance hometown restyling $3,680.00 $45.00

CONCRETE 3-20 SUMP PUMP 3-22 Residential Building Temporary

GRADING 3/22 SOD 3/22 Permit Occupancy jw homebuilders $0.00 $75.00
Residential Building

Totals for: Permit $641,228.46 $3,241.00






Placing a new CWDM ped roughly 180’
West of the N 15th Ave and Boyson Rd
intersection. Directional bore from existing
hand hole on N 15th Ave to bore pit on
customer owned premise, fiber will be at

Communication

ROW line on North ROW along N 15th Ave. [Right-of-Way Lines Windstream Services, LLC $100.00
install Sump pump drain Right-of-Way Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $60.00
Install Sump Pump drain Right-of-Way Residential KOELKER EXCAVATING, INC $60.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $220.00
Feb 2017 Totals $1,083,125.46 $9,421.80
Feb 2016 Totals $644,673.00 $7,077.00
Fiscal YTD 2017 $27,760,688.07| $186,649.88
Fiscal YTD 2016 $23,181,362.00| $145,757.70

January report totals

2017 Fiscal YTD Totals

$ 26,677,562.61

S 177,228.08

2016 Fiscal YTD Totals

$ 22,536,689.00

$ 138,680.70







Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:54 AM

BALANCE SHEET Page 1

CALENDAR 2/2017, FISCAL 8/2017

MTD YD
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 182,532.46- 748,877.58
M%y% CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 00 ﬂoﬁ QL
001-000-111 CASH--HISTORY 00 412.19 b QL. L Aalans
%%2-888—%%%8 CASH--ROAD USE 34,275.39 388,400.58 JOON O ‘5L'Ei(Y*53”1;: F;ILLJQL!j“'éL
-000- CASH--I-0BS .00 . au | ( A0
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 78,911.48- 12,939.21- %5, ;{LT‘ !;1;55‘-" AaC
113—088—1118 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL .00 40,250.00 f » \ f%f;;
119-000-111 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND .38 1480010 -na A 1QU 4C
121-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) 150,000.,00- 16,528.43 oS o \Q% W k%L% s
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 78,085.33 784,683.83 HONS.
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 2,090.51 165,020.87
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 26.65 12,485.36 :
177-000-1110 CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 00 2,330.74 4+~ - T
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 102.45- 29,276.82 O\S ) k, 0kO. & I
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 4,100.00 amﬂbmuw,
%38-888-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE : gQg.QB— Gl.igg.gg ORI
-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 5011 LT LT YT’ ke

301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 30.7%.77-  338.988.20 %2 158,00, 1
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 2,878.3 210,230.20
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 62,307.54 10,026.46
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROIECTS 40,460.57- 362,917.38
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 24,237.32- 7,223.99
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER 3,071.80 58,369.09-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 34,804.84 157,100.90
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH-~STORM SEWER 8,151.26 87,265.47
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 25.94 89,875.76

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 280,462.00-  3,758,024.92
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 .00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 25,112.65 455,349.97
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 1,156.98 08,432.44
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT 2,776.21 31,742.26
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 11,609.00- 110,178.77

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 17,436.84 695,703.44
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450,00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER 00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE .00 200,000.00
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:54 AM

CALENDAR 2/2017, FISCAL 8/2017

BALANCE SHEET

Page 2

HTD YTD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 59.01 512,855.31
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF .00 855,716.75
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 00 1,310,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE .00 1,167,614.50
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS .00 2,000,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS .00 §00,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--SEWER .00 1,200,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER .00 194,000.00
790-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 59.01 §,957,186.56
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 8.80 18,980.10
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 24.92 105,669.51
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 66.29 3,385.39

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 100.01 128,035.00
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER (D 3343 .00 04,320.42
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 20.09 11,907.21
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 00 53,446.12
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER CD'S TOTAL 20.09 204,903.82
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00

WATER TOTAL .00 .00

TOTAL CASH 262,846.05 13,744,653.74

Cindy Kudrna, Finance Dir.

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:54 AM BUDGET REPORT Page 1

CALENDAR 2/2017, FISCAL 8/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT
NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,704,317.00 114,809.92 1,023,152.86 60.03
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 1,603.65 20.05
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 519,807.00 26,211.22 292,327.44 56.24
AMBULANCE TOTAL 383,534.00 20,380.03 216,619.72 56.48
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 444,014.00 31,870.38 266,873.9% 60.10
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 670.00 5,620.00 46.83
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 10,000.00 .00 5,068.58 50.69
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,081,672.00 193,941.55 1,811,266.21 58.78
STREETS TOTAL 662,110.00 37,617.20 448,389.97 67.72
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 80,000.00 7,197.36 59,591.85 74.49
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 9,771.00 3,056.02 17,488.04 18.07
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 104,657.00 8,012.00 70,396.00 67.26
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 943,538.00 55,882.58 595, 865.86 63.15
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 25,000.00 .00 20,000.00 80.00
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES TOTA 25,000.00 .00 20,000.00 80.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 764,427.00 50,502.48 470,066.42 61.49
PARKS TOTAL 327,931.00 9,843.21 121,739.59 37.12
RECREATION TOTAL 131,883.00 11,143.89 91,803.74 69.61
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 19,534.00 1,035.48 11,020.17 56.42
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,243,775.00 72,525.06 694,629.92 55.85
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 559,425.00 2,543.74 30,472.67 5,45
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 00 .00 00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 563,225.00 2,543.74 30,472.67 5.41
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 24,301.00 1,734.4 13,173.22 54.21
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 184,079.00 13,580.70 119,837.64 65.10
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 327,402.00 22,808.62 211,883.15 04.72
ELECTIONS TOTAL 4,000,00 .00 .00 00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 75,000.00 2,046.00 10,186.00 13.58
CITY HALL TOTAL 402,931.00 15,053.92 285,721.34 70.91
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 106,014.00 7,191.63 66,896.45 63.10
ENGINEERING TOTAL 112,718.00 9,996.88 81,347.31 n.17
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 1,271.34 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,236,445.00 72,411.99 790,316.45 63.92

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:54 AM BUDGET REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 2/2017, FISCAL 8/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD Y10 PERCENT

NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 2,888,007.00 .00 193,668.75 6.71
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 2,888,007.00 .00 193,668.75 6.71
POLICE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 3,200,000.,00 8,400.00 33,482.50 1.05
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 450,000.00 11,335.49 420,661.33 93.48
LIBRARY TOTAL 34,000.00 163.01 18,224.71 53.60
PARKS TOTAL 165,000.00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL .00 .00 23,383.86 .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL .00 7,611.00 29,760.00 .00
CITY HALL TOTAL 16,638.00 .00 21,324.64 128.17
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL .00 325.00 325.00 .00
CAP PROJECTS - STREET TOTAL 3,584,000.00 27,881.46 1,217,360.09 33.97
WATER TOTAL §0,000.00 14,905.09 171,59.01 214.50
SEWER TOTAL 200,000.00 122,389.49 212,878.15 106.44
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 7,729,638.00 193,010.54 2,148,99.29 27.80
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 636.04 6,394.19 62.08
WATER TOTAL 108,000.00 39,161.38 472,867.49 437,84
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 342,096.00 9,938.91 277,773.85 81.20
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 234,643.00 15,478.40 138,997.60 59.24
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 12,410.50 59,959.36 61.53
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL §73,767.00 36,974.50 441,401.55 76.93
SEWER TOTAL 296,928.00 5,026.69 59,181.71 19.93
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 658,000.00 54,844.00 432,237.00 65.69
STORM SEWER TOTAL 140,338.00 5,332.87 48,034.84 34.23
TRANSFERS TOTAL 00 .00 00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,461,522.00 179,803.29 1,936,847.59 78.68
TRANSFERS TOTAL 3,394,712.00 152,776.21 777,895.63 22.91
TRANSFER QUT TOTAL 3,394,712.00 152,776.21 777,895.63 22.91
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 23,567,534.00 922,894.96 8,999,959.37 38.19

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK
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Fri Mar 10, 2017 10:54 AM REVENUE REPORT Page 1

CALENDAR 2/2017, FISCAL 8/2017

BUDGET WTD YT PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,050,699.00 §1,048.64  2,510,511.51 61.98
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 §2,000.96 625,530.30 5.47
I-JOBS TOTAL .00 .00 00 00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,024,776.00 3,307.99  540,857.37 2.7
VETERAN'S MEMORTAL TOTAL 00 .00 250.00 00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL .00 38 218.64 00
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 1,000.00 59.01 628.96 62.90
LOST(15-24) TOTAL 875,000.00 78,085.33 648,497.64 74.11
TIF TOTAL 1,699,479.00 4,634.25 §82,410.56 oL
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 3,000.00 26.65 753.10 25.10
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL .00 .00 329.00 00
K-9 FUND TOTAL §,000.00 .00 5,750.00 71.88
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 1,500.00 4,100.00 4,100.00  273.33
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 271,075.00 308.98  280,246.89  103.38
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 3,229,068.00 6,252.11  1,110,259.57  34.38
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 4,200,000.00 471.72 60,549.51 1.44
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 1,500.00 3,002 112,828.06 7,521.87
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 200,000.00 150,000.00 350,000.00  175.00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,600,000.00 .00 00 .00
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 32,214.00 188.69 32,861.41  102.01
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTSS TOTAL 00 .00 36,491.80 00
WATER TOTAL 1,320,106.00 145,044.45  1,451,427.48  109.95
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 1,793.02 18,573.73  180.33
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 00 2,176.21 22,795.58 00
SEWER TOTAL 1,050,000.00 94,675.53 657,363.16 62.61
STORM SEWER TOTAL 135,000.00 13,484.13 §5,810.16 63.56

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK
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CALENDAR 2/2017, FISCAL 8/2017

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,100.00 25.94 60,187.79  122.58
TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 20,590,649.00 671,325.23  9,499,232.22 46.13

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND
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MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CI'TY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: MONTIILY REPORT, FEBRUARY 2017

DATE: 3/10/2017

February was marked as a pretty quiet month for us. We responded to 95 calls for service. The
statistical data is attacked as normal. Note that it shows only 92 calls for service as we still have 3
reports pending review, and the software will not count those untl we review them. That’s 228 calls
year to date against 173 last year in January and February.

The ratio to medical and non medical was about the same, but it appears we transported a lot of
people related to “winter illness” type things; respiratory and gastrointestinal. We didn’t get by
without it hitting the fire department. T was off for almost a week with a respiratory virus. One of
the part-ume firemedics was off several weeks with the virus. Both volunteer and paid staff had it at
various times and several missed work davs or volunteer duty days. We managed to squeak through
without any real issues, other than a stack of extra work on my desk.

Between illness and calls, we were able to squeeze in a few activides. We went to Hiawatha
Elementary (February 6) and Nixon Elementary (February 8) to talk to the kids about using 9-1-1.
We have a simulator that allows them to practice. State Farm Agent Dale Thompson joined us that
day as volunteer for the program. State Farm has sponsored that program for a number of years and
agents will come out and assist.

We assisted the Legion in obtaining an AED for their building about 6 months ago. They
wanted us to provide some training on it for their members. Shelby Van Weelden and Dan
Veerhusen provided CPR and AED training to the American Legion. While we are discussing CPR,
the entire fire department renewed CPR certification this month for our training. That used most of
our training time. We also did a hands on fire training rotation for members that could attend an
additional session on Feb. 28t

We are working on our mental health and wellness program. Shelby attended a 20 hour training
on peer support for critical incident stress in conjunction with Cedar Rapids PD. 1 had the
opportunity to meet with Fr. Ressler and his staff from St. Elizabeth and begin discussion regarding
fire department Chaplains. As you know, you approved the EAP agreement with Mercy. We are
going to roll all that info out to the membership in early April.

Thanks for your support. We have a lot of activities going on right now, so I expect our March
report will be a little longer. Let me know if you have any questions.





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 3/9/2017 4:03:59 PM

Incident Statistics
Start Date: 02/01/2017 | End Date: 02/28/2017

T & Z PTES

INCIDENT TYPE : # INCIDENTS

EMS 69
FIRE 23

TOTAL | 92

# of APPARATUS # of PATIENT TOTAL # of PATIENT
TRANSPORTS TRANSPORTS CONTACTS |

APPARATUS

Aid Type Total

Aid Given 1
Aid Received 1
# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING

" 11.96

Station EMS FIRE

Station 1 0:05:45 0:07:14

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0.06:02

Station EMS FIRE

Station 1 0:02:24 0:03:37
AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:02:38

Hiawatha Fire Department

Only Reviewed Incidents included. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus it
Transports = # of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = # of PCR with disposition emergencyreporting com
"Treated, Transported by EMS". # Patient Contacts = # of PCR contacted by apparatus. Doc Id: 1645
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Hiawatha Fire Department
Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 3/9/2017 4:11:16 PM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 02/01/2017 | End Date: 02/28/2017

False Alarm & Faise Call
6.52%

Rescue & Emergency...
75.00%

Service Call
7.61%

Good Intent Call
8.70%

Fires
2.17%

. MAJORINCIDENT TYPE | #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL
Fires 2 217%
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service 69 75.00%
Service Call T 7.61%

Good Intent Call 8.70%

False Alarm & False Call

6 6.52%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. EMERQENCY

REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553

Page# 1of 2





Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
114 - Chimney or flue fire, confined to chimney or flue 1
143 - Grass fire 1
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 68
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 1
500 - Service Call, other 2
550 - Public service assistance, other 1
551 - Assist police or other governmental agency 1
553 - Public service 2
554 - Assist invalid 1
611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 4
622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address 4
700 - False alarm or false call, other 2
714 - Central station, malicious false alarm 1
733 - Smoke detector activation due to malfunction 1
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 2

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
1.09%
1.09%

73.91%
1.09%
2.17%
1.09%
1.09%
2.17%
1.09%
4.35%
4.35%
217%
1.09%
1.09%
217%

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page #20f 2





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 3/9/2017 4:07:14 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 02/01/2017 | End Date: 02/28/2017

60

50

40

30

20

10
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5
SHIFT  |#INCID
|Administration- Days |
\Duty Crew 1 l
(Duty Crew 2 il |
[Duty Crew 3 f 9|
Duty Crew 4 { 4|
EDuty Crew 5 9
TOTAL: 92
Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight ngggﬁ:%v
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE emergencyreporting.com
RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned. Doc Id: 27

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department

| Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 3/9/2017 4:12:15 PM

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 02/01/2017 | End Date: 02/28/2017

| ZONE ' NUMBER OF CALLS
090 - Cedar Rapids 3
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 6
101 - Rainbow Estates 25
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 10
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 7
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 3
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 7
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 4
211 - l\!oﬂh Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 13
Industrial Park

218 - Bali Hai 2
221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 3
300 - North of Tower Terrace, In City Limits 1
380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 2
400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire 1
800 - Shellsburg/Shelisburg FPD 5

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

EMERGENCY
REPORTING
emergencyreporting .com
Doc Id: 972
Page # 1





Hiawatha Fire Department
% Hiawatha, IA
This report was generated on 3/9/2017 4:05:50 PM

StartDate: 2/1/2017 | EndDate: 2/28/2017

PERSONNEL - COUNT PERCENTAGE

Powers , Matthew K 53 57.61%
Walter , Daniel 47 51.09 %
Van Weelden, Shelby 44 47.83 %
Brunscheen , Zachary R 42 45.65 %
Nesslage , Michael V 35 38.04 %
Brenneman , Greg S 25 2717 %
Daley , Jeffery M 23 25.00 %
Liscum , Chris 23 25.00 %
Kjome , Ben H 20 2174 %
Neuhaus , Ryan A 19 20.65 %
Mackin , William F 18 19.57 %
Barth, Jared 17 18.48 %
Tarasi. Frank P 15 16.30 %
Gelski , Christopher 12 13.04 %
Jellison , Nicholas 12 13.04 %
Studt , Scoft 12 13.04 %
Hobbs , Jedidiah 11 11.96 %
Wallraff, Nick 11 11.96 %
Fairlie , Caleb 10 10.87 %
Hofferber , Timoth 9 9.78 %
Mariette, Steven R 9 9.78 %
Studt , Morgan S 9 9.78 %
Westendorf , Joe 9 9.78 %
Betts, Joshua 8 8.70%
Kennally, Joey 8 8.70 %
Kroemer , Kurt 8 8.70 %
Langguth , Pacer 8 8.70 %
Partri t 8 8.70 %
Veerhusen , Dan 8 8.70 %
Rowell, Spencer 7 761 %
Schinstock, Todd 7 7.61%
McCarty, Payton 6 6.52 %
Roberts, Devantez 6 6.52 %
Archibald , Robert S 5 543 %
Hook , Michael W 5 543 %
Lelli 5 543 %
Ransford , Brad 5 543 %
Reynolds , Troy M 4 4.35%
Carter , Joshua D 3 3.26 %
Cole, Douglas 3 3.26 %
Craven , Stephen H 3 3.26 %
Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED (;l] g:sgg%:%v Doc W: 274

incidents included. TG ONINg oW Page # 10f 2






| PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
Froehlich , Adam N 3 3.26 %

Minear, Shayi 3 3.26 %
Sweeney , Andrew S 3 3.26 %
Mackin, Samantha 2 217 %
Zlabek , John C 2 217 %
Hartke, Aaron 1 1.09 %
Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED Eg'sggﬁ:‘;;v Doc Id: 274

Page#2o0of 2
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Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Trust

LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2017 February

Revenues Expense
$81,048.64 $263,768.77
$82,000.96 $47,870.58

$3,307.99 $82,219.47
$0.38
$59.01 $150,000.00
$78,085.33
$4,634.25 $2,543.74
$26.65
$102.45
$4,100.00
$308.98 $799.91
$6,252.11
$471.72 $40,268.49
$3,041.24 $163.01
$150,000.00 $87,602.46
$40,460.57
$188.69 $24,426.01
$94,675.53 $59,870.69
$13,484.13 $5,332.87
$25.94
$521,711.55 $805,519.02






Monthly Report

February 2017
MATERIAL CIRCULATION OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION
Adult 3,631 18% Open Access 13,069
Juvenile 5,219 26% Hiawatha 2,504
Young Adult 562 3% Linn County 1,279
Periodicals 244 1% Cedar Rapids 10,690
DVD 6,316 31% Marion 1,144
Kits 78 0.39% Robins 674
Adult Audio 515 3% Total Circulation 17,526
Adult Music 735 4%
Juvenile Audio 83 0.41%
Children's Music 113 0.56% LIBRARY VISITS
Young Adult Audio 30 0.15% 2016 na
Overdrive Audio 164 0.81% Daily Average na
One-Click Audio 34 0.17% 2015 7,526
Overdrive E-Books 360 1.78% Change na
3M E-books 1,965 9.72%
Zinio Magazines 71 0.35%
Freegal Download Music 88 0.44%
Total Circulation 20,208 INTER-LIBRARY LOANS
Last Year's Circulation 18,888 ILLs Sent 34
Change 1,320 ILLs Received 12
Self-Check 8,635 49.27%
REFERENCE
DAYS OPEN 25 67 Reference/56 R. A 123
Ave. Daily Circulation 808
PROGRAMMING
INCOME people programs
Fines 51,095.57 Youth 1,074 35
Copier $171.05 Adult 323 27
Postage 51.50
FAX 589.50
Lost/damaged Books 5136.96
Lost Cards 521.95 Registered Borrowers 9,340
ILLs $11.00 New this Month 70
Room Rental 50.00 Withdrawn 233
Total $1,527.53
MEETING ROOM 102
Small Meeting Room 35
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT Large Meeting Room 67
Month Y-T-D Public 13
Dollars received  $83.23 $2,121.62 Library 54
Material returned  $106.91 $2,227.15
ITEMS CATALOGED Adult Juvenile Youth Audio Video  Periodicals  Total
ltems Added 76 85 25 25 63 52 326
ltems Withdrawn 238 415 6 4 9 63 735

Page 1





NEWSBANK

Pronunciator

FREEGAL

Streaming patrons/hours

Learning Express

INTERNET

Patrons
Hours

Month
150

Log Ins
10

Month

88
14/455
Month

0

1750
1330

Y-T-D EBSCOHOST
416 Month
172
Y-T-D Academic 10
45 Auto Repair 21
Small Business 0
Small Engine 1
Y-T-D
595 Total 32
108/2331
Y-T-D
13 User logir

Lynda.com 11

Ave./Day LastMonth  Change
70.00 1385 365
53.20 1011 319

Page 2

Y-T-D
1865

32
50

90

Y-T-D
111






LOST 5 year plan

REVENUES 2/28/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
STATE (LOST) $ 778,708.10 | $ 916,325.88 | $ 963,802.02 | $ 887,535.42 | $ 938,471.48 | $ 192,685.53 | $ - 13
INTEREST (Money Market account) $ 106400|$ 281982|5 232825|% 2154095 1,39529|5% 1,215.52 | § 1,220.67 | § 628.96
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 77977210 $ 919,145.70 § 966,130.27 $ 889,689.51 5 939,866.77 $ 193,901.05 $ 1,22067 $ 628.96
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 OUTYEARS
K- UNIT—POLICE 5 40,4374 | $ 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | § Sl S - |3 B - |3 - |s s | s F
GUTTER HEAT TAPE-FIRE $ 7,679.00 | § 7,679.00 | $ - |$ 767900} - 1% = |5 - 13 - 15 - 15 5 £
BRUSH TRUCK—FIRE $ 160,703.00 | $  160,703.00 | $ - | % 160,703.00 | $ o - 13 - 13 - 13 = 13 - |8 -
SIGNS--STREETS $ 47750 | § 477.50 | $ 47750 | $ | S B -1 - 13 - 1s - 13 $ -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION=STREETS $ 24200000 [ $  261,373.30 | $ 11706.26 | 5 249,007.76 | § 659.28 | $ - 1S - 13 - |s - 13 S I -
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST—
STREETS $ 16000000 |5  137,679.97 | $ 14,047.00 | $ 123,632.97 | $ S B - 13 - 1% =15 - 13 = IS 2
CRACK SEALING-STREETS $  18620.80 | $ 18,620.80 | $ - |5 186208053 - |8 - 13 - 13 - |3 - 13 il -
LIBRARY (NEW) ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $ 2500000 % 17,393.75 |$ 391110 |5 1348265 - s - 1S - |5 - s = | L i
RFID PROJECT--LIBRARY $  40,000.00 | § 31,827.59 | $ - |5 2779420 788.39 (5 3245008 - |8 - 13 S - - 1$ -
MASTER PARK PLAN—PARKS G 10,543.31 | § 10,543.31 [$ 921493 |5 132838|5 - 18 - s o - 18§ - 18 $ -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS--PARKS S 315194 | $ 3,151.94 | $  2,864.94 | § 287.00 | $ $ $ - 13 - 15 - s - |3 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS—PARKS $  24206.12|5% 2420612 |$ 1822927 |5 597685 | % - s $ - 1s - 13 $ $ -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL $  25376.83|% 25376.83 [ § 12609.83 [ § 12767.00 | $ - 1s - 15 - 1s 5 $ ]
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS~-CITY HALL 5 7,882.99 |5 788299 |% - | $ 49,480.00 | 5 (49,480.00)| $ S5 - 1S ) - |3 -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION-WATER $  65000.00|$ 70,881.70 | S 461153 | $ 66191.95| S 7822 % - Is = |s - 1S = 13 S ) -
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION-WATER | $ 11224000 | $  114,098.19 | 5 9,362.86 | $ 104,735.33 | $ - 13 - 13 -1 -1 - 13 ) 2
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING—SEWER $  15000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | § 15,000.00 | § = |3 - 1S - |3 - 18 - 15 LI ] - 1% .
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES=POLICE $  20,000.00 | $ 12,845.90 | § - |$ 12845908 S - 18 - s - s - 5 $ -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE $  10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § = 1]i5 - |$ 1000000]$ S - |s - |3 - |s - |3 -
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $  23879.99|% 23,879.99 | § - |$ 23879995 S - 18 - 18 - 1s i & - 15 i
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS—PARKS $  10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § - |$ 10000005 - s S B s - s - s $
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER-WATER $ 110,00000|$  110,000.00 | § R - - |$ 110,000.00 | $ - |8 l I L s - 13 -
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT—POLICE $  30,000.00]|% 32,057.33 | § e |3 - |$ 32057333 - s - 15 - 13 5 - 13 =
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 7500000 $ 8101963 |5 o - - |3 - _|s - |3 68444 | $  80,335.19 | $ s - 18
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC $ 2,000.00 | $ 197139 | § - 13 250.00 | $ 162139 % 100.00 | $ - |s - |3 - 13 $ -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER S 90,000.00 | S 40,355.00 | $ =18 }is - |$ 2705.00[5 1495500|% 22,695.00 (% o I o ) - |8 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF-
PARKS 5 5,000.00 | § 4,550.00 | $ =pui{is - |$ a55000]% - s - |3 - |3 - |3 $ -
BOYSON RD/I380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL-STREETS $  30,000.00 )% 33,695.66 | $ = $ - |$ 33695665 s $ - |$ - 13 $ 3
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)~STORM SEWER $  27,000.00 % 28,561.36 | $ o [ - | $ 28561365 - 1 - 18 - 18 - |s - 13 -
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD—
STREETS $  215600.00 | 5 188,188.03 | $ - |3 - |$ 2203977 |5 153,229.69 | § 1291857 | $ - 1 D S b -
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES—
STREETS $  30000.00)% 19,490.00 | 5 R 15 - ]S 194%.00]$ 5 |8 = s . L ] S =
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES—STREETS | $  100,000.00 | $ 73,896.95 | § =S§e 2 b - ]S 7389695 |3 - s - s - S - |8
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING—
SEWER $ 5000000 % - 13 - |3 - |3 - |s - |8 I ] I - |$ 5000000]$ -
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS—LIBRARY $  22,000.00 | $ 16,381.56 | § il 15 i ] - |$ 16381565 - 15 - 13 - 1$ - 18
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR—FIRE $  60,000.00 | $ 53,466.30 | § - |8 - 1s ks - |5 53466303 - 13 - |8 B
SCBA EQUIPMENT—FIRE $ 5,000.00 | $ 4,010.00 | $ e 3 oo B - |$ 401000]|5 - s - 13 1 il [} A
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS--PARKS $ 3500000 % 30,499.00 | $ e 153 o) b - |$ 30499005 - 13 B - 13 - s -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY 5 20,000.00 |3 S ] o - 13 - |5 = |5 - 15 - 15 - |$ 2000000] $ -
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE $  12,639.30 [ $ 12,639.30 | $ e s = | - |5 1263930 % - 13 - 13 =13 =15 2
BUS SHELTERS—-STREETS $ 2000000 )% 17,720.00 | $ = |5 = 1% - |$ 17720008 - |s - |$ - 13 - 13 -
STREET SWEEPER-STREETS $  180,000.00 | §  179,969.91 | $ B b - |3 - |5 179,969.91 | § - - Is o - 13 n
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES—-STREETS | §  150,000.00 | $  150,000.00 | § - 13 - _|s - |5 150,000.00 | $ P - 13 - 13 - 13 2
SEASONAL DECORATIONS—NCPR:RR TO FISHER
sT $  30,000.00 | $ 1538291 | § R [T gl e |5 = |$ 3man)s - 15 - s ] z
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS—FIRE | $§  115000.00 [ §  106,727.51 | $ - |8 -L]is e - |$ 10672751 (% - 1s o o .
HIAWATHA LIBRARY ARCHITECT/DESIGN--
LIBRARY $  6550000|% 9,202.16 | § | SO ] - |8 920216 $ o - 1S 3 -
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING--NORTH OF BOYSON~
STREETS $ 2800000 $ 24,800.20 | § =S 5 St I - |S 2480020]% $ ] - |$ -
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $ 110,000.00 | $  107,608.67 | § i o ) s - |5 107608673 il [ o K - |s
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER-PARKS | S 15,000.00 | $ 15,130.00 | § St [ 2 |7 S 16D - |$ 1513000 % B - | - 1S -
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL-PARKS S 17,000.00 | $ 19,336,551 | $ o | s = |15 - |$ 1933651($ $ - 13 = 15 -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL-—
STREETS S 90,000.00 |5 65,786.84 | § =LS i A w5 - 5 8,000.00 | S 9,027.42 | $ 4875942 (5 - 5 -
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES $ 105000.00 | $  132,503.24 | $ - 1s L - |8 - 1 - |5 12983324 |35 2,430.00 [ 33000 [ $ -
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | § 6,000.00 | 5 5,444.00 | $ ] i kel it ls Cad 1] B - s 5,444.00 | $ s kg -
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT) AND
NCPR/STAMY--STREETS $  17,00000| % = 1.5 & $ = |5 - $ - | - $ - S $  17,00000| % -
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD $ 1,000,000.00 | § 979,469.28 | $ - S - S - S - S - 8 - $ B23871.70 | $ 155597.58 | $ -
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY $  120,000.00 | $ 95,545.26 | $ N - 13 - s - |8 - |S 4331061 |$ 52,23465|%  13,000.00 | $ g
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING $ 8,000.00 | § 8,625.00 | § e | =4S - 5 e B S5 15 8,625.00 | $ - S - s -
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH $  13,100.00 | $ ] i $ $ $ $ - 15 - |8 1310000]$
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN $ 2500000 | $ - 1s - 13 - 1 - 13 Ca b - 15 - 13 $ - 15 25,000.00
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE $  15,000.00 $ - |5 - 1S - |3 - 1$ - |5 - |3 - 15 - 18 15,000.00
TOWER TERRACE CONSULT:NANCY
RICHARDSON $ 1000000 | % S $ G -] T - 1$ - 13 = |5 - 1% 1000000 % -
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION 5 61,00000] 3 - |s 5 L B - LS i e B} = & - |s s100000]$ .
GIS UPDATE-STREETS $ 30,000.00 | $ 27,711.55 | § =5 21 e = IS S22 711550 5 = |4 - 5 -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY $ 95000005 94,663.45 | $ - 1 S =R - |s o) [ 3 B - |$ 9466345
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $ 2500000 |5 33,079.92 | $ s A 1 (o SIS - Is =T8S - |$  3307002|% -
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK—LIBRARY $ 13200005 13,200.00 | $ - 13 - 13 =anlie =18 il 1S - 1s - |s 1320000]%






LOST 5 year plan

PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES-FIRE $ 1443000 | % 14,430.00 | $ =RE||'s] e v = | LS e o | - s 1443000

FAY CLARK-TRAIL LIGHTING—~PARKS S 60,000.00 | $ o - 5 s = |8 - 15 ~ |14 - |3 - $  60,000.00 | § -
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT | §  15,000.00 | $ - 13 - 1S - 13 o - |3 - | - |s - |s  15,000.00

HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR 5 11,000.00 | § | 6 - S - s i -] - 1% o - 1s - $  11,000.00

CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:

BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE 5 7,000.00 | $ = |5 - 15 G - 15 = Js Cl ) - s - 1$ 700000

FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS S 1,500.00 | § - S - $ - $ = S - 5 - $ - $ & $  1500.00

WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE-

WATER $ 40000000 | S  300,000.00 | 5 =] 5 e ] =2ils - |$ soo00000|$ 8000000(5 80,00000(S 60,00000(3S 80,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDED $ 480599153 S 4,150,973.54 [ $ 150,061.95 $ 839,182.78 § 315726.40 $ 607,166.41 $ 47595227 $ 37884301 § 1,012,739.77 § 371,300.95

COMMITTED FUNDS $ 41608546 $  120,000.00
TOTALS $  120,000.00
Beginning Balance ] - $ 22864615 $ 305,789.25 §$ 553,864.87 & 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $  97,855.84

Revenues $ 778,708.10 $ 916,325.88 $ 963,802.02 S 887,535.42 S 93847148 $ 19268553 $ -3 -

Money Market Account without interest $ 400,000.00 $ - $ 400,000.00 $ - $ - S - S - $  (300,000.00)

Expenses $ 150,061.95 $ 839,182.78 $ 315,726.40 $ 607,166.41 & 475952.27 S 378,843.01 $ 101273977 $ 371,300.95

Ending Balance July 30 (Cash only) $ 228,646.15 $ 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 S 834,233.88 S 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $  26,554.89

COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 2-28-2017

AS APPROVED IN THE CIP. OR RESOLUTION

$  536,085.46 TOTAL COMMITTED
LOST Dashboard
FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

IBegim\ing Balance 50 $228,646) $305,788 $553,864 $834,233 $1,296,752 $1,110,595 $97,855

Expected Revenue Annual $960,000 $960,000) $975,000 $975,000 $925,000 $90,000 50 $0 $0
Net Revenue YTD $778,708 5916,325 $963,802 $887,535 $938,471 $192,686 50 $300,000 s0
Expended YTD $150,062 $839,183 $315,726 $607,166 $475,952 $378,843 $1,012,740 $371,301 $0
Committed YTD $0 50 50 50 50 50 $0.00 5416,085 $120,000
Requested YTD 50 $0 50 50 50 50 $0.00 $416,085 $120,000
Money Market with interest $400,000 5400,000 $806,240) $808,395 $809,790 $811,006 $811,412 $512,323

Available to Actual Revenue 29% 33%, 57% 94% 138%) 576%

Available to Expected Revenue 24% 32%/ 57% 86%| 140% 1234%|

Ending Balance (Cash only) $228,646 $305,788 553,864 $834,233 61,296,752 $1,110,595 $97,855 $26,554

Revenues

Total received as of 2-28-2017 $4,677,527.53

GRAND TOTAL $4,677,527.53

Expenses

Total expended as of 2-28-2017 $4,150,973.54

Remaining of FY17 committed $44,784.51

FY18 committed $120,000.00

GRAND TOTAL(EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $4,315,758.05

Revenue $4,677,527.53

Expected expenses/committed $4,315,758.05

Projected remaining balance $361,769.48  Uncommitted







LOST (FY15-24) 2/28/2017
REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE {LOST) $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $648,497.64 50.00 50,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50,00
INTEREST {Money Market account} $0.00] $0.00] $0.00 $0.00] $0.00] $0.00, 50.00 50,00/ $0.00] $0.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $648,497.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00
Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 Y17 FYig FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000.00] $36,626.23) ,626.23
4|Progress Drive:street lights Street 50, 700,00 $50,700,00/
5|Manhole Repairs Sewer 000.00] $5,258.57 $5,258.57)
6| C Ave: Tucker Street to north end | Street 315,000.00] $315,000.00
8| New mower:Parks department Parks $10,000.00 59,299.00 $9,299.00|
9| Park Security Cameras Parks $5,000.00
Website Development City Hall §!5 £37.50 17,737.50| $14,737.50 3,000.00
12| B Ave and Tucker St reconstruction|Street $600,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00|
15]12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow | Street $426,000.00 $426,000.00
16| Emmons St: 9th Ave to 10th Ave |Street 200,000.00 $200,000.00
Trail lighting: Clark Park and Tucker|
17|Park Parks $60,000.00] $60,000.00
22{12th Ave: Rainbow to Emmons Street 61,000.00, 361,000.00]
25|Trail lighting: Guthridge park Parks $40,000.00 $40,000.00
Center Point Rd:bury utility
26|lines:Clark 5t to Blairs Ferry Rd Street 2! .00
Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31/end Street $356,534.71 $18,772.75 $337,761.95| $22,720.21
4ath Ave:Willman te Marion and
32| Willman:2nd Ave to ath Ave Street 160,000.00
33|12th Ave:Emmons to Lyndhurst | Street 381,000.00
Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35[51.2 mil) Water $430,000.00 $220,000.00 110,000.00} 100,000.00
36 : 12th Ave to 14th Ave Street .00 000.00]
Fire Station: Second satellite
37|station Fire $1,000,000.00 $500,000.00 500,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop Eslnu $50,000.00 54,148.18 $46,971.18| $7,177.00)
38| Diseased tree removal Street 150,000.00 $30,000.00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 000,00,
New Annexation area: water main
41/and sewer Water/Sewer $350,000.00) $282,106.24) 5238,894.59) 211,65
42|Library Expansion Library $1,000,000.00) $500,000.00, $500,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W|Intersection Water $165,000.00) $61,453.73} $61,453.73
'NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43| Intersection street $500,000.00 $249,144.57, 80,146.82 168,997.75
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
44| Hydrants ‘Water/Fire $37,720.00| 532,053.68]
YTD Expenses Actuals $1,072,308.73| $64,697.98
‘Committed Funds $7,603,057.50] $0.00 $1,291,000.00 $946,000.00 $140,000.00 $430,000.00 $300,000. i $0.00]
Committed funds-actual expenses $1,136,684 $1,116,000 $1,291,000 $946,000 $140,000 $430,000 $300,000 S0
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 l FY 2021 l FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00
Revenues $692,292.92 $933,893.27 4648,497 64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Money Market Account without interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenses $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $338,614.02 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance June 30 {Cash onl| $627,594.94 $837,717.59  $1,147,601.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 2-28-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.5%
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00, $875,000.00) $875,000.00
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $648,497.64
Actual Expenses YTD 64,697.98 8 .
Committed YTD $0.00|
Money Market with interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance (Cash only) 5627,594.94 5837,717.59 $1,147,601.21
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue $8,465,186.19
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 $692,292.92 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed $5,972,213.67
Projected
Total received FY16 $933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance 5$2,492972.52 Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $648,497.64 Total expended FY17 $338,614.02
Expected remainder of FY17 $226,502.36 FY17 committed $1,475,297.63
Expected remainder of FY18 $827,000.00 FY18 committed $1,116,000.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed $1,291,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $946,000.00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $430,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $300,000,00
Expected remainder of FY24 $827,000.00 FY24 committed 50.00
Expected remainder of FY25 $175,000.00 FY25 committed $0.00
‘GRAND TOTAL GRAND TOTAL
{ACTUAL RECEIVED & EXPECTED) $8,465,186.19 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $5,972,213.67
Uncommitted
Balance 52,492,973

$5,698,297.63






y James P. Craig
Megan R. Dimitt
Kent A. Gummert

LEDERERWESTON CRAIG PLC Kimberly K. Hardeman

‘ Gregory M. Lederer
www.lwelawyers.com

Mark J. Parmenter

Meredith Rich-Chappell

March 77 2017 Brenda K. Wallrichs
Benjamin M. Weston

J. Michael Weston

Writer’s E-mail:
mparmenter@lwelawyers.com
Direct Dial: 319-861-5338

Ms. Cindy Kudrna
Finance Director
City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, A 52233

Re:  City of Hiawatha
Dear Ms. Kudrna:
Please find enclosed our invoices for services for the month of February 2017. Thank you for

allowing our firm to represent the City of Hiawatha with its legal needs. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to give me a call.

fery truly yours,

MJIP/tb
Enclosures
118 Third Avenue SE, Suite 700 4401 Westown Parkway, Suite 212
P.O. Box 1927 + Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406 West Des Moines, 1A 50266
Phone: 319-365-1184 » Fax: 319-365-1186 Phone: 515-224-3911 « Fax: 515-224-2698

Please respond to Cedar Rapids office





February 28, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, IA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

Municipal Traffic Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 01/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

A/R Adjustments made since last invoice

Invoice # 19033

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000005
Billing through 02/28/2017

$255.00
195.00
-60.00

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

02/06[2017 MRD

020612017 MRD

02212017 MRD

Timekeeper Summary
Megan R Dimitt

Billing Summary

Chase Forsythe: Prepare trial materials to
prosecute speeding citation

Chase Forsythe: Travel to and from Linn
County Courthouse to prosecute speeding
citation and accept defendant's guilty plea
of same

Cadmus Paripuranam: Prepare and send
trial subpoena to officer for trial on citation
for speeding

Rate

$0.00

0.20 hrs 30.00

0.60 hrs 90.00

0.20 hrs 30.00

$150.00

Hours Amount

Associate 150.00

Total professional services

1.00 $150.00

1.00 $150.00

$150.00





Total of-new charges for this invoice $150.00

Plus net balance forward +$0.00

Total balance now due $150.00






February 28, 2017

Cindy Kudrna
City of Hiawatha

101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, JA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG ric

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, 1A 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

General Real Estate Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 10/31/2016

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 19032

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000003
Billing through 02/28/2017

$160.00
160.00

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

02092017 MJP

Timekeeper Summary

Mark J Parmenter

Billing Summary

Review lowa Code for procedures to vacate
and sell City owned property in preparation
for tomorrow's meeting at City Hall;
telephone conference with Park's Director
regarding same

Rate

$0.00

0.40 hrs 64.00

$64.00

Hours Amount

Partner 160.00

Total professional services

0.40 $64.00

0.40 $64.00

$64.00

Total of new charges for this invoice

Plus net balance forward

$64.00
+$0.00

Total balance now due

$64.00






February 28, 2017

Cindy Kudrna

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha, JA 52233

LWC

LEDERER WESTON CRAIG rL.c

Suite 700, Higley Building 118 Third Avenue SE P.O. Box 1927 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-1927

Phone: 319-365-1184 Fax: 319-365-1186

TIN# 20-8617329
www.lwclawyers.com

General Matters

Balance forward as of invoice dated: 01/31/2017

Payments received since last invoice

Invoice # 19031

Client # 000016158
Matter # 000000002
Billing through 02/28/2017

Accounts receivable balance forward

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

021022017 MIJP

02|0912017 MRD

02/102017 MJP

02/12[2017 MRD

02142017 MIJP

Receipt of electronic communication from
City Engineer with question regarding
partial release of sidewalk requirement from
the City in connection with the
Development Agreement; review attached
tile opinion; telephone conference with
Community Development Director
regarding same

Telephone conference with City Clerk
regarding proposed changes to the drug
testing policy

Conference at City Hall regarding possible
sale of City property and other related City
Matters

Indicate proposed revisions and comments
to Hiawatha Drug policy in redline and send
to City Clerk

Attend Park Board meeting at City Hall

$1,555.00

1,555.00

$0.00
0.30 hrs 48.00
0.30 hrs 45.00
1.20 hrs 192.00
1.70 hrs 255.00
1.00 hrs 160.00





021142017
02/152017

02/15[2017

02/16[2017

02/16/2017

02/16/2017

02/16[2017
02/16/2017
02/16[2017

02/17]2017

02222017

02[232017

02[23[2017

MRD

MIJP

MRD

MJP

MIJP

MIJP

MRD

MRD

MRD

MIJP

MRD

MJP

MIJP

Correspondence with City Clerk regarding
questions on drug policy

Review Jowa Code Chapter 68 in
preparation for tomorrow's meeting

Answer questions regarding drug testing
policy for clerk regarding rehabilitation
testing

Review City Code to determine whether
ethics policy could be applied to boards and
commissions; electronic communication to
City Clerk regarding same

Begin to draft and prepare Agreement with
Conservation Board

Meeting at City Hall with City
Administrator to finalize ethics policy and
possible lease for interim fire station

Answer question from City clerk regarding
drug policy

Telephone conference with City Clerk
regarding drug policy

Research conflict of interest exists for
property rentals and city officials

Finalize draft agreement with the Linn
County Conservation Board for the City's
Dog Park

Complete final review of proposed changes
to drug and alcohol policy and communicate
additional revisions to city clerk

Exchange electronic communications with
City Administrator regarding memorandum
to City Council regarding possible vacation
of City Park

Communications with Community
Development Director regarding questions
about public hearing requirement for
matters before Planning and Zoning

0.20

0.30

0.20

0.30

1.00

1.80

0.20

0.50

1.30

1.20

0.70

0.20

0.30

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

hrs

30.00

48.00

30.00

48.00

160.00

288.00

30.00

75.00

195.00

192.00

105.00

32.00

48.00





£

0223[2017 MJP

02242017 MIP

022712017 MIJP

Timekeeper Summary

Mark J Parmenter
Megan R Dimitt

Billing Summary

Total professional services

Total of new charges for this invoice

Telephone conference with City 0.50 hrs 80.00
Administrator regarding possible vacation
of City Park, library architect, agreement
with Trail Board and other related matters;
revise agreement and forward same to City
Administrator
Review library architectural agreement; 0.50 hrs 80.00
telephone conference with the City Clerk
regarding same and other related issues
going forward
Review Iowa Code Chapter 362 regarding 0.30 hrs 48.00
contracts with officials; draft electronic
communication to City Administrator
regarding same
$2,189.00
Rate Hours Amount
Partner 160.00 8.90 $1,424.00
Associate 150.00 5.10 $765.00
14.00 $2,189.00
$2,189.00
$2,189.00
+80.00

Plus net balance forward

Total balance now due

$2,189.00







CITY OF HIAWATHA MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 2017

Police
Emergency...

Fire

Ambulance
Building

Animal Control
City Clean-up
Transit

Mosquito Services
Library

Parks m Target

Recreation Budget %

Community Center
m Actual YTD

Economic... Budget
Planning & Zoning
Mayor & Council
City Administrator
Clerk & Finance
Elections

Legal Services

City Hall
Building/Grounds

Eng Coor/Observer

General Fund Total

90

February 28, 2017





CITY OF HIAWATHA

MONTH ENDING FEBRUARY 2017

Monthly Year To Date Actual % of

GENERAL FUND Budget FY17 Expenditures Expenditures Budget Budget % target
General Fund Total 4,460,356.00 263,768.77 | 2,795,815.32 62.68% 66.7%
Police 1,170,536.00 82,906.88 708,480.43 60.53% 66.7%
Emergency Management 8,000.00 0.00 1,603.65 20.05% 66.7%
Fire 374,051.00 21,932.72 233,478.92 62.42% 66.7%
Ambulance 296,815.00 17,079.79 175,632.37 59.17% 66.7%
Building 303,050.00 21,399.48 193,367.57 63.81% 66.7%
Animal Control 12,000.00 670.00 5,620.00 46.83% 66.7%
City Clean-Up 10,000.00 0.00 5,068.58 50.69% 66.7%
Transit 104,657.00 8,012.00 70,396.00 67.26% 66.7%
Mosquito Services 25,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 80.00% 66.7%
Library 596,873.00 36,798.08 369,307.67 61.87% 66.7%
Parks 245,382.00 8,104.76 104,665.11 42.65% 66.7%
Recreation 102,383.00 8,913.60 71,503.15 69.84% 66.7%
Community Center 17,730.00 802.67 9,888.58 55.77% 66.7%
Economic Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 66.7%
Planning & Zoning 3,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 66.7%
Mayor & Council 22,700.00 1,609.03 12,378.14 54.53% 66.7%
City Administrator 141,250.00 10,535.18 92,108.82 65.21% 66.7%
Clerk & Finance 251,184.00 16,991.70 161,279.49 64.21% 66.7%
Elections 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 66.7%
Legal Services 75,000.00 2,046.00 10,186.00 13.58% 66.7%
City Hall 359,032.00 13,661.95 274,192.08 76.37% 66.7%
Building/Grounds 90,548.00 5,442.01 56,787.10 62.71% 66.7%
Engineering Coordinator

& Construction Observer 78,790.00 6,762.92 52,296.66 66.37% 66.7%

February 28, 2017







Hiawatha
Parks and Recreatio

To: Park and Recreation Commission
CC: Mayor and City Council
From: Kelly Willadsen, Park and Recreation Director
Date: March 14, 2017
Re: Park and Recreation Report
Business:

° Amateur Radio Field Day June 23™ - 25th, 2017: ARRL Field Day is the most popular on-the-
air event held annually in the US and Canada. On the fourth weekend of June, more than
35,000 radio amateurs gather with their clubs, groups or simply with friends to operate
from remote locations. Field Day is an education event that is self sufficient and teaches
Amateurs to operate in abnormal situations in case of emergency instances. June 23-25th g
local Amateur Group in the Hiawatha/Cedar Rapids area would like to use Clark Park as a
designated location. With that said it would require that the park stay open 24 hours, past
our 10PM curfew. There would be 24 hours shifts that these Amateurs would cover to
connect with as many stations as possible that weekend (the whole objective of the event).
The park would still be open to the public besides the disc golf course. They would need to
set up portable antennas that would be between 30-40ft high. This group carries insurance
and is very self efficient. This year the Hiawatha Fire Department will not be involved so we
will be asking for a $1,000.00 refundable damage deposit along with the Clark Pavilion
Rental. I would like your approval for this event to take place in the park on June 23-25t

and to extend park hours for the length of this event. Attached you will see the memo with
further details.

e Kona requested by the Arc for Sunday Fun Day event on September 17", 2017: The Arc of East
Central lowa would like to request that Kona Ice of Cedar Rapids be onsite at their annual Sunday
Fun Day event on Sunday, September 17", 2017 from 1-3pm. They would like to provide a treat that
is sugar, gluten and nut free which Kona Ice provides. The Arc works with developmental disabilities
and people that need to follow strict dietary guidelines. They have already rented a park pavilion for
their event. Kona would only be able to serve to the Arc’s event guests. Request Attached.

e HKL request to install solar panel on concession stand:
The Hiawatha Kids League has applied for a grant through Rockwell Collins to acquire a small solar
panel device and power supply with the intent to install on the Guthridge Park concession stand. This
would power the refrigeration units, lighting and popcorn machine. HKL will find out if the grant 1s
approved on April 21¥. My concerns with this project are that they use the concession stand for about
three months out of the year and we cannot guarantee that there will not be any damage done by park





users. They currently pay on average about $300.00 per month during the usage of the concession
stand. They will not see a cost savings right away but over time.

Reports:

Kids Movie Night: March 10" will be the next kids movie night featuring the Secret Life of
Pets. This will be the last spring movie night until fall. Movie Starts at 6:30pm.

Taste of the Tropics: Learn how to transform fresh ingredients into delicious meals. This
hands on class will show you how to work with fresh citrus zest and ginger. We will make 2
recipes for you to sample. We will make a cake in the microwave and a healthy appetizer.
Bring your own drink. Registrations due by April 3rd. April 17t at 6pm in the Community
Center.

Pinterest Party Cork n Craft: Five ladies made a state of lowa string art on March 7t in the
Community Center. Our next Pinterest Party takes place in June and will be geometric
canvas art. $25 6PM June 6™,

Zumba: Join us in the Hiawatha Community Center to try something new and burn some
calories too! Brooke Lenz, Zumba certified instructor, will get you in the groove as you
dance for 30 minutes and have some fun! Come try it out for FREE! March 9 and April 13 at
5:30-6:00pm in the Community Center.

Candlelight Yoga: February Candlelight Yoga had 5 in attendance. Come try it for yourself
in the Community Center at 6:45PM on March 30t or April 27% or both!

Kids in the Kitchen: Registration was full! Children made their own pizza and decorated a
giant cookie all while learning kitchen safety. Children got to take home their very own
pizza stone for future use! April 12% in the Community Center. $25 registration fee.

Super Sitters: Registration is full! This is our third year hosting Super Sitters in the
Hiawatha Community Center. Michelle Altimaier from Mercy Medical Center and her
assistant will be teaching a certified babysitter class through the American Red Cross. This
takes place on March 15t from 8:30am to 2:30pm. Fee is $20. Hiawatha is receiving $5 back
for every child registered.

Photo Backup Class: Learn how to safely back up, store and organize your family’'s photos.
Also learn what it takes to safely keep your photos from being damaged and lost and much
more. $25 March 29t at 6pm in the Hiawatha Community Center.

Live Healthy lowa 5K: The City of Hiawatha Parks & Recreation have partnered with Live
Healthy lowa to host 1 of 14 5K races around the state of lowa in conjunction with the Live
Healthy lowa 10 Week Challenge. This partnership is a collaborative effort in a way to
combat lowa'’s growing obesity problem and to make strides toward the goal of making
lowa the healthiest state in the nation! The 5K will begin at 8:00a.m. with a kids 1K to follow
at 9:00a.m. Register at LiveHealthylowa.com 5K Early deadline (March 31) $20.00
($10.00 for Live Healthy lowa participants) Late deadline (April 7 NOON) $25.00 ($15.00
for Live Healthy lowa participants) T-Shirt not guaranteed not guaranteed a T-shirt. Kids
1K $5.00 On site entry $5.00

Chase Norton Memorial: April 9, 2017 Come enjoy a great disc golf tournament at Fay
Clark Park. The annual Hiawatha Open kicks off the year for disc golfers throughout the
eastern lowa corridor. Find more information at www.iowadiscgolf net





¢ Hiawatha Easter Egg Hunt: The Annual Hiawatha Easter Egg Hunt is a fun, family event
filled with surprises! Eggs will be spread in the grass at Guthridge Park. Children will also
get to visit with the Hiawatha Easter Bunny. Event is held rain or shine. This event is
sponsored by Roasters Coffee House. Saturday, April 15th 9:00 a.m. in Guthridge Park Don't
be late! Eggs vanish in minutes!

¢ Hiawatha Farmers Market: The firs Hiawatha Farmers Market takes place on April 23 and
continues through October 29 “Hiawatha Farmers Market brings the taste of lowa
Producers to you.” 10t Avenue parking lot of Guthridge Park Sundays 11 am.- 2 p.m. It's
your neighborhood get-together! Market is held rain or shine.

SPONSORED BY m
A S
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Hiawatha Parks and Recreation
Regular Meeting
February 14, 2017

Deb Thies called the meeting to order at 6:06p.m. in the Hiawatha Council Chambers.
Present: Brandon Lynch, Deb Theis, Dan Wilkes, Dawn Ewoldt Employees: Kelly Willadsen,
Parks and Recreation Director, Ambyr Young, Administrative Coordinator, Kim Downs, City
Administrator and Mark Parmenter, City Attorney. Guests: Dan Hoffman and Dan Gogel.
Motion by Dan Wilkes, second by Brandon Lynch to approve the February 14, 2017 agenda
as amended. Motion carried.

Motion by Brandon Lynch, second by Dan Wilkes to approve the minutes of January 10,
2017. Motion carried.

Chairperson:

Chair and Vice Chair’s terms have ended for the 2016 year. Recommendations were made
to nominate Deb Thies as Chair, she accepted. Recommendations were made to nominate
Dan Wilkes as the Vice Chair. He accepted.

Motion made by Dan Wilkes, second by Brandon Lynch to elect Deb Thies as Chairperson
for the 2017 year. Motion carried.

Motion made by Deb Thies, second by Brandon Lynch to elect Dan Wilkes as Vice Chairman
for the 2017 year. Motion carried.

Dog Park Recommendation to Council

Last year Dave Wright entertained the idea of a dog park within Hiawatha. Subaru is a big
supporter of Dog Parks within each City they reside in. Dave has talked to Kim Downs, City
Administrator and Kelly Willadsen, Director of Parks and Recreation, about the land he owns
adjacent to his new auto detailing building and the Cedar Valley Trail that he believes would be a
great location for future development. He mentioned he has no use for the land in the future that is
appraised at 1.5 acres. Next to his land is a piece of land owned by Linn County Conservation, this
too is equivalent to 1.5 acres.

In conjunction to Dave’s 1.5 acres he has requested to swap land with Kainz Park which is
equivalent to about .5 acres. The City has looked at the utilization of Kainz Park and has only had
one confirmed rental each year over the last three years. Dave would allow the City to come up with
an agreement to keep it a park as long as he has no plans for the lot (which could be 2 to 3 more
years). When the time is right we would be able to move the shelter to another park where we think
would be beneficial. Right now, Parks Maintenance mows and maintains Kainz, by swapping, those
dollars would be transferred over to the dog park.

K9Cola is an organization that helps with other area dog parks in the corridor. They believe with a
town our size we can eliminate permitting fees and place the responsibilities in the pet owner’s





hands. The City of Mount Vernon currently does not permit for their park and has had no issues
since they have been open September of 2013.

During Spring of 2016, Kim Downs, City Administrator, Dave Wright, Linn Cou nty Conservation and
Kelly Willadsen sat down and discussed the possibilities of partnering on this project. Linn County
Conservation Directors are very much in favor of the idea and would allow the City to use the land;
small dog section and large dog section, parking, and access from the trail head to build a 3 acre
park. The county would like the City to address additional parking and access from the trailhead.

The Cedar Valley Trail runs adjacent to the two properties. We found that the best access for the
dog park would be right across from the trail head. Users would cross the trail to enter and make it
as short of walk as possible so that park goers don't disturb other recreational trail users while
entering. The proposed plan is to make a path down to the park from the trail head and add
additional concrete next to the restrooms for a path that county has requested.

The City also looked at the surrounding neighborhoods that circle the property: our thought' is to
keep a 15ft tree line outlining the property providing a barrier.

The County had concerns with the parking availability. Many bikers, joggers and walkers park at
the Boyson Trail head on the weekends and in the summer months, they were afraid they would
run out of parking space on a busy weekend if there are excess dog park users. Chief Marks and his
staff monitored the parking lot for 3 weeks from July 22 through August 12 between the time slots
of 7:00am-9:00am and 5:30pm-7:30pm which we believe are peak times for dog park users. On
average there were ~15 cars in the morning and ~17 cars in the evening out of a parking lot that
can hold at least 120 vehicles. We also have Kainz drive to hold additional parking as it allows
parking on both sides. As of right now it is hard to tell how much use the park could get. County
Conservation asked if the City would consider additional parking on the empty lot along Boyson
Road on the Southside near the railroad tracks that belongs to the City. City officials agreed that
idea was feasible because it would be used for vet memorial parking.

In addition, Kelly Willadsen and Kim Downs have also talked with Chief Marks and Chief Nesslage
about the location and the safety. They both believe there will not be additional
patrolling/responsibilities of the location. If needed, there is enough access to drive back to the
location if necessary from the Cedar Valley Trail.

Over the last four years the City have received a hand full of requests from residents current/new if
we had a dog park or whether we had thought about adding one to the community. With the
reactions we received we originally place the construction of a dog park in the CIP for future years.
Once Dave Wright approached the City with the support of the costs we took it off the CIP in FY16.

Recently our City Survey asked the question pertaining to the need for a Dog Park and the priority.
You will see that 29% High Priority and Medium aligns with No Opinion at 31%, ending up being a
50/50 outcome. As a City, we are not funding this project we are only maintaining it once it's
completed. Dave Wright has presented an opportunity to pay for the project in its entirety with low
annual maintenance costs.





After the dog park is constructed the City will be responsible to maintaining the park. It is believed
to take the park maintenance department less than 10 hours a week for the maintenance of the

park.

Peterson Pet Hospital that will be new to Hiawatha in 2017 and would like to partner on helping
maintain this park if council agrees to move forward. They know that their clientele will be using
the park and would like to be involved in giving back to the community.

Right now the City is not planning on installing lights in the area, hours will be from sunrise to
sunset to ensure safety of our patrons.

Kim Downs, City Administrator, advised that the City of Hiawatha is no more liable for injuries at
the dog park than at of the other parks. Kelly advised that the only negatives she's heard of is in
Cedar Rapids they permit for their parks but that we'd like to avoid that if possible. There will be
rules and regulations posted before entering so that pet owners are aware to enter at their own

risk.

Motion by Dan Wilkes, second by Dawn Ewoldt to request to council to council to approve the
proposed dog park. Motion carried.

Reports:

Community Center Audio Visual: The audio system in the Community Center is now
complete and the sound has been fixed. We are happy to have the project completed.

Kids Movie Night: March 10t will be the next kids movie night featuring the Secret Life of
Pets. This will be the last spring movie night until fall. Movie Starts at 6:30pm. Dan Wilkes
spoke with Hiawatha PTA and mentioned he’d like to see the City, Library and PTA
collaborate on movies in the future.

Taste of Italy Cooking Class: Five registered for our first ever cooking class in the
Community Center. Participants learned to make noodles out of veggies, a five minute flat
bread and a refreshing salad with an Italian twist! The next cooking class will take place on
April 17t from 6-8pm in the community center and students will learn how to transform
fresh ingredients into delicious meals. This hands on class will show you how to work with
fresh citrus zest and ginger. We will make a cake in the microwave and a healthy
appetizer. Bring your own drink. Registration is $35.

Pinterest Party Cork n Craft: Here's a great idea for a girls night in... Cork and Craft
Pinterest party! It's a fun way to get friends together to eat, gab, and craft. Who doesn't love
Pinterest? And who doesn't pin crafts they'll probably never make? Well, here's a way to fix
that! Lead by Laura Himschoot, we'll work together to make fun crafts that you can keep for
your own or give as a gift. We'll provide all of the supplies and clean up the mess! You just
need to pre-register and show up. Space is limited, so gather your friends and register
today! BYOB! Fee: $25.00 March 7th: String Art 6-9pm in the Hiawatha Community Center.
Zumba: Join us in the Hiawatha Community Center to try something new and burn some
calories too! Brooke Lenz, Zumba certified instructor, will get you in the groove as you





dance for 30 minutes and have some fun! Come try it out for FREE! March 9 and April
13(5:30-6:00pm). The first two classes have had around 15 people.

e Lil Cougar Dance Clinic: 52 participants in this year's dance clinic! This is by far the best
year we've had! The little dancers learned a new routine and made lots of friends. We are
looking forward to having this event again in 2018.

e Candlelight Yoga: We had nearly 20 people show up to our January Candlelight Yoga! If
you missed out, don't fret. There's additional dates’ coming up. Here's the information to
know what to expect. Wind down with a gentle Yoga flow in this sixty minute restorative
class led by Kayla Davis. This restorative class will stretch your body and release the stress
of the hectic week. Opening your body and mind, you will leave calmer, relaxed, and more
present. This takes place Feb 23, March 30, and April 27. Preregistration is $8 online or
drop inis $10. Class time is 6:45pm-7:45pm in the Community Center.

e Kidsin the Kitchen: Children will make their own pizza and decorate a giant cookie all
while learning kitchen safety. Children will get to take home their very own pizza stone for
future use! March 6t at 6pm $25 in the Community Center.

e Super Sitters: This is our third year hosting Super Sitters in the Hiawatha Community
Center. Michelle Altimaier from Mercy Medical Center and her assistant will be teaching a
certified babysitter class through the American Red Cross. This takes place on March 15t
from 8:30am to 2:30pm. Fee is $20.

e Ride to Wrigley: The bus to see the Cubs vs the Cardinals is full! We have started a waiting list
if anyone is interested.

e Dan Gogel: With the approval from council on February 15%, Dan will be our new park
board member. Dan will be joining us next month, here is a little bit about him:

I grew up in the small town of Anamosa, lowa. The middle child of 7, | have always enjoyed being
involved and meeting new people. | was active in sports from an early age and continued throughout
high school lettering in football, wrestling, golf, and baseball. | attended the University of lowa and
received my B.S. in Psychology.

I am currently working at GreatAmerica Financial as a Vendor Relationship Manager. | have been
married for three years to my wife Katie. We have a 2 year old son named Duke with another on the
way. Katie, Duke, and | moved to Hiawatha just over a year ago and have enjoyed our time here. We
very much look forward to raising our children and helping them grow into active participants in their
community. | am also involved with a non-profit organization {Chelsey's Dream Foundation) where we
work to help adoptive parents offset costs of their adoptions.

I'am interested in joining the parks and recreation department because | believe community is
important. | have always enjoyed meeting new people and want to be a part of events that will bring our
community together. As a kid | was fortunate to be involved in a lot of activities and | would like to help
create those same positive memories for others.





Motion by Dawn Ewoldt, second by Brandon Lynch, to adjourn at 6:34 p.m. Motion
carried.

Deb Thies, Chairperson

ATTEST: Kelly Willadsen, Parks and Recreation Director






To: Hiawatha Parks and Recreation Commission,
CC: Mayor and Hiawatha City Council
Subject: Field Day 2017 at Fay M. Clark Memorial Park

The Cedar Valley Amateur Radio Club is requesting to use Clark Park for (ARRL) Field
Day 2017 the weekend of June 23-25, 2017. Set-up of antennas and equipment will begin Friday
afternoon June 23" and continue until focus shifts to operating 24 hours starting Saturday June
24" at 1:00 PM CDT (weather permitting). Tear-down and clean-up will happen right after
operations end, and should be finished by early afternoon Sunday June 25", This will be our
third year using this location for Field Day operations.

As we have done in the last two years we again ask to be allowed to use Clark Park for
Field Day operations, it is our intent to keep people at the park overnight past the normal park

hours: Friday night to stand watch due to equipment already in place, and Saturday night
operating on the air.

We ask that the disc golf course be closed for this period of time — at a minimum for the
portions of the course that will have people and equipment. (We use flagging materials to make
the antennas and any guy lines very visible for everyone’s safety.) The ARRL rules for Field
day state all antennas and equipment must fall within a 1000 foot diameter circle. this could
allow a few parts of the disc golf course outside this area to remain usable if desired.

CVARC also plans to continue to minimize the impact of moving some heavy items
across the park and allow access to those with physical limitations with very limited use of
ATVs, UTVs, and/or garden tractors. It is our intent to keep this a welcoming and inclusive
event for all and leave the park as we found it prior to setup since we really like this location.

Please feel free 1o ask me if you have any questions, thank you for considering this request.
Daniel Hoffmann NOXZK

About CVARC: The Cedar Valley Amateur Radio Club (CVARC) is a non-profit organization registered
in the state of lowa. Our mission is to promote amateur radio activities in the Cedar Rapids, lowa
regional area. Our organization is dedicated to:

= Promoting interest in radio as a means of communication

= Providing educational programs and exhibits

= Contributing, in general, to the advancement of radio communications
= Training radio operators in the interest of national defense and emergencies

Supplying and operating communication equipment during emergencies and as a general public
service

Assisting with elimination of interference to radio and television reception from all sources and
particularly from amateur radio and communications equipment

As a function of these goals, CVARC is affiliated and works closely with the Amateur Radio Relay
League (ARRL). Linn County Amateur Radio Emergency Services (ARES), and the Linn County
Emergency Management Agency (EMA).





What is ARRL Field Day?

N

ARRL Field Day is the single most popular on-the-air event held annually in the US A
and Canada. On the fourth weekend of June of each vear, more than 35.000 radio f};!

N

amateurs gather with their clubs, groups or simply with friends to operate from
remote locations.

~q
’f).

B

17

ELDDAY |

A

Field Day is a picnic, a campout, practice for emergencies. an informal contest and,
most of all. FUN! ¥
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It is a time where many aspects of Amateur Radio come together to highlight our
many roles. While some will treat it as a contest, other groups use the opportunity to practice their emergency response
capabilities. It is an excellent opportunity to demonstrate Amateur Radio to the organizations that Amateur Radio

might serve in an emergency. as well as the general public. For many clubs, ARRL Field Day is one of the highlights
of their annual calendar.

The contest part is simply to contact as many other stations as possible and to learn to operate our radio gear in
abnormal situations and less than optimal conditions.

We use these same skills when we help with events such as marathons and bike-a-thons: fund-raisers such as walk-

a-thons; celebrations such as parades: and exhibits at fairs. malls and museums — these are all large, preplanned,
non-emergency activities.

But despite the development of very complex, modern communications systems — or maybe because they ARE so
complex — ham radio has been called into action again and again to provide communications in crises when it really

matters. Amateur Radio people (also called *hams™) are well known for our communications support in real disaster
and post-disaster situations.

What is the ARRL?
The American Radio Relay League is the national association for Amateur Radio in the USA, representing over
171,000 FCC-licensed Amateurs. The ARRL is the primary source of information about what is going on in ham

radio. It provides books. news. support and information for individuals and clubs, special events, continuing education
classes and other benefits for its members.

What is Amateur Radio

Often called “ham radio,” the Amateur Radio Service has been around for a century. In that time, it’s grown into a
worldwide community of licensed operators using the airwaves with every conceivable means of communications
technology. Its people range in age from youngsters to grandparents. Even rocket scientists and a rock star or two
are in the ham ranks. Most, however, are just normal folks like you and me who enjoy learning and being able to

transmit voice. data and pictures through the air to unusual places, both near and far. without depending on
commercial systems.

The Amateur Radio frequencies are the last remaining place in the usable radio spectrum where you as an individual

can develop and experiment with wireless communications. Hams not only can make and modify their equipment,
but can create whole new ways to do things.

For More Information visit: www.arrlLorg

Updated: 12017
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For people with intellectual
and developmental disabilities

Request

The Arc of East Central lowa would like to request that Kona Ice of Cedar Rapids be onsite
at our annual Sunday Fun Day. Sunday Fun Day, is a free social event for our families on
Sunday, September 17", 2017. We work with consumers who have intellectual and
developmental disabilities and many of whom are on very strict diets. At Sunday Fun Day,
we'd like to provide them with a treat that all can enjoy as Kona lce is sugar, gluten and nut
free and overall an allergen free treat for them to enjoy. What we would do is pay Kona Ice
ahead of time as this a completely free event to our consumers and their families. They
would not be selling onsite and at that, we would tell Kona Ice they are only allowed to serve
our consumers 1 size (small). The Arc of East Central lowa respectfully requests that you
consider to aliow us to have Kona Ice at our annual Sunday Fun Day on Sunday, Sept. 18,
2017 from 1-3pm at Clark Park in Hiawatha.

Respectfully,

s ein,

Lexi Coberly

Event and Mission Qutreach Coordinator
319-365-0487 ext. 1024
LCoberly@arceci.org

The Arc of East Central lowa
680 27 Street SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

T 319-365-0487
F 319-365-9938
Www.arceci.org

Board of Directors

Officers:
Ellen Mouw
President

Jody Donaldson
Vice President

Melissa Cullum
Secretary

Mark Mitchell
Treasurer

David Wenzel
Past President

Directors:
Dianne Austad
Matt Baumann
Luvoria Duckett
Stephanie Erbe
Brian Fagan
Julie Gasway
Scott Griffin
Brad Hauge
Mark Hudson
Darrin Keller
Spencer Kennedy
Cheryl Kiburz
Jill Petersen
Ben Rogers
Kristin Schaefer
Erica Smothers
Melissa Tandy
Blake Wilkinson

Executive Director
David Thielen

Achieve with us.





2/27/17
City of Hiawatha Parks and Recreation

Kelly Willadsen and The Hiawatha Parks Board:

Hiawatha Kids League (HKL) has applied for a grant to get a small solar panel device and power supply
with the intent to install into the Guthridge Park concession stand to power the refrigeration units,

lighting and popcorn machine. The unit in question is enclosed and designed for smaller residential
applications like the concession stand.

This would demonstrate we are powered with Green power source and save the league on the cost of

electric for years to come. It would also educate the youth of the league about the aspects of solar
power,

We appeal to the parks board for approval to install this system prior to the beginning of the 2017
season should HKL be awarded the grant. We would abide with any city permit requirements and utilize
certified contractors for the installation. Can our solar panel initiative be presented to the board for
approval should our grant be approved? If a representative from HKL is needed at the meeting please
advise when and where this would take place and we will have representation.

Thanks, -
Loty

Chris Richards

HKL Board Member
319-213-8036

teresa.richards@mchsi.com
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Strongway Solar Power Package — 1800 Watts

Itemi# 4570006 New — Write a Regigy] 6 Answered Questions

Was $1999.99

Sale *1899*

Save $100.00

* Versatile Strongway 165 Watt crystalline solar panels (ltem# 49696)
provide efficient power. Aluminum frame and tempered glass deliver
weatherproof, maintenance-free performance. Two 26.5in L x 58.75in W x
1.6in.D panels are included in this offer, additional wire may be required to
complete installation, depending on your application

+ 12V, 110Ah UPG AGM (abscrbed glass mat) batteries (Item# 349903) are
shock-resistant and maintenance-free, producing higher cranking amps,
extremely low (1-3%) self-discharge rate and greater vibration resistance.
Two batteries included in this offer, providing a 12V, 220Ah system

* The Xantrex PowerHub 1800 modified sinewave inverter (item# 457000) is
an ideal power solution, with advanced technology that lets user harvest
energy from multiple power sources and convert it to AC power

+ Strongway 30 Amp Digital Charge Controller (Item# 49685) provides a safe,
controlled charging rate. Stabilizes incoming voltage to prevent 12v
batteries from overcharge and discharge. Depending on your level of
expertise, professional installation may be required for this item

Once your system is in place, you can expand it further with additional solar
panels, wind turbine or portable generator, depending on your needs
(appropriately sized charge controller is required for additions)

Product Summary

The Strongway™ 1800 Watt Solar Power Package lets you put the power of alternative energy to use. Capture, store and deliver the power you need for a
variety of applications, including your home or cabin.

What's Included

(1) Powerhub (2) Solar panels (2) 12V batteries (1) Digital charge controller

CSrrosaway

Features + Benefits

* Versatile Strongway 165 Watt crystalline solar panels (Item# 49696) * Strongway 30 Amp Digital Charge Controller (Item# 49685) provides a
provide efficient power. Aluminum frame and tempered glass deliver safe, controlled charging rate. Stabilizes incoming voltage to prevent
weatherproof, maintenance-free performance. Two 26 .5in.L x 12V batteries from overcharge and discharge. Depending on your
58.75in.W x 1.6in.D panels are included in this offer, additional wire level of expertise, professional installation may be required for
may be required to complete installation, depending on your this item
application * Once your system is in place, you can expand it further with additicnal

* 12V, 110Ah UPG AGM (absorbed glass mat) batteries (Item# 349903) solar panels, wind turbine or portable generator, depending on your
are shock-resistant and maintenance-free, producing higher cranking needs (appropriately sized charge controller is required for additions)

amps, extremely low (1-3%) self-discharge rate and greater vibration + Additional cables may be required for your application.

http://www.northerntool.com/shop/tools/product 20066073 2 200660732 2/14/2017
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resistance. Two batteries included in this offer, providing a 12V, 220Ah

system

* The Xantrex PowerHub 1800 modified sinewave inverter (item#

457000) is an ideal power solution,

with advanced technology that lets

user harvest energy from multiple power sources and convert it to AC

power

Key Specs

Item#

Ship Weight

Panel Type

Solar Panel Wattage
Inverter Sine Wave
Dimensions L x W x H (in.)
Panel Thickness (in.}

Solar Panels Included (qty.)
Weather Resistant

Battery Included

Battery Type

Bétteries (aty.)

Mounting Hardware Included

Professional Installation
Required

Mounting Type

Mounting Hardware Angle
Adjustable

4570006
2556 Ibs
Crystalline
165

Modified
261/2x13/5x 58 3/4
13/5

2

Solar panel
Yes, w/kit only
12v

2

No

No
Metal bracket (not included)

No

Compare with Most Popular Solar + Wind Systems

Humiess Complete Solar

stem wi lar

Power

Currently Viewing

Strongway Solar Power
Package — 1800 Watts

Generator — 3000 Surge
Watis. 1500 Rated Watts

(Not Yet Rated - New)

lHem# 56015

Factory Shipped —

(Not Yet Rated - New)
ltem# 4570006

In Stock Online

Estimated Delivery 5-7

Business Days Was $1999 99
’ Sale $1899.99
Only $1749.99 Save $100 00
Panel Type Monocrystalline Crystalline
Solar Panel Wattage 130 165

Mount Solar Tracking
Snow Load Rating
Wind Load Rating
Amps

Power (Volts)

Rechargeable Battery Bank
Alternative Power Collection

Automatic Switch Back
Hardwired

Allows Backfeeding of Power
Works With Gas Generator
Solar Power Compatible
Battery Enclosure

UL Listed

Assembly Required

No
5,400 Pa
2.300 Pa
877

12

No

Compatible w/other renewable
energy alternatives

No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No

No

Yes

SolarPod Crystalline Solar  SolarPod Standalone SolarPod Standalone

PV — tts,  Crystalline Modular Crystalline Modular

(Four 300 Watt Panels) Systerm — 1000 Watis System — 1.08 kW (Four

Model# 1001 {Four 250 Watt Panels) 270 Watt Panels), Model#

T hLkE (2 (Not Yet Rated - New) (Not Yet Rated - New)
item# 22928 ltem# 46071 ftemm 46070

Factory Shipped — Factory Shipped — Factory Shipped —

Estimated Delivery: 5 - 7
Business Days

Only $3199.99
Crystalline

7300 2240

http://www.northemtool.com/shop/tools/product_200660732_ 200660732

Estimated Delivery: 17 -
19 Business Days

Only $8799.99

Crystaliine

Estimated Delivery: 17 -
19 Business Days

Only $10,999.99

Crystalline

2270

2/14/2017
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Rated Watts (kW) l - - I 71.0 | 20.96 | 21.08

Inverter Sine Wave Pure sine wave Modified Pure Sine Wave Pure Sine Wave Pure Sine Wave

Dimensions Lx Wx H (in) 21x17x 18 26 1/2x13/5x 58 3/4

Panel Thickness (in.)

13/5

13 1/2ft. x 5ft. x 5f.

13 1/2/. x 5ft. x 5ft

13 1/2ft x 51 x 5ft

1172 1172 112
Solar Panels Included 1 2 4 4 4
(aty.)
Weather Resistant Yes Solar panel Yes Yes Yes
Battery Included Yes Yes, wikit only No Yes Yes
Battery Type LFP 12V Sealed deep cycle AGM Sealed deep cycle AGM
Batteries (qty.) Built-in 2 4 4
Mounting Hardware - No Yes Yes Yes
Included
Professional Installation No No Yes Yes Yes
Required
Mounting Type Metal bracket (not included) SolarPod™ SolarPod™ SolarPod™
Mounting Hardware Angle  Yes No Yes Yes Yes
Adjustable
Mount Solar Tracking No Manual tracking Manual tfracking Manual tracking
Snow Load Rating 5400 Pa 45-Ibs per sq ft 45 |bs. per sq. ft. 45 Ibs persg ft
Wind Load Rating 2,400 Pa Yes Yes Yes
Speed (MPH) 110 110 110
Material Type Silicon Silicon Silicon
Standby Unit Yes - -
Running Watts 1,500 = &
Amps B77 .
Surge Watts 3,000
Power (Volts) 120 AC/12 DC 12
Run Time (hrs.) - Continuous Continuous Continuous
Rechargeable Battery Yes No -
Bank
Alternative Power Yes Compatible wi/other
Collection renewable eneigy
alternatives
Automatic Switch Back Yes No
Hardwired - No No No No
Allows Backfeeding of - No Yes No No
Power
Wdrks With Gas Yes Yes Yes Yes
Generator
Solar Power Compatible Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Battery Enclosure Yes No No No No
UL Listed CE approved to UL No Yes Yes Yes
standards
Assembly Required No Yes Yes Yes Yes
Product Weight (Ibs.) 34 .

hﬂp://wuw.northermool.Com/shop/lools/prod uct_200660732 200660732
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Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

February-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 241 238
Observed 2 389 561
Case Report 3 57 63
Supplement Report 4 14 19
Case Closed 5 48 51
Traffic Stop 6 135 271
Officer Assist 7 191 173
Public Assist 8 66 74
Accident 9 9 10
Disturbance 10 25 27
Domestic Disturbance 11 9 4
Disabled Vehicle 12 14 33
Thefi 13 6 7
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 2
Assault 15 0 1
Suspicious Activity 16 47 48
ATL 17 22 23
Medical / Fire 18 36 20
Alarm 19 22 17
Welfare Check 20 13 10
Animal 21 6 5
Vehicle Impound 22 6 10
Misdemeanor 23 16 27
Felony 24 5 3
Warrant Request 25 12 4
Arrest 26 15 23
Juvenile Arrest 27 0 2
Arrest Warrant 28 2 3
Drug Charge 29 8 5
Domestic Abuse 30 0 2
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 2 1
oWl 33 1 3
OWI Contact 34 4 5
.02 Violation 35 0 0
Public Intoxication 36 1 2
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 0 2
Misc Citation 39 27 36
Misc Warning 40 59 113
Speed Citation 41 14 45
Speed Warning 42 44 84
Seat Belt Citation 43 0 1
Seat Belt Warning 44 1 2
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 1 8
Sign / Light Warning 48 8 1

*new documenting standards





Month February HIAWATHA POLICE DEPARTMENT

Year 2017

SHIFT
SUN MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT 6pm to 6am|6am to 6pm|
105 84 87 71 54 89 140 630 366 264 630

150

400

100 - 300

200

20 9 I I I J 100

0 - —_— sy —— 0
SAT

SUN  MON  TUE WED THUR FRI
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City of “ yawatha'
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: March 9, 2017
Re: February Public Works Report

Streets — Wow! Another mild month weatherwise. | know we still could get a blizzard but this winter
is going down as the mildest since I've been here! We will save some money on salt and sand but I'm
still going to purchase some more salt from Marion and we’'ll have it for next year. On another cost
saving note, back in October | received an email from the lowa State Institute for Transportation
(ITRNS). They were requesting | fill out a questionnaire to see if we qualified to receive some free
Work Zone Safety devices. They had a grant from the lowa Local Technical Assistance Program and
IDOT to provide these devices to cities with a population of 10,000 or less. The only other
qualification was you had to have employees participate in their Work Zone Safety Workshops which
we do. | went ahead and filled it out and then kinda forgot about it. Well on January 25" | received an
email from ITRNS saying we had been selected to receive about $2,500 worth of free work zone
safety devices! They were delivered last week. I've attached a picture of some of the stuff and a list of
what we received. Pretty sweet stuffl Things we did last month: Sweep streets, remove junipers on
the Boyson Rd islands and rock the islands, fill potholes, work on signs. Vehicles serviced: 540, 550,
570, 920, 800, 810, 840, C12, M16.

Sewer — We had some issues with the sewer jet/vacuum truck. We ended up replacing some water
valves, rebuilding some tank brackets and repairing a water tank. Also received a call from the PD on
Feb. 4" about a sewer backup at 82 Northwood Dr. Sent crew out and they removed a blockage in
the main line with the sewer jet/vac truck.

Storm Water — We inspected the Dry Creek Channel and found some minor debris in the channel.
Nothing major so we will remove it as time permits.

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall
Reg OT | Reg oT Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg
Total 579 325 6 4 53 4 49.5 8
Submitted by:

Kod Jasa





Free Work Zone Safety devices

List of stuff we received.

° 4 — “ROAD WORK AHEAD” Signs

° 2 —“ONE LANE ROAD AHEAD” Signs

° 2 — “BE PREPARED TO STOP” Signs

° 2 —Type lll Barricades

° 10 - 42 inch Channelizer Cones with Bases
° 16 — 28 inch Traffic Cones

° 8 — Sign Stands

° 6 — Class 2 Safety Vests






Applicant License Application ( LE0002327 )

Name of Applicant: S & A Petroleum LLC

Name of Business (DBA): Quick Mart
Address of Premises: 655 Robins Road

City Hiawatha County: Linn Zip: 52233
Business (718) 986-2674

Mailing 655 Robins Road

City Hiawatha State |A Zip: 52233

Contact Person

Name Arif Rafiq
Phone: (718) 986-2674 Email quickmartcstore@gmail.com

Classification Class E Liguor License (LE)

Term:12 months
Effective Date: 03/22/2017
Expiration Date: 03/21/2018
Privileges:
Class B Wine Permit
Class C Beer Permit (Carryout Beer)
Class E Liguor License (LE)
Sunday Sales

Status of Business

BusinessType: Limited Liability Company

Corporate ID Number: 411545 Federal Employer ID 274977631
Ownership
Arif Rafiq
First Name: Arif Last Name:  Rafig
City: Marion State: lowa Zip: 52302
Position: Member
% of Ownership: 100.00% U.S. Citizen: No

Insurance Company Information

Insurance Company: Western Surety Company

Policy Effective Date: 03/22/2017 Policy Expiration 01/01/1900

Bond Effective 2 Dram Cancel Date:

Outdoor Service Effective Outdoor Service Expiration







City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Building, Zoning, Code Enforcement & Development
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 294-2929 FAX (319) 393-1516

Purpose: Rezoning Request to C-4 Date: 2/28/2017
To: City Council

Name of Plan: Dancer’s Edge Building Addition

Address: 1540-1550 Hawkeye Drive Zone: [-2

Number of Lots: 1
Reviewed by: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Description: This development encompasses one lot currently zoned for I-2 use. This is a vacant lot next to the
present Dancer’s Edge. The present Dancer’s Edge lot is zoned C-4. There is additional C-4 zoning north of this
property. The remaining adjacent lots are I-2 zoning.

Report: In determining zoning uses for a particular property, the City will take into account both the
property’s physical characteristics and the location of the property relative to available services
and facilities such as roads, water, sewer, utility services, fire protection, the degree and
intensity of development in the vicinity, the surrounding neighborhood character, and
Comprehensive Plan policies regarding land use applicable to the property. It is the City’s intent
to obtain the best possible harmony between the physical characteristics of a site and the type
and intensity of development proposed for the site. Land having development constraints due to
topography and location within a flood plain shall be avoided or used for lower intensity
development unless constraints are mitigated to the satisfaction of the City.

Site Considerations: The rezoning proposal allows for the required parking, landscaping, open space, and other
accessory uses necessary for the proper functioning of the development to be accommodated on the property for
which rezoning is requested. The proposed zone is C-4. Being nearly surrounded by I-2 zoning but adjacent to
C-4 on the north, this change is a minor adjustment in the transition line between the I-2 zones and the C-4
zones which was previously established. C-4 zones generally allow more intense commercial uses which fits
this location and the Comprehensive Plan.

Alternatively: I-2 zones and C-4 zones are fairly compatible; however the transition between these two zones is
sometimes accomplished by the use of an I-1 zone. This provides a buffer and reserves lots for industrial uses.
If this lot and the existing Dancer’s Edge lot were to be zoned I-1, the dance school usage would then be
allowed as a conditional use fully aware of the possible incompatibility. This route would require an extra
development step; issuing a conditional use. Essentially this would only be necessary if the City needs to
preserve industrial space or the owner would prefer this route. Neither is the case so this is not recommended.

Reasonable Restrictions on Rezoning. No restrictions are required on the property to be rezoned at this time
since it is next to I-2 and C-4 zones.

Recommendation: Community Development and P&Z support approval of this rezoning request.





aac l 01/
City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Planning and Zoning Commission Date: February 16, 2017

From: John C Bender PE, City Enginger

Re:  Rezoning of 1550 Hawkeye Drivwi

Description:

Report:

Rezoning from I-2 to C-4

Engineering has reviewed the request for the rezoning of the property located at 1550 Hawkeye
Drive from I-2 to C-4. This lot is adjacent to the existing Dancers Edge building currently zoned
C-4 and will allow for the expansion of the building onto property with identical zoning
classifications. We have previously approved POS 2128 combining the two lots into one parcel
allowing for single ownership of both lots. This is an appropriate to provide a single zoning
classification for the property. We are currently reviewing the site plan for the expansion of the
building and parking lot.

Engineering recommends approval of this rezoning request.
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Edge Holdings, LLC
1550 Hawkeye Drive
Hiawatha, A 5233

January 17, 2017

City of Hiawatha
101 Emmons Street
Hiawatha IA 52233

REZONING PETITION

Honorable Mayor and City Council
Hiawatha, lowa

We, Edge Holdings, LLC, are Owners of the two platted lots located immediately south of
Metzger Drive and west of Hawkeye Drive. The north lot, which is legally described as Lot 1,
Tower Commerce Center Second Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, is currently completely developed
as the Dancer's Edge building and parking. The north lot was rezoned to C-4 (Central Service
District) in 2011 to accommodate this development.

The south lot, which is legally described as Lot 1, Tower Commerce Center Sixth Addition to
Hiawatha, lowa, is currently vacant ground. The south lot is currently zoned I-2 (General
Industrial District).

We desire to construct an addition to the Dancer's Edge building and extend the parking lot onto
the south lot to accommodate the continued growth of our business. Because the dance
school is not a permitted use within the -2 zoning district, we hereby petition the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa to rezone the site to C-4. The attached Exhibit A provides a legal
description for the area being rezoned. Exhibit B provides a detailed location map depicting the
proposed rezoning area and adjoining properties. We have also attached a copy of the
proposed Site Plan showing the design of the new site improvements.

We believe that the proposed zone change is a reasonable request because:

1u There are adequate sanitary sewer and water main facilities immediately
adjacent to the site to serve the proposed development.

2. There are adequate street facilities immediately adjacent to the site to support
the proposed development. Tower Terrace Road is a major arterial, Metzger
Drive is a local street and Hawkeye Drive is a local street.

3. The proposed C-4 zoning is compatible with the surrounding properties:

a. The land to the south, east and west is zoned |-2.
b. The land to the north is currently zoned C-4.





4, The property is very suitable for commercial development. There are no steep
grades, flood plains or adjacent less intense land uses limiting use of the
property.

We trust you will find this request reasonable and acceptable. If you need any further
information please contact our civil engineer, Tred Schnoor, at 319-298-888. Thank you for
your consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

EDGE HOLDINGS, LLC

-

(L= )

Charlie Vogl, Manager &~

Attachments: Exhibit A — Legal Description for '1-2’ to ‘'C4" Rezoning Area

Exhibit B — Rezoning Location Map

Mailing Labels for Adjacent Property Owners within 500 of Rezoning Area
Site Development Plan





DRAFT

Prepared/Return to the City of Hiawatha. Kelly Komnegor. 101 Emmons St. Hiawatha, lowa 52233, 319-393-1515

ORDINANCE NO.
City Council

APPROVE REZONING OF PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 1540-1550 HAWKEYE DRIVE
HIAWATHA, [OWA

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the rezoning request from Edge Holdings, LLC, requesting a change from 1-2 (General
Industrial District) to C-4 (Central Service District) for the property located at 1540-1550 Hawkeye Drive
and legally described as follows:

LOT 1, TOWER COMMERCE CENTER SIXTH ADDITION TO HIAWATHA, LINN
COUNTY, IOWA

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor





ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

I, Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the foregoing
ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lTowa, on the
15" day of March, 201 7, and was posted as Ordinance No. on the day of March, 2017.

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Building, Zoning, Code Enforcement & Development
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 294-2929 FAX (319) 393-1516

Purpose: Rezoning Request to C-4 Date: 2/28/2017
To: City Council

Name of Plan: Hawkeye Dental Studio

Address: 1208 North Center Point Road Zone: A

Number of Lots: 1
Reviewed by: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Description: This development encompasses one lot currently zoned for Agricultural use. The most recent use
was for single a family dwelling which has been removed. There are three lots in this vicinity zoned
Agricultural. However, these remaining lots are surrounded by commercial zones and the area is projected to be
commercial use in the Comprehensive Plan.

Report: In determining zoning uses for a particular property, the City will take into account both the
property’s physical characteristics and the location of the property relative to available services
and facilities such as roads, water, sewer, utility services, fire protection, the degree and
intensity of development in the vicinity, the surrounding neighborhood character, and
Comprehensive Plan policies regarding land use applicable to the property. It is the City’s intent
to obtain the best possible harmony between the physical characteristics of a site and the type
and intensity of development proposed for the site. Land having development constrainis due to
topography and location within a flood plain shall be avoided or used for lower intensity
development unless constraints are mitigated to the satisfaction of the City.

Site Considerations. The rezoning proposal allows for the required parking, landscaping, open space, and other
accessory uses necessary for the proper functioning of the development to be accommodated on the property for
which rezoning is requested. The proposed zone is C-4. Being nearly surrounded by this type of zone and being
located along NCPR; an arterial street, it is an appropriate reclassification request. C-4 zones generally allow
more intense commercial uses than C-3 which fits this location and the Comprehensive Plan.

Reasonable Restrictions on Rezoning. Restrictions are required on the property to be rezoned at this time since
it is next to an A zone and it is located within the Design Guidelines overlay.
 To protect the adjacent property from adverse affects, screening will be required along the south lot line
since it is a transitional yard.
* The property is in the Design Guidelines and issues regarding parking screening and building finishes
must be addressed. These issues are being addressed with the site plan submittal and review.
¢ The property is on an arterial road and access must be limited for the amount of traffic. The site review

is requiring the access to be moved to the north property line and designate an access easement for a
shared future driveway.

Recommendations: Community Development and P&Z support approval of this rezoning request with the
restriction of required screening along the south property line, compliance to the Desi gn
Guidelines and location of the driveway to the north side of the lot with a 15° common
access easement for future development.





. 3b.l. L
City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Planning and Zoning Commission Date: February 17,2017

4

From: John C Bender PE, City Engines
| ] I/

Re:  Rezoning of 1208 North Cen“t\ejr‘-_Pomt Road

Description: Rezoning from A to C-4

Report: Engineering has reviewed the request for the rezoning of the property located at 1208 North
Center Point Road from Agriculture to Central Service District. This rezoning seems compatible
with the comprehensive plan and the uses proposed along this arterial street.

We are working with the developer and asking for several changes to the site plan before
approval, but can recommend approval of the rezoning.

Engineering recommends approval.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 7 AND THE Nw-LY 1/2 OF LOT 8§,
AUDITOR'S PLAT NO. 387, LINN COUNTY, OWA.

Revision

OWNER /APPLICANT: ENGINEER:
DANNY AND CHERYL ROBERTS BRAIN ENGINEERING, INC.
907 MOOSE DRIVE NW C/C DANIEL L. SCHMIDT
CEDAR RAPIDS, 1A 52405 1540 MIDLAND COURT NE
319-563-920-2273 CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 52402
drobertshds@gmail.com PH: 284-9424

FAX: 294-10586

Mle|<| 2
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SITE ADDRESS: 1208 N. CENTER POINT ROAD ~

~
USE: DENTAL LABORATORY - 2 SEPARATE LABORATORIES :“E
TOTAL SITE AREA: 20,355 SQ. FT. = 0.47 ACRES "

ol

o
EXISTING ZONING: A, AGRICULTURE DISTRICT s %

e % |z
PROPOSED ZONING: C—4, CENTRAL SERVICE DISTRICT = 5 15_

TOTAL SQ. FT. OF STRUCTURES:
EXISTING: 2,199 SQ. FEET = 10.8%
PROPOSED: 2,400 SQ. FEET = 11.8%

HARD SURFACE AREA OF LOT (INCLUDES BUILDING AND PAVING):
EXISTING: 4,034 SQ. FEET = 19.8%
PROPOSED: 9,994 SQ. FEET = 49.1%

ENGINEERING, INC

OPEN AREA OF LOT:
EXISTING: 16,321 SQ. FEET = 80.2%
PROPOSED: 10,361 SQ. FEET = 50.9%

SETBACKS: C-4

FRONT YARD: NONE
INTERIOR SIDE YARD: NONE
REAR YARD: NONE
CORNER SIDE YARD: NONE

STUDIO

PARKING:
DENTAL LABORATORY (CLASS No. 10 — 1 SPACE/EMPLOYEE)

4 REQUIRED SPACES (2 EMPLOYEES PER LAB)
SPACES PROVIDED — 16

NOTE: ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED FOR FLEXIBILITY
OF FUTURE BUILDING USAGE.

SITE PLAN

REQUIRED — 1 HANDICAP
PROVIDED — 1 HANDICAP (VAN ACCESSIBLE)

HAWKEYE DENTAL

NOTES:

1. PARKING SPACES ARE 9'x19".

2. SITE LIGHTING TC BE PROVIDED BY DOWNWARD FACING
SECURITY LIGHTING ATTACHED TO BUILDING ONLY.

3. ALL DESIGN SHALL COMPLY TO METRO STANDARDS UNLESS
SPECIFIC DESIGN EXCEPTIONS ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IN WRITING.
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DRAFT

Prepared/Return to the City of Hiawatha, Kelly Kornegor, 101 Emmons St. Hiawatha, lowa 52233, 319-393-1515
ORDINANCE NO.
City Council

APPROVE REZONING OF PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 1208 NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD
HIAWATHA, IOWA

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the rezoning request from Hawkeye Dental Studio, requesting a change from A
(Agriculture Zone District) to C-4 (Central Service District) for the property located at 1208 North Center
Point Road and legally described as follows:

LOT 7 AND THE NW-LY 2 OF LOT 8, AUDITORS PLAT NO. 367, LINN COUNTY,
HIAWATHA, IOWA

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3.  'WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor





ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

I, Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the foregoing
ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, on the
15" day of March, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No. on the day of March, 2017.

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Building, Zoning, Code Enforcement & Development
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 294-2929 FAX (319) 393-1516

Purpose: Site Plan approval for Design Guidelines Date: 2/28/2017

To: City Council

Name of Plan: Hawkeye Dental Studio

Address: 1208 North Center Point Road Zone: C-4

Number of Lots: 1

Reviewed by: Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

Description: This development encompasses one lot currently rezoned to C-4 and it is in the Design
Guidelines.

Report: Site Considerations. The site proposal details the required parking, landscaping, open space, and

other accessory uses associated with the Design Guidelines. Additionally the owner has agreed to
adjust the driveway as requested by the engineer. However the building elevations were
approved with conditions as noted.

Approved under the condition of a re-submittal of building elevations as described by the dental lab owner:
1. Hip roof of copper-color steel

2. Complete masonry front

3. Adding a front dormer

4. Submittal of a materials list for exterior finishes

Recommendations: Community Development supports site plan approval specific to the Design Guidelines
as the new building elevations and the site design are in accordance with the code
requirements.

Side note: Staff is still working with the site engineer on detailing the following items for final site approval.
1. Storm water detention calculations.
2. Submittal of additional trees for landscaping.
3. Submittal of exterior lighting plan and signage.





BUILDINGES

DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY
Eastern Iowa Building, Inc.
104 Williams Blvd.
Fairfax, 1A 52228
(319) 845-8000

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Danny Roberts
Hiawatha, IA

SHEET TITLE:
Rendered Views

NO,

DESCRIFTION

DATE

SCALE:

DATE

NONE

3/2/17






DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SITE PLAN AND BUILDING MATERIALS FOR A
NEW COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT LOCATED AT 1208 NORTH CENTER POINT
ROAD AS SUBMITTED BY HAWKEYE DENTAL STUDIO

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha adopted the Hiawatha Design Guidelines final draft
dated September 27, 2010, as a manual for future development and redevelopment standards for
the following areas: 1-380 Corridor, North Center Point Road, Town Center, Boyson Road,
Tower Terrace Road, and Edgewood Road Extension, and

WHEREAS, Hawkeye Dental Studio submitted plans for the construction of a new
commercial building on the property located at 1208 North Center Point Road in an applicable
area identified in the Hiawatha Design Guidelines, and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure continuity in long range planning and development in
applicable areas within the City of Hiawatha, the site plan including building materials, parking
berm, landscaping and building elevations, requires approval from the Planning and Zoning
Commission and City Council; the site plan was reviewed and approved with conditions by the
Planning and Zoning Commission on February 27, 2017, and

WHEREAS, City Council deems the site plan for construction of a new commercial
building on the property located at 1208 North Center Point Road to be in accordance with the
development and redevelopment standards outlined in the Hiawatha Design Guidelines, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, approving the proposed building design, parking berm, landscaping
and building elevations for a new commercial building on the property located at 1208 North
Center Point Road to the Hiawatha Design Guidelines, as submitted by Hawkeye Dental Studio.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Building, Zoning, Code Enforcement & Development

Purpose:

To:

Name of Plan:
Address:

Number of Lots:
Reviewed by:

Description:

Report:

Recommendation:

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 294-2929 FAX (319) 393-1516

Rezoning Request Date: 02/28/2017
City Council

Bali Hai Addition

2111 Robins Road (tentative) Zone: A to C-4

1 (19 acres)
Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

This property is located on the east side of Robins Road and north of the Bali Hai Mobile
Home Park. The applicant is proposing possible improvements to utilities to make sewer
and water available. Rezoning has been proposed for the entire lot.

This area includes flood plain areas. The developer is proposing to maintain the flood
way with unchanged elevations however there will be a sanitary sewer installed in the
flood zone. The extent of the sanitary sewer is still being studied by the applicant. It may
include a future public sewer or it may simply be a service to a building.

Staff agrees this parcel should be zoned C-4 as it matches the Comprehensive Plan.
Rezoning the entire fourteen (19) acres will prevent spot zoning in this area.

Community Development and P&Z support approval of the rezoning request.





B 3d.1.1
City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha lowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Planning and Zoning Commission Date: February 17, 2017

From: John C Bender PE, City, ugi}l :
Re:  Rezoning of 2111 Robiné\R}é
Description: Rezoning from A to C-4

Report: Engineering has reviewed the request for the rezoning of the property located at 2111 Robins
Road from Agriculture to Central Service District. This rezoning seems compatible with the

comprehensive plan. We are reviewing the preliminary plat to address sanitary sewer and storm
water drainage. '

Engineering recommends approval.





3d.83

*Application for Amendment to the Zoning District Map

Zoning classification requested and existing zoning.

Requested zoning: C-4 Existing zoning: A

Complete legal description of property.

S%2 NEY: SW' in Section 28-84-7, Linn County, Iowa. Subject to the public highway, except
railroad right-of-way.

Street address if applicable.

2100 block, Robins Road

Statement describing the relationship of the request to the Land Use Plan and other elements of
the Comprehensive Plan.

The Land Use Concept Plan shows the subject property as a planned high density residential

area. The Bali Hai mobile home park is directly adjacent to the south. Across the street to the
west is planned medium density residential (just to the west of that is commercial). The next

parcel north is planned as commercial. Just north of that, then, is existing industrial.

Compatibility of the requested district to the adjoining neighborhood.
A maintenance building is planned for the parcel which will provide service for the adjacent

mobile home park. Natural treeline screening is remain between the planned commercial
property and the mobile home park.

Suitability of the property to uses permitted in the district requested.

Drainageway and floodplain are to the back side of the property; wide open, flat topography is
suitable to commercial use along the road frontage.





Adequacy of street facilities, utilities. and other facilities in the area and the effect proposed
development will have on them.

Robins Road provides access; the planned extension of Tower Terrace Road will increase traffic to this
area. A Neighborhood Village Center is a part of the said Land Use Concept Plan at the future
intersection to the north. The trunk sanitary sewer is to the back of the property. Water main is
available along Robins Road.

Property owner’s signature.

o o 9P/ D

Charlotte Brown, Brown Inc.
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Prepared/Retumn to the City of Hiawatha, Kelly Komegor. 101 Emmons St. Hiawatha, lowa 52233, 319-393-1515
ORDINANCE NO.
City Council

APPROVE REZONING OF PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 2111 ROBINS ROAD
HIAWATHA, IOWA

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the rezoning request from Charlotte Brown, Brown Inc., requesting a change from A
(Agriculture Zone District) to C-4 (Central Service District) for the property located at 2111 Robins Road
and legally described as follows:

(According to the Warranty Deed found in book 1959, page 171, Office of the Recorder, Linn
County, lowa) S %2 NE % SW % in section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa
SUBJECT TO THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY, EXCEPT RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3.  WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor





ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk

I, Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the foregoing
ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, on the
15" day of March, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No. on the day of March, 2017.

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Community Development Department

Building, Zoning, Code Enforcement & Development

Purpose:

To:

Name of Plan:
Address:

Number of Lots:
Reviewed by:

Description:

Report:

Recommendation:

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha lowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 294-2929 FAX (319) 393-1516

Preliminary Plat Date: 02/28/2017
City Council

Bali Hai Addition

2111 Robins Road (tentative) Zone: Rezoned to C-4
2 (19 acres)

Patrick Parsley, Community Development Director

This property is located on the east side of Robins Road and north of the Bali Hai Mobile
Home Park. The applicant is proposing possible improvements to utilities to make sewer
and water available. The preliminary plat is for the development of a single lot.

This area includes flood plain areas. The developer is proposing to maintain the flood
way with unchanged elevations however there will be a sanitary sewer installed in the
flood zone. The extent of the sanitary sewer is still being studied by the applicant. It may
include a future public sewer or it may simply be a service to a building. The developer
will submit a SWPPP and NPDES before being permitted to do excavating or filling on
this lot.

The preliminary plat complies with city standards and no plan of improvements is
required at this time since there is access to all utilities. Final platting may require a plan
of improvements and a petition of waiver for the improvement of Robins Road.

Community Development and P&Z support approve of the Preliminary Plat.





ad.| .
City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511  FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Planning and Zoning Commissig Date: February 17, 2017

Re: Bali Hai

Description: Preliminary Plat Approval

Report:

Engineering has reviewed the preliminary plat of Bali Hai Addition to the City of Hiawatha.
This is a preliminary plat of the area just to the north of the existing Bali Hai mobile home park.

This preliminary plat is in conjunction of the rezoning request from existing A zoning to C-4
central service district. This will allow the owner to maintain one lot for construction of an
equipment and maintenance building and provide another lot for future C-4 development.

The only requirements we are reviewing is the need for a drainage easement to accommodate the
storm water flow from adjoining properties and a sanitary sewer easement for the extension of a
public sanitary sewer from the existing Dry Creek interceptor to Robins Road for future sewer
service. The City is considering participating in the sewer cost because of additional size and
length of the line to serve properties on the west side of Robins Road.

This will plat will also allow for the dedication of the Robins Road ROW, currently under an old
County roadway easement.

Engineering recommends approval of this preliminary plat.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

I

- <§ SCOTT BUHVEYWD |

Stephen M. Scott, PE. & LS.
Civil Engineer & Land Surveyor
319.5‘0.5263 www.scottsurvey.com
emaii@scotisurvey.com
P.0. Box 315, Center Point, A 52213-0315

AS PART OF FINAL PLAT SUBMITTAL TO CITY COUNCIL,

AS PART OF FINAL PLAT SUBMITTAL TO CITY COUNCIL.

PRIOR TO FINAL PLAT APPROVAL BY CITY COUNCIL,.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A FOUNDATION PERMIT OR BUILDING PERMIT
PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY,,

PRELIMINARY PLAT
BALI HAI
ADDITION

IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA
LINN COUNTY, IOWA

LOCATION MAP NO SCALE
W __TOWER TERRACE ROAD |
SITE
ol
&®:
wl
¢ 3 2|
3 ¥ o
b Q)
-, L]
L ’v_ ) i

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

THIS PRELIMINARY PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED
BY THE CITY COUNCIL BY RESOLUTION
NO. ON

DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Contact Person Stephen Scott, LS.

Telephone Number | 319-540-5263

Fax Number 319-294—-8694

E—Moil Address emoil@scotisurvey.com

Mailing Address P.0. Box 315, Center Point

Date Submitted Jonuary 30, 2017

Date Revised February 20, 2017

NDEX:
PAGE 1 — COVER SHEET
PAGE 2 — PRELIMINARY PLAT

NOTE;

THIS PLAN IS A CONCEPTUAL REPRESENTATION OF
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. ANY FINAL PLAT
AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED BY THIS
DEVELOPMENT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE DESIGN STANDARDS MANUAL.

PROPERTY_LOCATION:
2100 BLOCK, ROBINS ROAD
HIAWATHA, 1A 52233

PROPRIETOR:
BROWN INC.
3627 MIDWAY ROAD
TODDVILLE, 1A 52341

APPLICANT;

FRANK BELLON

3613 CARIBOU CT. NE
CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52402
319-363-3444

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

(According to the Warronly Deed found in book 1959, page 171, Office of the Recorder, Linn County, lowd)
S 1/2 NE 1/4 SW 1/4 IN SECTION 28-84-7, LUNN COUNTY, IOWA
SUBJECT TO THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY, EXCEPT RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:

1. The locations of ol utlities shown on the survey ore from Hiwatha provided maps.
2. The parcel number for the property is 11283-01002-00000..

FLOOD ZONE:

FLODDPLAIN LIMITS ARE APPROXIMATED BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING FROM FLOOD
INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY NO. 190441, PANEL NO. 19113C0291D, WHICH
BEARS AN EFFICTIVE DATE OF APRIL 5, 2010.

ZONING:

Rezoning Request: A lo C—4

Zoning Clossification: C-4

Building Setbacks: None required except for tronsitional
Minimum Lol Size: 400 sq fi. for each dwelling unit

| heraby cartify that this lond surveying document wos prepored ond
the related survey work wos performed by fpe or under my direct
personal supervision ond that | om o ansed Land Surveyor
undar the lows of the Stote of lo;

STEPHEN M. SCO lowo Lic. No. 13842
December 31, 2018

My license I
Poges or sheljs covered by this seak

THIS PAGE ONLY PROJECT NO. 1761802
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PRELIMINARY PLAT
BALI HAI ADDITION, HIAWATHA, IOWA

WHEREAS, a preliminary plat of Bali Hai Addition to the City of Hiawatha, Linn
County, lowa, has been received and reviewed by appropriate officials and found to be in
conformance with regulations of the City of Hiawatha, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, to approve the preliminary plat of Bali Hai Addition to the City of
Hiawatha, Linn County, lowa, as recommended by the City Engineer, Hiawatha Water
Superintendent and Planning & Zoning Commission.

AYES:

NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 165 UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
CODE §165.53 MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS AND §165.59 PUBLIC SERVICE AREAS,

PARKS AND OPEN SPACES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 165 Unified Development Code, Section 165.53 Minimum Improvements
and Section 165.59 Public Service Areas, Parks and Open Spaces of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Hiawatha, lowa, 1996, is hereby amended as follows:

165.53 MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS. The improvements set forth below shall be considered the
minimum improvements necessary to protect the public health, safety, and welfare. Design of the
improvements shall be in accordance with the Cedar Rapids Metropolitan Area Engineering Design
Standards adopted by resolution by the Hiawatha City Council.

3. Storm Sewer System. The subdivider of land being platted shall install and construct a
storm sewer system adequate to serve the area, including anticipated extension of use to serve

additional areas. Ia-the-The storm sewer design phase-consideration-shall be-given-to-aliernatives

and-prineiplescomply with the provisions of a ef sterm-management—or-the-provisiens-ofa-storm
water management plan if-sueh-planwhich has been adopted by the City in Chapter 162 of the

Hiawatha Code of Ordinances. The storm sewer system shall be constructed in accordance with
the City Standards. Such sewers shall, upon inspection, approval and acceptance by the City,
become the property of the City.

EXCEPTION: Detention basins and associated inlets and outlets as part of the runoff control
required by Chapter 162 shall not become the property of the City unless the Council accepts

these portions of the system by resolution.
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SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the
ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final
passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of March, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk





I, Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that the
foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of
Hiawatha, lowa, on the I' day of March, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No. on the

day of March, 2017.

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






(These agenda item(s) should be incorporated
with the other items in your regular agenda
and posted/published as required.)

AGENDA ITEM(S)
Governmental Body: The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa.
Date of Meeting: March 15, 2017.
Time of Meeting: 5:30 P.M.
Place of Meeting: Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha,

Iowa.

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the above mentioned governmental body
will meet at the date, time and place above set out. The tentative agenda for the meeting is as
follows:

Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

° Public hearing on the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Munson
Electric, Inc.

o Resolution approving and authorizing execution of a Development Agreement by and
between the City of Hiawatha and Munson Electric, Inc.

Such additional matters as are set forth on the additional page(s) attached hereto.
(number)

This notice is given at the direction of the Mayor pursuant to Chapter 21, Code of lowa,
and the local rules of the governmental body.

Deputy City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the
State of lowa





March 15, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

¥ %k ok ok ok ok ok

The Mayor announced that this was the time and place for the public hearing and meeting
on the matter of the proposal to approve and authorize execution of a Development Agreement
by and between the City of Hiawatha and Munson Electric, Inc., and that notice of the proposed
action by the Council to enter into said Agreement had been published pursuant to the provisions
of Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa.

The Mayor then asked the Clerk whether any written objections had been filed by any
City resident or property owner to the proposed action. The Clerk advised the Mayor and the
Council that written objections had been filed. The Mayor then called for oral objections
and were made. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the time for receiving oral and written
objections to be closed.

(Attach here a summary of objections received or made, if any)

il





The Council then considered the proposed action and the extent of objections thereto.

Whereupon, Council Member introduced and delivered to the
Clerk the Resolution hereinafter set out entitled "RESOLUTION APPROVING AND
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA AND MUNSON ELECTRIC, INC.", and moved:

] that the Resolution be adopted.

L] to defer action on the Resolution and the proposal to the meeting to be held at
.M. on the day of , 2017, at this

place.

Council Member seconded the motion. The roll was called
and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the measure duly adopted.

1ii





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING
EXECUTION OF A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA AND MUNSON
ELECTRIC, INC.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, and which has been
amended 11 times, lastly by Amendment No. 11 as approved by Resolution No. 16-058 on April
6, 2016, this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are eligible
and should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and adopted
the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area (the
"Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which Plan as amended, is on file in the
office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that properties within the Area be redeveloped as part of the
overall redevelopment area covered by said Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Munson Electric, Inc. (the
"Developer"), in the form of a proposed Development Agreement (the "Agreement") by and
between the City and the Developer, pursuant to which, among other things, the Developer
would agree to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on
certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally
described in the Agreement and consisting of the construction of an approximately 15,000 square
foot commercial building on the Development Property, together with all related site
improvements, as outlined in the proposed Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement further proposes that the City will make up to five (5)
consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75%
of the Tax Increments pursuant to Jowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction
of the Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the
lesser of $160,500, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed
Development Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, one of the obligations of Developer relates to employment retention and/or
creation; and

WHEREAS, lowa Code Chapters 15A and 403 authorize cities to make loans and grants
for economic development in furtherance of the objectives of an urban renewal project and to
appropriate such funds and make such expenditures as may be necessary to carry out the
purposes of said Chapters, and to levy taxes and assessments for such purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Agreement is in the best interests of the
City and the residents thereof and that the performance by the City of its obligations thereunder
is a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the Urban Renewal Law





and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in furtherance of
appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the meaning of
Chapters 15A and 403 of the lowa Code taking into account any or all of the factors set forth in
Chapter 15A, to wit:

a. Businesses that add diversity to or generate new opportunities for the lowa
economy should be favored over those that do not.

b. Development policies in the dispensing of the funds should attract, retain, or
expand businesses that produce exports or import substitutes or which generate
tourism-related activities.

& Development policies in the dispensing or use of the funds should be targeted
toward businesses that generate public gains and benefits, which gains and
benefits are warranted in comparison to the amount of the funds dispensed.

d. Development policies in dispensing the funds should not be used to attract a
business presently located within the state to relocate to another portion of the
state unless the business is considering in good faith to relocate outside the state
or unless the relocation is related to an expansion which will generate significant
new job creation. Jobs created as a result of other jobs in similar lowa businesses
being displaced shall not be considered direct jobs for the purpose of dispensing
funds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to notice published as required by law, this Council has held a
public meeting and hearing upon the proposal to approve and authorize execution of the
Agreement and has considered the extent of objections received from residents or property
owners as to said proposed Agreement; and, accordingly the following action is now considered
to be in the best interests of the City and residents thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the performance by the City of its obligations under the Agreement,
including but not limited to making of loans and grants to the Developer in connection with the
development of the Development Property under the terms set forth in the Agreement, be and is
hereby declared to be a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the
Urban Renewal Law and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in
furtherance of appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the
meaning of Chapters 15A and 403 of the Iowa Code, taking into account the factors set forth
therein.

Section 2. That the form and content of the Agreement, the provisions of which are
incorporated herein by reference, be and the same hereby are in all respects authorized, approved
and confirmed, and the Mayor and the Deputy City Clerk be and they hereby are authorized,
empowered and directed to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement for and on behalf of
the City in substantially the form and content now before this meeting, but with such changes,
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modifications, additions or deletions therein as shall be approved by such officers, and that from
and after the execution and delivery of the Agreement, the Mayor and the Deputy City Clerk are
hereby authorized, empowered and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such

documents as may be necessary to carry out and comply with the provisions of the Agreement as
executed.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.

Mayor
ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned Deputy City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby
certify that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the corporate records of the
City showing proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action
taken by the Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the
attachment, which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or
rescinded in any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in
accordance with a notice of public hearing and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely
served on each member of the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place
easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of
the Council (a copy of the face sheet of the agenda being attached hereto) pursuant to the local
rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of Iowa, upon reasonable advance
notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the
meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective city offices as indicated therein, that no vacancy existed except as may be stated
in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or threatened
involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the right of the
individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
2 OL T

Deputy City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of
Iowa

(SEAL)

01330780-1110575-144






To:  Mayor and Council

From: Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director Cj‘r‘/

Date: March 10, 2017

Re:  Budget Amendment

During the fiscal year 2018 budget process, figures were also provided for possible fiscal year
2017 budget amendment. Those figures have been reviewed by the respective Department
Heads, Boards and/or Commissions and the results indicate that a budget amendment is

necessary.

To proceed with the budget amendment, the Council is required to direct the publication of the

Notice of Public Hearing Amendment of Current City Budget and set a public hearing date for

April 5, 2017.
The state budget amendment form will be provided to you prior to the April 5, 2017 meeting.

Please call me prior to the meeting if you have any questions or concerns.






ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
March 15, 2017

5:30 P.M.
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
° Resolution setting dates of a consultation and a public hearing on a proposed
Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State
of lowa.
IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board desi gnated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

3. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






March 15,2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, met in

session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Towa, at 5:30 P.M.,

on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

¥ %k %k ok ok ok ok





Council Member then introduced the following proposed
Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION SETTING DATES OF A CONSULTATION AND A
PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA", and moved
that the same be adopted. Council Member seconded the motion to
adopt. The roll was called and the vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:
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RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION SETTING DATES OF A CONSULTATION
AND A PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSED AMENDMENT
NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN IN
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91 -68, adopted June 19, 1991, this Council found and
determined that certain areas located within the City are eligible and should be designated as an
urban renewal area under Iowa law, and approved and adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal
Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan Arca (the "Urban Renewal Area” or
“Area”) described therein, which Plan is on file in the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 94-156, adopted August 17, 1994, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 1 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 98-87, adopted July 15, 1998, this City Council approved
and adopted an Amendment No. 2 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 01-145, adopted December 5, 2001, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 3 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 02-38, adopted March 20, 2002, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 4 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 05-182, adopted November 16, 2003, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 5 to the Plan: and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 10-106 adopted May 19, 2010 and corrected by
Resolution 10-257, adopted November 3, 2010, this City Council approved and adopted an
Amendment No. 6 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 12-206 adopted September 19, 2012, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 7 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 13-064 adopted March 6, 2013, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 8 to the Plan: and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-042 adopted March 19, 2014, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 9 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 15-020 adopted February 18, 2013, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 10 to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 16-058 adopted April 6, 2016, this City Council
approved and adopted an Amendment No. 11 to the Plan; and
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2)

WHEREAS, this Urban Renewal Area currently includes and consists of:

ORIGINAL AREA

Beginning at the intersection of the southern corporate limits and Thirteenth
Avenue; then North on Thirteenth Avenue to Rainbow Boulevard; then West on
Rainbow Boulevard to Fourteenth Avenue; then North on Fourteenth Avenue and
North 4th Avenue to Cress Parkway; then East on Cress Parkway to North 12th
Avenue; then North on North 12th Avenue to Lyndhurst Drive; then East on
Lyndhurst Drive to North 10th Avenue; then South on North 10th Avenue to
Emmons Street; then East on Emmons Street to Robins Road; then North on
Robins Road to the corporate limits; then following the corporate limits along the
Northeast, North, Northwest, West, and Southwest boundaries to the point of
beginning,

AMENDMENT NO. 1 AREA

[dentical portion of the City of Hiawatha, Towa included in the Original Project
Area as Amendment #1 added no real property to the Area.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AREA

The West 369.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7,
and all that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven
(7), lying Southeasterly of the Illinois Central Railroad ri ght-of-way

AND

The East Half of Robins Road adjacent to this property and all of that part of East
Boyson Road lying North of the East West 1/4 1/4 line that describes the NE1/4
NW1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W and NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W

AND

NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the West 1037 feet of South
260 feet thereof, and further excepting that part described as follows:
Commencing at the NW corner said E1/2 NW1/4; thence due South 1175 feet
along the West line said E1/2 NW1/4 to point of beginning; thence continuing due
South along said West line 500 feet; thence due East 853.5 feet to an existing
fence: thence North 0 44'40" East 500.04 feet along an existing fence; thence due
West 800 feet to point of beginning.

AND
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West 1037 feet of the South 260 feet SE1/4 NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn
County, Towa

AND

The South Twenty-nine and five-tenths (29.5) acres of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29),
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5th P.M., Linn
County, lowa

AND

The North Half of Tower Terrace Road that abuts the above legally described
property.

AND

The West One-Half of the East One-Half of the following two tracts: The South 5
acres of the North 10 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of
Section 29. Township 84 North, Range 7, West of the 5th P.M., and the North
One-Half acre of the South 30 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 29, Township 84, North Range 7 West of the Sth P.M., Linn
County, lowa, subject to a 20 foot road easement of record along the South side of
the premises herein described, together with an equal right and share in an
easement along the South 20 feet of the reserved or East One-Half of the premises
herein above described.

AND

A part of the SE1/4 NW1/4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 3 1-T84N-R7W of
the 5th P.M., Linn County, Iowa, described as follows:

The SE1/4 NW' and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 31

EXCEPT

The south 882 feet of said SE1/4 NW1/4.

and EXCEPT

Beginning at the SE corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31; thence northerly
along the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 360 feet; thence westerly parallel to and
360 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 500 feet; thence northerly

parallel to and 500 feet west of the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 522 feet;
thence westerly parallel to and 882 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4
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NE1/4, to the west line of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence southerly along said west
line, 882 feet to the SW corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4; thence easterly along the
south line of said SW1/4 NE1/4 to the point of beginning containing 19.72 acres
more or less.

AND

That part of the NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 6-83-7, Linn County, lTowa, described as
follows:

Commencing at the North Quarter corner of said Section 6-83-7; thence South a
distance of 408.40 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance of 1021.40 feet to the
centerline of the County Road; thence South (58' West on said Road centerline a
distance of 150.0 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing South (%58’
West a distance 240.0 feet to the centerline of Blairs F erry Road; thence North
8811"' West on the centerline of said Blairs Ferry Road a distance of 540.00 feet;
thence North (58" East a distance of 240.0 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance
of 540.0 feet to the point of beginning.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 AREA

Lots 1, 15, 16 17 and A Tucker's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1, 2, 3, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 Hartl's First Addition to
Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11 and B (Lot B is also known as Plat of Survey
No. 181 parcels A and B) Auditor's Plat No. 281 Linn County, Iowa, including
the adjoining streets.

AMENDMENT NO. 4 AREA

Reynold's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets
within and adjoining;

and





Pirie’s First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within
and adjoining;

and

Lots 1-4 inclusive and lots 15-18 inclusive Auditor's Plat no. 275 Linn County,
lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

Lot T Chaffee's Second Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining
streets;

and

Lot 1 Chaffee's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;
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and

The South Eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33), excepting therefrom the East two hundred
fifty (250) feet, All in Township Eighty-four (84), North, Range Seven (7), West
of the 5" P.M., Linn County, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 4 Rods West 200 Feet North 8 Rods South 16 Rods SW' NEY SWi
Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa, subject to Public Highway, including the
adjoining streets;

and

The South 8 rods of the SW¥% NEV4 SW4 except the East 250 feet in Section 33
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. in Linn County, lowa,
including the adjoining streets;

and
The North eight (8) rods of the South sixteen (16) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) in
Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the South four (4) rods of the West
two hundred (200) feet thereof, including the adjoining streets;

and





The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the North
twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
lowa;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the Southwest
Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, [owa;

and

The North 8 Rods of the NWY, SEY4, SWY of Section 33-84-7, Linn County,
Towa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 16 rods of the North 24 rods of the NWY4 of the SEY of the SW% and the
West V2 of the NEY of the SEY4 of the SWY and the West 100 feet of SEV4 of
NEY of the SEY4 of the SWV4 and the SWY of the SE of the NEY of the SW
all in Section 33, Twp 84, North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., including the
adjoining streets;

and

Auditor's Plat No. 396 to Linn County, lowa including the streets within and
adjoining;

And

Lots 4 through 9 inclusive and vacated A Avenue adjoining Lot 9 Hartl's First
Addition to Hiawatha, Towa, including the adjoining streets.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 AREA

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SE Y% OF THE NW Y
OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE NORTH ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID SE % OF THE NW ¥ AND CONTINUING
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % NW Y SAID SECTION 29 TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE % NW Va;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 18
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RODS OF SAID NE % NW % TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SOUTH 18 RODS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF NE Va
NW % TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE S 7 OF
THE NW % OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA;
THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
S %2 OF THE NW % OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE WEST
LINE OF SAID NW % NW % THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE
OF SAID NW % NW Y% TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NE Y SECTION
30-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID NE % TO A POINT LOCATED 421.4 FEET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NE %; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE
BEARING S420'W (ASSUMING THE NORTH LINE OF THE NE ¥ SECTION
30-84-7 TO BEAR DUE WEST) TO THE CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD
ROAD, LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE
CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NW % NE % OF SECTION 30-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE NW % NE % AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NE % NE Vs OF
SECTION 30-84-7 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH Y% ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES
OF THE SW % NW Y% SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF THE W 2 OF
THE NORTH "2 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW ¥ NW Va
SECTION 29-8.4-7; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE AND
THE EAST LINE OF THE W % OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH
10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE NORTH LINE
OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW Va NW Vi
SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO'THE
WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10
ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y% SECTION 29-84-7: THENCE SOUTH ALONG
SAID WEST LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE N ¥a ACRE
OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH Y ACRE; THENCE EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SE ¥ NW Y SECTION 29-
84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE
OF THE SE 4 NW Y SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTH LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

*Territory extends to center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above
described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AREA

Tom G. Sharpe and Katherina I. Sharpe (Linn County)
Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #4438 filed January 21, 1971,
in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the
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West Fractional Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. 2 NW %) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5% P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown
in Book 3, page 126.

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the
centerline of said former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4,
Auditor’s Plat No. 448 and lying N-ly of the N-ly line of the Public Highway, as
described in Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 1886 page 365, records of the
Linn County, Iowa, Recorder’s Office, extended SE-ly across former Railroad
right-of-way

Tim L. McCalley and Eunice R. McCalley (Linn County)

Lot 2 and Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s
Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way
and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former
right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448

Timothy A. Mvyers and Jean Flickinger (Linn County)

Lot 4, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa and all that part of
100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad
Company lying S-ly of the North line of the NW % Section 30-84-7, Linn County,
Towa and lying N-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, Towa, extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way.

Edwin L. Arkema and Leona M. Arkema (Linn County)

Lot 2, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa

And

Lot 3, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa, excepting therefrom
Plat of Survey #1069, Linn County, Iowa, being a part of Lot 3, Meadowbrook
Addition to Linn County, lowa, as described in Volume 5651 at Page 256 and
recorded May 10, 2004, in the Office of the Linn County, Iowa Recorder, subject
to conditions, covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Rodney G. Powell and Connie S. Powell (Linn County)
Lot 1, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa

J. Patrick Geraghtv and Pamela K. Geraghty (Linn County)
Lot 5, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Dorothea J. O’Brien Revocable Trust dated February 23, 2002 (Linn
County)

Lot 6, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa
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Charles D. Veldhuizen and Marsha R. Veldhuizen, Trustees, the Veldhuizen
Family Trust dated November 7, 1998 (Linn County)
Lot 7, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Richard L. White and Jovce A. White (Linn County)
Lot 8 and Lot 9, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Gary R. Grimm and Elsie R. Grimm (Linn County)

That part of Lot 1 Irregular Survey NE V4 Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the
Public Highway except 149 feet and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn
County, Iowa and further excepting public hi ghway

Gerard A. Herman and Linda L. Herman (Linn County)
Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Winston D. Zenor and Deann M. Zenor (Linn County)
Lot 10, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Roland L. Hiemstra and Patty L. Hiemstra (Linn County)

All that part of the West Twenty-three and One-half (23 %) Acres of the
Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Thirty
(30) lying Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through the
said Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section
Thirty (30); and

All that part of Lot Three (3), Irregular survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %)
of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly and
Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3); all in
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5% P.M., Linn
County, lowa, excepting therefrom that portion conveyed to Linn County, Iowa,
by Warranty Deed recorded in Vol. 1877, page 668.

And

That part of the NW % NE Y lying SW-ly of the public highway

And

West 13 %2 Acres SW % NE Y and East 16 ¥ Acres SE % NW % all in Section
30-84-7, Linn County, lowa except public highway

Iowa 7" Day Adventist Association (Linn County)

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW ') of the
Northeast Quarter (NE Y) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5" P.M., thence South along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NW % NE v4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7,
823.5 feet; thence South 85°41° E 33.1 feet to the East line of County Road and
point of beginning; thence S 85°41° East 326.5 feet: thence South 4°20° West
377.6 feet to the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19° West
375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 52°19°
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West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 171.1
feet along the East line of County Road to point of beginning, and containing two
(2) acres all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW Y4 NE V) of
Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. The West line of
the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW Y NE ') of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. is assumed to run North and
South

And

Commencing at a point in the North line of the NW Y of NE Y of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., which point is 33 feet East of
the Northwest corner of said NW % NE Y of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7
West of the 5" P.M.; thence South 825.8 feet; thence South 85 degrees 41 minutes
East, 326.5 feet; thence North 4 degrees 20 minutes East 849.6 feet to point in the
North line of said NW % NE Y of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5" P.M.; thence North 89 degrees 35 minutes West, 388.4 feet along the North
line of said NW % NE % of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5™
P.M. to the point of beginning.

Towa Electric Light and Power Company — 70% interest, Central lowa
Power Cooperative — 20% interest and Corn Belt Power Cooperative — 10%
interest (Linn County)

The North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW Y4) of the Southeast Quarter
(SE Y1) of Section 18, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M.,
excepting therefrom the public highway; and the West 150 feet of the Southwest
Quarter (SW %) of the Southeast Quarter (SE Y4) of said Section 18, excepting
therefrom the public highway; and the North 50 feet of the West 150 feet of the
Northwest Quarter (NW ') of the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of Section 19,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. excepting therefrom the public
highway.

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (To be annexed)

The SW Fractional % of the SW %, except the right of way of the C. R. 1. & P.
Ry. Co.; in Section 19, Township 84, Range &, Linn County, lowa

Subject to public highway and subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and
easements of record.

Hawkeve Land Company %Rick Stickle (To be annexed)
100-foot wide strip of abandoned railroad right of way in the SW Fractional ¥ of
the SW Y4, in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, lowa

Patrick Kilburg and Diane L. Kilburg (To be annexed)

The North One-Half (N %) of the Southwest Quarter (SW ') of Section Nineteen
(19), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5th P.M.,
excepting Rolling Prairie Estates First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (City of Hiawatha)
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The SW Y4 of the SE Y: and

The SE % of the SW Y, excepting therefrom V & J First Addition to Linn County,
Towa;

All in Section 19, Township 84, Range 7, Linn County, lowa

Rodney C Saari and Vicki L. Saari (City of Hiawatha)
Lot #1, V and J First Addition to Linn County, Iowa

Francis J. Pruss Estate (City of Hiawatha)
Tract One:

NW V4 SE V4 and that part of the NE % SE Y lying Westerly of Interstate 380, all
in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lTowa

Tract Two:
SW Vi NE V4 except road Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Dell Ridge, LL.C, Forrest Kramer, Manager (City of Hiawatha)

NW % NE Y Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa except North 50 feet West 150
feet thereof; and SW Y SE ¥ Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa excepting
therefrom North 100 feet of said SW V4 SE V4 excepting therefrom West 150 feet
and further excepting therefrom West 150 feet said SW V4 SE v excepting from
all the above the public highways, together with servient easements and estates
and subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (City of Hiawatha)
N 50 acres E 2 NW ¥ Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa subject to public
highway and easements of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (Linn County)

That part of the E 2 NW ¥ Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa lying South of
the N 50 Acres thereof and lining North of Sharon’s First Addition to Linn
County, Iowa and Sharon’s Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to in the N 50 acres
of the E % of the NW %, the NW Y% of the NE Va, except the North 50 feet of the
West 150 feet thereof, the SE % of the NW V4, the NE V4 of the SW %, the SW Y
of the NE %4, the NW Y of the SE Y, the SE ¥ of the SW Y and the SW SE Y
all in Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (Linn County)
That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW % of the
SW Vs and the SW % of the SE Y4, Section 18-84-7, and lying contiguous and
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adjacent to the NE Y of the NW Y and the NW Y% of the NE Va, Section 19-84-7
all in Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying conti guous and adjacent to the NE Y of the
NW Vi, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa

Todd Hills Road (Linn County)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y of the
SW Vi, Section 18-84-7, Linn County, Towa,

Hay Lane (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Hay Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to the NW % of the NE
and the SW % of the NE Y, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Interstate 380 (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Interstate 380 lying contiguous and adjacent to the S ' of the SE % in
Section 18-84-7, excepting the North 100 feet thereof, Linn County, Iowa; the NE
/s of Section 19-84-7 and the N ' of the SE % of Section 19-84-7, Linn County,
Iowa

Tower Terrace Road (Linn County)

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County,
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW % of the NE %
and the SE % of the NW Y% all in Section 30-84-7, Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot Three (3), Irregular
Survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) lying
Northerly and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three
(3) in Section Thirty (30), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7)
West of the 5™, Linn County, lowa.

And

That part of Tower Terrance Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn
County lying contiguous and adjacent Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in
Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971, in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47,
and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the West Fractional Half of the Northwest
Quarter (W. Frl. %2 NW %) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of
the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in Book 3, page 126.

And
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That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 7, Irregular Survey of the SW ¥4 NW V4,
Section 30-84-7, Linn County, Iowa and a 100-foot wide strip of land as same is
presently laid out and located in the east half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn
County, said strip commences at the East/West centerline of said Section and runs
northerly 1040 feet.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 3 and Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, Iowa and all that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago,
Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot
2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former
right-of-way and lying N-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said
former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat
No. 448.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Lot 9 and Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates
Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Tower Acres Third Addition to Linn
County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Tower Acres Addition to Linn County,
lowa

And
That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Meadowbrook

Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And
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That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
north of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to that part of Lot 1 Irregular

Survey NE Y4 Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public Highway except 149 feet
and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lTowa and further excepting
public highway

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County
lying contiguous and adjacent to Tower Drive in the NW % of the NW Va, Section
30-84-7, Linn County, Iowa

Hunt Road (Linn County)

That part of Hunt Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW V4 of the NW Y,
the SE % of the NW Y, the NW Y% of the SW % and the NE Y of the SW % all in
Section 19-84-7

Tower Drive (Linn County)
That part of Tower Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn
County, lowa

Springbrook Drive (Linn County)
That part of Springbrook Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to
Linn County, Iowa

AMENDMENT NO. 7 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 8§ AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 10 AREA

The West 40 rods of the SW % NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,
except the South 24 rods thereof and further excepting the public highways

And

The South 24 rods of the West 40 rods of the SW Y NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn
County, Iowa, subject to public highway

And

Beginning at a point S88"39'E 662.2 ft. from the center of said Sec. 18, said point
being on the South line of said NE 1/4; thence NO"17'W 1266.1 ft.; thence
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N78"37 2’E 284.2 ft.; thence S88"30 '4’E 75.2 ft.; thence S13" 24 %’E 966.0 ft.;
thence S1"23'E 394.3 ft. to a point on the said South line; thence N88"39'W 581.2
ft. along the South line, to the point of beginning; Containing 14.97 acres more or
less.

Note: The South line of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18 is assumed to bear S88"39'E.

AND

Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7.
Linn County, Iowa lying West of Interstate 380

And

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7,
Linn County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

AND

That part of Cora Mae Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa and contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers
Second Addition to Linn County, Iowa also lying in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Brittany Estates
First Addition to Linn County, Iowa and the North 100 feet of the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter in Section 18-84-7, the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and
the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn County,
lowa

Except

That part of the West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot
3, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

That part of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, and adjacent and contiguous
to Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, Towa and Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, Iowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND
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The East Half of Loggerhead Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the
Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County,
lowa

The territory extends to the center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the
above described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 11
Added no new land.

WHEREAS, City staff has caused there to be prepared a form of Amendment No. 12 to
the Plan ("Amendment No. 12" or "Amendment"), a copy of which has been placed on file for
public inspection in the office of the City Clerk and which is incorporated herein by reference,
the purpose of which is to add and/or confirm the list of proposed projects to be undertaken
within the Area; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the area be redeveloped as part of the overall
redevelopment covered by the Plan, as amended; and

WHEREAS, this proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Urban Renewal Plan adds no new
land; and

WHEREAS, the lowa statutes require the City Council to notify all affected taxing
entities of the consideration being given to the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan and to hold a consultation with such taxing entities with respect thereto, and
further provides that the designated representative of each affected taxing entity may attend the
consultation and make written recommendations for modifications to the proposed division of
revenue included as a part thereof, to which the City shall submit written responses as provided
in Section 403.5, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the lowa statutes further require the City Council to hold a public hearing on
the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan subsequent to notice
thereof by publication in a newspaper having general circulation within the City, which notice
shall describe the time, date, place and purpose of the hearing, shall generally identify the urban
renewal area covered by the Amendment and shall outline the general scope of the urban renewal
project under consideration, with a copy of the notice also being mailed to each affected taxing
entity.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That the consultation on the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan required by Section 403.5(2) of the Code of Iowa, as amended, shall be
held on the 23" day of March, 2017, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street,
Hiawatha, Iowa, at 10:00 A.M., and the Finance Director, or her delegate, is hereby appointed to
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serve as the designated representative of the City for purposes of conducting the consultation,
receiving any recommendations that may be made with respect thereto and responding to the
same in accordance with Section 403.5(2).

Section 2. That the City Clerk is authorized and directed to cause a notice of such
consultation to be sent by regular mail to all affected taxing entities, as defined in Section
403.17(1), along with a copy of this Resolution and the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, the notice to be in substantially the following form:
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NOTICE OF A CONSULTATION TO BE HELD BETWEEN
THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA AND ALL
AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES CONCERNING THE
PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
STATE OF IOWA

The City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa will hold a consultation with all affected taxing
entities, as defined in Section 403.17(1) of the Code of Towa, as amended, commencing at 10:00
A.M. on March 23, 2017, 2017, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street,
Hiawatha, lowa concerning a proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal
Plan, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Each affected taxing entity may appoint a representative to attend the consultation. The
consultation may include a discussion of the estimated growth in valuation of taxable property
included in the proposed Urban Renewal Area, the fiscal impact of the division of revenue on the
affected taxing entities, the estimated impact on the provision of services by each of the affected
taxing entities in the proposed Urban Renewal Area, and the duration of any bond issuance
included in the Amendment.

The designated representative of any affected taxing entity may make written
recommendations for modifications to the proposed division of revenue no later than seven days
following the date of the consultation. The Finance Director, or her delegate, as the designated
representative of the City of Hiawatha, State of Towa, shall submit a written response to the
affected taxing entity, no later than seven days prior to the public hearing on the proposed
Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, addressing any recommendations
made by that entity for modification to the proposed division of revenue.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa,
as provided by Section 403.5 of the Code of Towa, as amended.

Dated this day of , 2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)
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Section 3. That a public hearing shall be held on the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan before the City Council at its meeting which commences at 5:30
P.M. on April 19, 2017, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha,
lowa.

Section 4. That the City Clerk is authorized and directed to publish notice of this public
hearing in the Cedar Rapids Gazette, once on a date not less than four (4) nor more than twenty
(20) days before the date of the public hearing, and to mail a copy of the notice by ordinary mail
to each affected taxing entity, such notice in each case to be in substantially the following form:
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(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF A
PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN
RENEWAL PLAN FOR AN URBAN RENEWAL AREA IN THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, will hold a public hearing before itself at

its meeting which commences at 5:30 P.M. on April 19, 2017 in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, to consider adoption of a proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan (the "Amendment") concerning an Urban Renewal Area in the City of Hiawatha,
State of lowa, legally described as follows:

2)

ORIGINAL AREA

Beginning at the intersection of the southern corporate limits and Thirteenth Avenue:
then North on Thirteenth Avenue to Rainbow Boulevard; then West on Rainbow
Boulevard to Fourteenth Avenue; then North on Fourteenth Avenue and North 4th
Avenue to Cress Parkway; then East on Cress Parkway to North 12th Avenue: then North
on North 12th Avenue to Lyndhurst Drive; then East on Lyndhurst Drive to North 10th
Avenue; then South on North 10th Avenue to Emmons Street; then East on Emmons
Street to Robins Road; then North on Robins Road to the corporate limits; then following
the corporate limits along the Northeast, North, Northwest, West, and Southwest
boundaries to the point of beginning.

AMENDMENT NO. | AREA

Identical portion of the City of Hiawatha, lowa included in the Original Project Area as
Amendment #1 added no real property to the Area.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AREA

The West 369.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7), and all
that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section
Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7), lying Southeasterly of
the Illinois Central Railroad right-of-way

AND
The East Half of Robins Road adjacent to this property and all of that part of East Boyson
Road lying North of the East West 1/4 1/4 line that describes the NE1/4 NW1/4 of
Section 33-T84N-R7W and NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W

AND
NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the West 1037 feet of South 260 feet
thereof, and further excepting that part described as follows: Commencing at the NW

corner said E1/2 NW1/4; thence due South 1175 feet along the West line said E1/2
NW1/4 to point of beginning; thence continuing due South along said West line 500 feet;
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3)

4)

thence due East 853.5 feet to an existing fence; thence North 0 44'40" East 500.04 feet
along an existing fence; thence due West 800 feet to point of beginning.

AND
West 1037 feet of the South 260 feet SE1/4 NW 1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa
AND

The South Twenty-nine and five-tenths (29.5) acres of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of
the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29), Township Eighty-four (84)
North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5th P.M., Linn County, lowa

AND
The North Half of Tower Terrace Road that abuts the above legally described property.
AND

The West One-Half of the East One-Half of the following two tracts: The South 5 acres
of the North 10 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29.
Township 84 North, Range 7, West of the 5th P.M., and the North One-Half acre of the
South 30 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29,
Township 84, North Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Linn County, lowa, subject to a 20
foot road easement of record along the South side of the premises herein described,
together with an equal right and share in an easement along the South 20 feet of the
reserved or East One-Half of the premises herein above described.

AND

A part of the SE1/4 NW1/4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31-T84N-R7W of the 5th
P.M., Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

The SE1/4 NWV; and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 31
EXCEPT

The south 882 feet of said SE1/4 NW1/4.

and EXCEPT

Beginning at the SE corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 3 1; thence northerly along
the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 360 feet; thence westerly parallel to and 360 feet
north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 500 feet; thence northerly parallel to and
500 feet west of the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 522 feet; thence westerly parallel to
and 882 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, to the west line of said SW1/4
NE1/4; thence southerly along said west line, 882 feet to the SW corner of said SW1/4
NE1/4; thence easterly along the south line of said SW1/4 NE1/4 to the point of
beginning containing 19.72 acres more or less.

AND
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3)

That part of the NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 6-83-7, Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

Commencing at the North Quarter corner of said Section 6-83-7; thence South a distance
of 408.40 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance of 1021.40 feet to the centerline of the
County Road; thence South (58' West on said Road centerline a distance of 150.0 feet to
the point of beginning; thence continuing South (58' West a distance 240.0 feet to the
centerline of Blairs Ferry Road; thence North 88'11' West on the centerline of said Blairs
Ferry Road a distance of 540.00 feet; thence North (58" East a distance of 240.0 feet;
thence South 8811' East a distance of 540.0 feet to the point of beginning.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 AREA

Lots 1, 15, 16 17 and A Tucker's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1, 2, 3, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 Hartl's First Addition to Hiawatha,
lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and
Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11 and B (Lot B is also known as Plat of Survey No. 181
parcels A and B) Auditor's Plat No. 281 Linn County, lowa, including the adjoining

streets.

AMENDMENT NO. 4 AREA

Reynold's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within and
adjoining;

and

Pirie's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within and
adjoining;

and

Lots 1-4 inclusive and lots 15-18 inclusive Auditor's Plat no. 275 Linn County, lowa,
including the adjoining streets;

and
Lot T Chaffee's Second Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and
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Lot 1 Chaffee's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;
and

The South Eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section
Thirty-three (33). excepting therefrom the East two hundred fifty (250) feet, All in
Township Eighty-four (84), North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5" P.M., Linn County,
lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 4 Rods West 200 Feet North 8 Rods South 16 Rods SWY NE4 SWV4 Section 33-
84-7, Linn County, lowa, subject to Public Highway, including the adjoining streets;

and

The South 8 rods of the SW4 NEY SW 4 except the East 250 feet in Section 33
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. in Linn County, lowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

The North eight (8) rods of the South sixteen (16) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4)
of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) in Section 33-84-7,
Linn County, lowa, except the South four (4) rods of the West two hundred (200) feet
thereof, including the adjoining streets;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four
(24) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the
Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section
33-84-7, Linn County, lowa;

and

The North 8 Rods of the NW', SEV4, SW': of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, Towa,
including the adjoining streets;

and

South 16 rods of the North 24 rods of the NW of the SEV of the SW' and the West 4
of the NE': of the SE of the SW'4 and the West 100 feet of SEV4 of NEY of the SEV4 of
the SW4 and the SWY of the SEV: of the NEY4 of the SW% all in Section 33, Twp 84,
North, Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M., including the adjoining streets;
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and
Auditor’s Plat No. 396 to Linn County, lowa including the streets within and adjoining;

And

Lots 4 through 9 inclusive and vacated A Avenue adjoining Lot 9 Hartl's First Addition
to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 5 AREA

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SE % OF THE NW Y% OF
SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF SAID SE "4 OF THE NW % AND CONTINUING ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF THE NE %4 NW % SAID SECTION 29 TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE ' NW Y; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE ¥ NW % TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTH 18 RODS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
THE WEST LINE OF NE ¥4 NW % TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES
OF THE S 2 OF THE NW % OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY,
IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
S %2 OF THE NW Y4 OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE WEST LINE OF
SAID NW %4 NW % THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NW Y
NW % TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NE Y SECTION 30-84-7 LINN
COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NE % TO
A POINT LOCATED 421.4 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
NE “i; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE BEARING S420'W (ASSUMING THE
NORTH LINE OF THE NE ¥ SECTION 30-84-7 TO BEAR DUE WEST) TO THE
CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD, LINN COUNTY, IOWA: THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NW ¥ NE % OF SECTION 30-84-7: THENCE EAST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NW % NE Y AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NE %4 NE V4 OF SECTION 30-84-7 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-
84-7: THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH "4 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF
THE SW %4 NW 4 SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE EAST
ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF THE W ' OF THE NORTH %
ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW ' NW ' SECTION 29-8.4-7;
THENCE NORTH ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE AND THE EAST LINE OF THE
W2 OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y%
SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW "4 NW " SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE SOUTH 5
ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW ' NW % SECTION 29-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF THE E %
OF THE N ¥4 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW Y% NW % OF SECTION
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29-84-7 TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH % ACRE; THENCE EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SE % NW % SECTION 29-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SE %
NW % SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING,

*Territory extends to center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above described
properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AREA

Tom G. Sharpe and Katherina L. Sharpe (Linn County)

Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971, in Plat
Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the West Fractional
Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. 2 NW %) of Section 30, Township 84 North,
Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in Book 3, page 126,

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific
Railroad Company lying S-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said
former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448 and
lying N-ly of the N-ly line of the Public Highway, as described in Warranty Deed
recorded in Volume 1886 page 365, records of the Linn County, lowa, Recorder’s Office
extended SE-ly across former Railroad right-of-way

3

Tim L. McCalley and Eunice R. McCalley (Linn County)

Lot 2 and Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific
Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way and lying N-ly of a line
drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former right-of-way through the most N-ly
corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448

Timothy A. Mvers and Jean Flickinger (Linn County)

Lot 4, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa and all that part of 100 foot
former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company lying S-
ly of the North line of the NW ' Section 30-84-7, Linn County, Iowa and lying N-ly of
the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa, extended NE-ly
across said former right-of-way.

Edwin L. Arkema and Leona M. Arkema (Linn County)

Lot 2, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

Lot 3, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa, excepting therefrom Plat of
Survey #1069, Linn County, lowa, being a part of Lot 3, Meadowbrook Addition to Linn
County, lowa, as described in Volume 5651 at Page 256 and recorded May 10, 2004, in
the Office of the Linn County, lowa Recorder, subject to conditions, covenants,
easements and restrictions of record.

Rodney G. Powell and Connie S. Powell (Linn County)
Lot 1, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa
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J. Patrick Geraghty and Pamela K. Geraghty (Linn County)
Lot 5, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Dorothea J. O’Brien Revocable Trust dated February 23,2002 (Linn County)
Lot 6, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Charles D. Veldhuizen and Marsha R. Veldhuizen, Trustees, the Veldhuizen Family
Trust dated November 7, 1998 (Linn County)
Lot 7, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Richard L. White and Jovce A. White (Linn County)
Lot 8 and Lot 9, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Gary R. Grimm and Elsie R. Grimm (Linn County)

That part of Lot 1 Irregular Survey NE Y Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public
Highway except 149 feet and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and
further excepting public highway

Gerard A. Herman and Linda L. Herman (Linn County)
Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Winston D. Zenor and Deann M. Zenor (Linn County)
Lot 10, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Roland L. Hiemstra and Patty L. Hiemstra (Linn County)

All that part of the West Twenty-three and One-half (23 '2) Acres of the Southeast
Quarter (SE %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly
and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through the said Southeast Quarter (SE ')
of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of said Section Thirty (30); and

All that part of Lot Three (3), Irregular survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW Y4) of the
Northwest Quarter (NW Y4) of said Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly and Easterly of
the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3): all in Township Eighty-four
(84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5" P.M., Linn County, lowa, excepting
therefrom that portion conveyed to Linn County, lowa, by Warranty Deed recorded in
Vol. 1877, page 668.

And

That part of the NW % NE V4 lying SW-ly of the public highway

And

West 13 %2 Acres SW ' NE Y and East 16 /4 Acres SE %4 NW Y all in Section 30-84-7,
Linn County, lowa except public highway

Iowa 7" Day Adventist Association (Linn County)

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Northeast
Quarter (NE ') of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., thence
South along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW Y4 NE
Va) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7, 823.5 feet; thence South 85°41° E 33.1
feet to the East line of County Road and point of beginning; thence S 85°41° East 326.5
feet; thence South 4°20° West 377.6 feet to the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence
North 52°19” West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North
52°19° West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 171.1
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feet along the East line of County Road to point of beginning, and containing two (2)
acres all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW 4 NE ') of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. The West line of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW % NE ') of Section 30, Township 84 North,
Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M. is assumed to run North and South

And

Commencing at a point in the North line of the NW % of NE % of Section 30, Township
84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., which point is 33 feet East of the Northwest
corner of said NW 4 NE Y of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M_;
thence South 825.8 feet; thence South 85 degrees 41 minutes East, 326.5 feet; thence
North 4 degrees 20 minutes East 849.6 feet to point in the North line of said NW % NE '
of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M.: thence North 89 degrees 35
minutes West, 388.4 feet along the North line of said NW ¥ NE ¥ of Section 30, Twp.
84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. to the point of beginning.

Iowa Electric Light and Power Company — 70% interest, Central Iowa Power
Cooperative — 20% interest and Corn Belt Power Cooperative — 10% interest (Linn
County)

The North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Southeast Quarter (SE Vi) of
Section 18, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., excepting therefrom the
public highway; and the West 150 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW 4) of the Southeast
Quarter (SE '4) of said Section 18, excepting therefrom the public highway; and the
North 50 feet of the West 150 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW ') of the Northeast
Quarter (NE %) of Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5% P.M.
excepting therefrom the public highway.

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (To be annexed)

The SW Fractional % of the SW V4, except the right of way of the C. R. 1. & P. Ry. Co.;
in Section 19, Township 84, Range &, Linn County, lowa

Subject to public highway and subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and
easements of record.

Hawkeye Land Company %Rick Stickle (To be annexed)
100-foot wide strip of abandoned railroad right of way in the SW Fractional ' of the SW
/s, in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, lowa

Patrick Kilburg and Diane L. Kilburg (To be annexed)

The North One-Half (N '4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW V%) of Section Nineteen (19),
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5th P.M., excepting
Rolling Prairie Estates First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (City of Hiawatha)

The SW Vi of the SE V4; and

The SE V4 of the SW Y4, excepting therefrom V & J First Addition to Linn County, lowa;
All'in Section 19, Township 84, Range 7, Linn County, lowa

Rodney C Saari and Vicki L. Saari (City of Hiawatha)
Lot #1, V and J First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Francis J. Pruss Estate (City of Hiawatha)
Tract One:
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NW Vi SE 4 and that part of the NE % SE Y lying Westerly of Interstate 380, all in
Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Tract Two:
SW % NE Y4 except road Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Dell Ridge, LL.C, Forrest Kramer, Manager (City of Hiawatha)

NW % NE Vi Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa except North 50 feet West 150 feet
thereof; and SW % SE Y Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa excepting therefrom North
100 feet of said SW ' SE Y excepting therefrom West 150 feet and further excepting
therefrom West 150 feet said SW % SE Y excepting from all the above the public
highways, together with servient easements and estates and subject to covenants,
easements and restrictions of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (City of Hiawatha)
N 50 acres E /2 NW Vi Section 19-84-7, Linn County, Iowa subject to public highway
and easements of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (Linn County)

That part of the E 2 NW % Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa lying South of the N 50
Acres thereof and lining North of Sharon’s First Addition to Linn County, lowa and
Sharon’s Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to in the N 50 acres of the E
/> of the NW %, the NW Y of the NE 4, except the North 50 feet of the West 150 feet
thereof, the SE 4 of the NW %, the NE % of the SW %, the SW ' of the NE Y, the NW
Vi of the SE ', the SE ¥ of the SW % and the SW % SE % all in Section 19-84-7, Linn
County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (Linn County)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW ' of the SW V4
and the SW Y4 of the SE V4, Section 18-84-7, and lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE
/a of the NW Y4 and the NW Y of the NE Y, Section 19-84-7 all in Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE % of the NW Y,
Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (Linn County)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y of the SW 4,
Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,

Hay Lane (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Hay Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to the NW ¥ of the NE ' and the
SW Vi of the NE V4, Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Interstate 380 (City of Hiawatha)
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That part of Interstate 380 lying contiguous and adjacent to the S ' of the SE % in
Section 18-84-7, excepting the North 100 feet thereof, Linn County, lowa; the NE V4 of
Section 19-84-7 and the N ¥4 of the SE Y of Section 19-84-7. Linn County, lowa

Tower Terrace Road (Linn County)

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County, north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW Y of the NE % and the SE Y of
the NW V% all in Section 30-84-7, Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot Three (3), Irregular Survey of the
Southwest Quarter (SW '4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW V%) lying Northerly and
Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3) in Section Thirty
(30), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5, Linn County,
lowa.

And

That part of Tower Terrance Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed
January 21, 1971, in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47: and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey
of the West Fractional Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. /4 NW Y4) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in
Book 3, page 126.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 7, Irregular Survey of the SW 4 NW Y, Section 30-84-7,
Linn County, lowa and a 100-foot wide strip of land as same is presently laid out and
located in the east half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, said
strip commences at the East/West centerline of said Section and runs northerly 1040 feet.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 3 and Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa
and all that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No.
448, Linn County, Iowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way and lying N-ly
of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former right-of-way through the
most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448,

And
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That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Lot 9 and Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to
Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Tower Acres Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Tower Acres Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Meadowbrook Estates Addition
to Linn County, Towa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to that part of Lot 1 Irregular

Survey NE Y4 Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public Highway except 149 feet and 3
inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and further excepting public highway

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Tower Drive in the NW Y of the NW Y%, Section 30-84-7,
Linn County, lowa

Hunt Road (Linn County)

That part of Hunt Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW V4 of the NW Y%, the SE
Ya of the NW V4, the NW Y of the SW % and the NE % of the SW % all in Section 19-84-
7

Tower Drive (Linn County)
That part of Tower Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County,
lowa

Springbrook Drive (Linn County)
That part of Springbrook Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn
County, lowa
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AMENDMENT NO. 7 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 8 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 10 AREA

The West 40 rods of the SW 4 NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the
South 24 rods thereof and further excepting the public highways

And

The South 24 rods of the West 40 rods of the SW % NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn
County, lowa, subject to public highway

And

Beginning at a point S88"39'E 662.2 ft. from the center of said Sec. 18, said point being
on the South line of said NE 1/4; thence NO"17'W 1266.1 ft.; thence N78"37 \»°E 284 .2
ft.; thence S88"30 14°E 75.2 ft.; thence S13" 24 '4°E 966.0 ft.; thence S1"23'E 394.3 ft. to
a point on the said South line; thence N88"39'W 581.2 ft. along the South line, to the
point of beginning; Containing 14.97 acres more or less.

Note: The South line of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18 is assumed to bear S88"39'E.

AND

Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn
County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

And

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn
County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

AND

That part of Cora Mae Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers First
Addition to Linn County, lowa and contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers Second
Addition to Linn County, Iowa also lying in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Brittany Estates First
Addition to Linn County, Iowa and the North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-
7, the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Except
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That part of the West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot 3,
Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of
the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

That part of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, and adjacent and contiguous to Lot 1,
Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa and Lot 1, Bowers First Addition to Linn
County, lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section
18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The East Half of Loggerhead Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

The territory extends to the center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above
described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 11
Added no new land.

A copy of the Amendment is on file for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk, City
Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa,

The City of Hiawatha, State of lowa is the local public agency which, if such Amendment is
approved, shall undertake the urban renewal activities described in such Amendment.

The general scope of the urban renewal activities under consideration in the Amendment is to
promote the growth and retention of qualified industries and businesses in the Urban Renewal Area
through various public purpose and special financing activities outlined in the Amendment. To
accomplish the objectives of the Amendment, and to encourage the further economic development of the
Urban Renewal Area, the Amendment provides that such special financing activities may include, but not
be limited to, the making of loans or grants of public funds to private entities under Chapter 15A of the
Code of lowa. The City also may reimburse or directly undertake the installation, construction and
reconstruction of substantial public improvements, including, but not limited to, street, water, sanitary
sewer, storm sewer or other public improvements. The Amendment provides that the City may issue
bonds or use available funds for purposes allowed by the Plan, as amended., and that tax increment
reimbursement of the costs of urban renewal projects may be sought if and to the extent incurred by the
City. The Amendment initially proposes no specific public infrastructure or site improvements to be
undertaken by the City, and provides that the Amendment may be amended from time to time.

The proposed Amendment No. 12 would add and/or confirm the list of proposed projects to be
undertaken within the Area. The proposed Amendment adds no new land. Other provisions of the Plan

not affected by the Amendment would remain in full force and effect.

Any person or organization desiring to be heard shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard at
such hearing.
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This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, as
provided by Section 403.5 of the Code of lowa.

Dated this day of ,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(End of Notice)
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Section 5. That the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan,
attached hereto as Exhibit 1, for the proposed Urban Renewal Area described therein is hereby
officially declared to be the proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan
referred to in the notices for purposes of such consultation and hearing and that a copy of the
Amendment shall be placed on file in the office of the City Clerk.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Label the Amendment as Exhibit 1 (with all exhibits) and attach it to this Resolution.
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Exhibit #1

AMENDMENT #12

HIAWATHA
URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

Original Area Adopted — June, 1991
Amendment #1 — August, 1994
Amendment #2 — July, 1998
Amendment #3 — December, 2001
Amendment #4 — March, 2002
Amendment #5 — November, 2005
Amendment #6 — May, 2010
Amendment #7 — September, 2012
Amendment #8 — March, 2013
Amendment #9 — March, 2014
Amendment #10 — February, 2015
Amendment #11 - April 6, 2016
Amendment #12 - , 2017
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AMENDMENT #12
to
HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

The Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (“Plan” or “Urban Renewal Plan™) for the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Area ("Area" or "Urban Renewal Area"), originally adopted in 1991, and amended
11 times lastly by Amendment #11 adopted in 2016 is being further amended by this Amendment
#12 (“Amendment #12” or “Amendment”) to add and/or confirm the list of proposed projects to
be undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area. No land is being added to the Area by this
Amendment.

The material changes to the Plan by this Amendment #12 include the following:

Update the Previously Approved Urban Renewal Projects. See Page 4-5.
Addition of Proposed Eligible Urban Renewal Projects. See Page 6.

New map showing original Area and amendment areas. See Exhibit A.
Updating Financial Data. See Page 6-7.

Bwo =

Except as modified by this Amendment, the provisions of the original Hiawatha Urban
Renewal Plan, as previously amended, are hereby ratified, confirmed, and approved and shall
remain in full force and effect as provided herein. In case of any conflict or uncertainty, the terms
of this Amendment shall control. Any subsections not mentioned in this Amendment shall
continue to apply to the Plan.

DESCRIPTION OF THE URBAN RENEWAL AREA

Even though no land is being added by this Amendment, for convenience a depiction of
the original Urban Renewal Area and each amendment area is set out in Exhibit A.

AREA DESIGNATION

The Area was originally designated as appropriate for an economic development
designation. The Area continues to be an economic development area that is appropriate for the
promotion of new and existing commercial and industrial development.

BASE VALUE

No change is being made to the boundaries of the original Urban Renewal Area or
amendment areas by this Amendment. The “base valuation” of the original Urban Renewal Area
and amendment areas will remain unchanged by this Amendment.
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AREA OBJECTIVES

Renewal activities are designed to provide opportunities, incentives, and sites for
community economic development purposes, including new and expanded commercial
development.

More specific objectives within the Area are as follows:

1. To provide for the installation of public works and facilities which contribute to the
sound development of the entire City.

2. To plan for an provide sufficient land for commercial development in a manner that is
efficient from the standpoint of transportation circulation and providing municipal services.

3. To stimulate through public action and commitment, private investment in new
commercial development.

4. To provide a more marketable and attractive investment climate.

TYPES OF RENEWAL ACTIVITIES

To meet the objectives of this Urban Renewal Plan and to encourage orderly development
of the Area, the City intends to utilize the powers conferred under Chapter 403 and Chapter 15A,
Code of lowa. Activities may include:

1. To undertake and carry out urban renewal projects through the execution of contracts
and other instruments.

2. To arrange for or cause to be provided the construction or repair of public infrastructure
including streets, sanitary sewer and storm sewer systems, public utilities or other facilities in
connection with urban renewal projects.

3. To provide for the construction of specific site improvements such as grading and site
preparation activities, access roads and parking, fencing, utility connections, and related activities.

4. To make rebates, loans, or grants to private persons or businesses for economic
development purposes on such terms as may be determined by the City Council.

5. To borrow money and to provide security therefor.

6. To make or have made surveys and plans necessary for the implementation of the urban
renewal program or specific urban renewal projects.

7. To use tax increment financing to achieve a more marketable and competitive land
offering price and to provide for necessary physical improvements and infrastructure.
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8. To use any or all other powers granted by the Urban Renewal Act to develop and provide
for improved economic conditions for the City of Hiawatha and the State of lowa.

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED OR CONTINUING URBAN RENEWAL PROJECTS

The following Urban Renewal Projects were authorized in prior Amendments and are
continuing. Such Projects include:

1. Tax Rebate Development Agreements:

Final Version

No. of
Estimated Total not to | years
increase of | exceed remaining
Expected property rebate as of July
Company Kind of construction | investment $ | value remaining | 1, 2016
Dancers Edge New dance studio $1,405,000 $1,405,000 $102,000 3
Enseva New data center $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $150,625 5
Hawkeye
Electric/Woodview | New office/ warehouse
Properties facility $950,000 $950,000 $100,000 4
Honkamp Krueger | New office facility $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $31,000 1
Personal Safety
Corp New office facility $762,500 §762,500 $23,900 1
Novak Heating & New office/ warehouse
Air Cond-15" Ave | facility $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $104,000 4
Ahmann Design New office/technical
(1501 Boyson Rd) | facility $2,000,000 $2,000,000 £192,000 3
Ahmann Design
(1625 Boyson Rd) | New office facility $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $96,000 2
Ahmann Design
(1641 Boyson Sq.) | New office facility $1,480,000 $1,480,000 $70,000 2
TAT Investments
(1661 Boyson Sq.) | New office facility $1,480,000 $1,480,000 $114,000 3
Iowa Stone
Supply/BIG New warehouse/ office
Investments, LL.C facility $600,000 $600,000 $198,000 4
Squaw Creek/RL New warehouse/ office
Holdings, LLC facility $1,100,000 $1,100,000 $112,400 4
New warehouse/ office
Longfellow Sq. #4 | facility $1,215,000 $1,215,000 $204,000 6
NBGA, LLC phase | New warehouse/
#1 distribution facility $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $161,500 5
NGBA, LLC phase | New warehouse/
#2 distribution facility $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $161,500 5
PAKAR, LLC
hase #1 New office facility $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $200,000 5
wilfia






New warehouse/
Robins Rd. LLC distribution facility $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $212,000
Next Level 22
/Dave Wright New car dealership,
Nissan office space, service $8,000,000 $8,000,000 | $1,182,000
Brainiac, LLC New Medical Facility $6,000,000 $6,000,000 | $1,062,000
PCRK, Ltd
Partnership New office facility $1,800,000 $1,800,000 $246,000
Expansion of office
GoDaddy, LLC facility $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $174,000
Ryan Motors, Inc New car dealership,
d/b/a/ CR Toyota office space, service $4,200,000 $4,200,000 $558,000
Hawkeye Dr., LLC | New office facility $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $275,000
New warehouse/
BLTS, LLC distribution facility $£975,000 $975,000 $129,600
CCB Packaging, New warehouse/
LILC distribution facility $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $237,500
Longfellow Sq.
2016 New office facility $850,000 $850,000 $111,000
R Kavon New office facility $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $175,000
O’Brien Properties/
Focal Point New retail/office
Interiors facility $505,000 $505,000 $60,000
Warrior Enterprises | Expansion/remodel
/McGrath Auto office $930,000 $930,000 $101,500
Mother Goose Expansion of daycare
Daycare center $525,000 $525,000 $65,500
BDP Properties
/Petersen Pet New office/veterinary
Hospital clinic $1,800,000 $1,800,000 $192,500
Munson Electric New office/warehouse $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $160,500
TOTAL 6,963,025

2. Public Improvements authorized in Amendment #11 or prior Amendment.
No change to Projects. These are continuing.

Project Est. Date | Not to exceed | Rationale

Re-alignment of this
intersection and relocation
of utilities. This Project
promotes economic
development because with
the re-alignment of the
intersection, it is expected
to prompt new
development in the Town
Center area.

NCPR/Robins/Emmons Intersection 4-1-16

$2,000,000
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PROPOSED ELIGIBLE URBAN RENEWAL PROJECTS (Amendment #12)

Although certain project activities may occur over a period of years, in addition to the
projects previously proposed in the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, as previously amended, the
Proposed Eligible Urban Renewal Projects under this Amendment #12 include:

1. Development Agreements:

A.  Additional Development Agreements. The City, at the discretion of the City Council,
expects to consider requests for Development Agreements for projects that are consistent with
this Plan. Such Agreements are unknown at this time, but based on past history the City has
typically provided economic development projects with tax increment rebates. However, the
City may consider a broad range of incentives as authorized by this Plan, including but not
limited to loans, grants, tax rebates and other incentives. The costs of such Development

Agreements will not exceed $10,000,000.

2. Planning, Plan related Engineering Fees, Recording fees, and
Attorney Fees to Support Urban Renewal Projects.

Not to Exceed

document is for planning purposes. The estimated
project costs in this Amendment #12 are estimates only
and will be incurred and spent over a number of years.
In no event will the City's debt limit be exceeded. The
City Council will consider each project proposal on a
case-by-case basis to determine if it is in the City’s best
interest to participate before approving an urban
renewal project or expense. It is further expected that
such indebtedness, including interest on the same, may
be financed in whole or in part with tax increment
revenues from the Area. Subject to the foregoing, it is
estimated that the cost of the proposed eligible urban
renewal projects (Amendment #12) as described above
will be approximately as follows:

$100,000
DEBT

] July 1, 2016 constitutional debt limit: $28,633,837

2. Current outstanding general obligation debt: $21,755,000

3 Amount of debt that has been incurred or that is $8,963,025
estimated to be approved on Previously Approved (for Previously
Urban Renewal Projects (see above) that were Approved or
authorized prior to this Amendment and are continuing | continuing Urban
(or pending) will be approximately as follows: Renewal Projects)

4. Proposed amount of indebtedness to be incurred. This

$10,100,000

This total does not
include financing
costs related to debt
issuance, which will
be incurred over the
life of the Area.
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GENERAL PLAN FOR DEVELOPMENT OF CITY AS A WHOLE

Hiawatha has a general plan for the physical development of the City, as a whole, outlined
in the City of Hiawatha Comprehensive Plan, last updated December 21, 2016, by Resolution 16-
236. The Plan, as amended, and the projects proposed in this Amendment are in conformity with
the Comprehensive Plan.

Implementation of this Amendment #12 is in conformity with the City’s Comprehensive
Plan and in accordance with the City’s Zoning Ordinances and Zoning Map as may be amended
from time to time. This Urban Renewal Amendment does not change or in any way replace the
City’s current land use planning and zoning regulations.

Any urban renewal projects related to the need for improved traffic, public transportation,
public utilities, recreation or community facilities, or other public improvements within the Urban
Renewal Area are set forth in this Plan, as amended. As the Area develops, the need for public
infrastructure extensions and upgrades will be evaluated and planned for by the City.

PROPERTY ACQUISITION/DISPOSITION

Notwithstanding prior plan provisions, the City will follow any and all applicable
requirements for the acquisition and disposition of property upon terms and conditions in the
discretion of the City Council.

Notwithstanding prior plan provisions, the City will enter into development agreements
and other agreements with developers upon terms and conditions in the discretion of the City
Council.

URBAN RENEWAL FINANCING

The City of Hiawatha intends to utilize various financing tools such as those described
below to successfully undertake the proposed urban renewal actions. The City of Hiawatha has
the statutory authority to use a variety of tools to finance physical improvements within the
Areas. These include:

A. Tax Increment Financing

Under Section 403.19 of the Iowa Code, urban renewal areas may utilize the tax
increment financing mechanism to finance the costs of public improvements or
economic development incentives associated with redevelopment projects. Upon
creation of a tax increment district within the Area, by ordinance, the assessment
base is frozen and the amount of tax revenue available from taxes paid on the
difference between the frozen base and the increased value, if any, is segregated
into a separate fund for the use by the City to pay costs of the eligible urban renewal
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projects. Certain increased taxes generated by any new development, above the
base value, are distributed to the taxing entities, if not requested by the City.

B. General Obligation Bonds

Under Division I1I of Chapter 384 and Chapter 403 of the lowa Code, the City has
the authority to issue and sell general obligation bonds for specified essential and
general corporate purposes, including the acquisition and construction of certain
public improvements within the Area or incentives for development consistent with
this plan. Such bonds are payable from the levy of unlimited ad valorem taxes on
all the taxable property within the City of Hiawatha. It may be the City will elect
to abate some or all of the debt service on these bonds with incremental taxes from
this Area.

The City may also determine to use tax increment financing to provide incentives such as
cash grants, loans, tax rebates or other incentives to developers in connection with urban renewal
projects for commercial or industrial development or other Urban Renewal projects. In addition,
the City may determine to issue general obligation bonds, tax increment revenue bonds or such
other obligations, or loan agreements for the purpose of making loans or grants of public funds to
private businesses located in the Area for urban renewal projects. Alternatively, the City may
determine to use available funds for making such loans or grants for urban renewal projects. In
any event, the City may determine to use tax increment financing to reimburse the City for any
obligations or advances.

Nothing herein shall be construed as a limitation on the power of the City to exercise any
lawful power granted to the City under Chapter 15, Chapter 15A, Chapter 403, Chapter 427B, or
any other provision of the Code of Iowa in furtherance of the objectives of this Urban Renewal
Plan.

RELOCATION

The City does not expect there to be any relocation required of residents or businesses as
part of the proposed urban renewal projects; however, if any relocation is necessary, the City will
follow all applicable relocation requirements.

URBAN RENEWAL PLAN AMENDMENTS

The Plan may be amended from time to time for a variety of reasons, including but not
limited to, adding or deleting land, adding or changing urban renewal projects, or to modify goals
or types of renewal activities or to add or change urban renewal projects. The City Council may
amend this Plan in accordance with applicable state law.

Final Version





EFFECTIVE DATE

This Urban Renewal Plan Amendment #12 will become effective upon its adoption by the
City Council. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Urban Renewal Plan, any prior
amendment, resolution, or document the Urban Renewal Plan shall remain in effect until
terminated by the City Council, and the use of incremental property tax revenues, or the "division
of revenue," as those words are used in Chapter 403 of the Code of Towa, will be consistent with
Chapter 403 of the lowa Code.

The original 1991 Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area and the 1994 Amendment #1 Area were
adopted before the effective date of the lowa Code Section 403.17 requirement that the division of
revenue be limited to twenty years in districts that are established on the basis of an economic
development finding. The original 1991 Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area, and the 1994
Amendment #1 Area have a self-imposed expiration date of January 1, 2025, that is not required
by statute. The City is hereby eliminating the self-imposed expiration date on the original 1991
Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area and the 1994 Amendment #1 Area.

Amendment #2 Area was first certified in 1999; therefore, fiscal year 2019-2020 is the last
year that Tax Increment can be collected on the Amendment #2 Area.

Amendment #3 Area was first certified in 2002; therefore, fiscal year 2022-2023 is the last
year that Tax Increment can be collected on the Amendment #3 Area.

Amendment #4 Area was first certified in 2002; therefore, fiscal year 2022-2023 is the last
year that Tax Increment can be collected on the Amendment #4 Area.

Amendment #5 Area was first certified in 2005; therefore, fiscal year 2025-2026 is the last
year that Tax Increment can be collected on the Amendment #5 Area.

Amendment #6 Area was first certified in 2010; therefore, fiscal year 2030-2031 is the last
year that Tax Increment can be collected on the Amendment #6 Area.

Amendment #7 adds and/or confirms a list of proposed projects to be undertaken within
the Urban Renewal Area and does not impact the effective dates.

Amendment #8 adds and/or confirms a list of proposed projects to be undertaken within
the Urban Renewal Area and does not impact the effective dates.

Amendment #9 adds and/or confirms a list of proposed projects to be undertaken within
the Urban Renewal Area and does not impact the effective dates.

Amendment #10 adds land and adds and/or confirms a list of proposed projects to be
undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area. The last fiscal year to collect incremental taxes for
the Amendment #10 Area will be 20 years from the calendar year following the calendar year in
which the City next certifies debt pursuant to the TIF Ordinance for the Amendment #10 Area.
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Amendment #11 adds and/or confirms a list of proposed projects to be undertaken within
the Urban Renewal Area and does not impact the effective dates.

Amendment #12 adds and/or confirms a list of proposed projects to be undertaken within
the Urban Renewal Area and does not impact the effective dates.

REPEALER

Any parts of the previous Plan, as previously amended, in conflict with this Amendment
are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any part of this Amendment #12 is determined to be invalid or unconstitutional, such
invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity of the previously adopted Plan as a
whole or the previous amendments to the Plan, or any part of the Plan not determined to be invalid
or unconstitutional.

-10 -
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EXHIBIT A
MAP OF ORIGINAL URBAN RENEWAL AREA AND ALL AMENDMENT AREAS
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CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the records of the City showing
proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action taken by the
Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the attachment,
which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or rescinded in
any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in accordance with a
notice of meeting and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely served on each member of
the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place easily accessible to the
public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of the Council pursuant to
the local rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of Iowa, upon reasonable
advance notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of
the meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective City offices as indicated therein, that no Council vacancy existed except as may
be stated in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or
threatened involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the
right of the individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
,2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01333581-1\10575-147





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF A
PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN
RENEWAL PLAN FOR AN URBAN RENEWAL AREA IN THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, will hold a public hearing before itself at

its meeting which commences at 5:30 P.M. on April 19, 2017 in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101
Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, to consider adoption of a proposed Amendment No. 12 to the Hiawatha
Urban Renewal Plan (the "Amendment") concerning an Urban Renewal Area in the City of Hiawatha,
State of lowa, legally described as follows:

Y

2)

ORIGINAL AREA

Beginning at the intersection of the southern corporate limits and Thirteenth Avenue;
then North on Thirteenth Avenue to Rainbow Boulevard; then West on Rainbow
Boulevard to Fourteenth Avenue; then North on Fourteenth Avenue and North 4th
Avenue to Cress Parkway; then East on Cress Parkway to North 12th Avenue; then North
on North 12th Avenue to Lyndhurst Drive; then East on Lyndhurst Drive to North 10th
Avenue; then South on North 10th Avenue to Emmons Street; then East on Emmons
Street to Robins Road; then North on Robins Road to the corporate limits; then following
the corporate limits along the Northeast, North, Northwest, West, and Southwest
boundaries to the point of beginning.

AMENDMENT NO. | AREA

Identical portion of the City of Hiawatha, lowa included in the Original Project Area as
Amendment #1 added no real property to the Area.

AMENDMENT NO. 2 AREA

The West 369.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4), Section Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7), and all
that part of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of Section
Thirty-three (33), Township Eighty-four (84), Range Seven (7). lying Southeasterly of
the Illinois Central Railroad right-of-way

AND

The East Half of Robins Road adjacent to this property and all of that part of East Boyson
Road lying North of the East West 1/4 1/4 line that describes the NE1/4 NW1/4 of
Section 33-T84N-R7W and NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 33-T84N-R7W

AND

NW1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the West 1037 feet of South 260 feet
thereof, and further excepting that part described as follows: Commencing at the NW
corner said E1/2 NW1/4; thence due South 1175 feet along the West line said E1/2
NW1/4 to point of beginning; thence continuing due South along said West line 500 feet;





thence due East 853.5 feet to an existing fence; thence North 0 44'40" East 500.04 feet
along an existing fence; thence due West 800 feet to point of beginning.

AND
West 1037 feet of the South 260 feet SE1/4 NW 1/4 Section 28-84-7, Linn County, lowa
AND

The South Twenty-nine and five-tenths (29.5) acres of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of
the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section Twenty-nine (29), Township Eighty-four (84)
North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5th P.M., Linn County, lowa

AND
The North Half of Tower Terrace Road that abuts the above legally described property.
AND

The West One-Half of the East One-Half of the following two tracts: The South 5 acres
of the North 10 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29.
Township 84 North, Range 7, West of the 5th P.M., and the North One-Half acre of the
South 30 acres of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29,
Township 84, North Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Linn County, lowa, subject to a 20
foot road easement of record along the South side of the premises herein described,
together with an equal right and share in an easement along the South 20 feet of the
reserved or East One-Half of the premises herein above described.

AND

A part of the SE1/4 NW1/4 and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31-T84N-R7W of the 5th
P.M., Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

The SE1/4 NWVi and the SW1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 31
EXCEPT

The south 882 feet of said SE1/4 NW1/4.

and EXCEPT

Beginning at the SE corner of said SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 31; thence northerly along
the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 360 feet; thence westerly parallel to and 360 feet
north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 500 feet; thence northerly parallel to and
500 feet west of the East line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, 522 feet; thence westerly parallel to
and 882 feet north of the South line of said SW1/4 NE1/4, to the west line of said SW1/4
NE1/4; thence southerly along said west line, 882 feet to the SW corner of said SW1/4
NE1/4; thence easterly along the south line of said SW1/4 NE1/4 to the point of
beginning containing 19.72 acres more or less.

AND





5)

That part of the NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 6-83-7, Linn County, lowa, described as follows:

Commencing at the North Quarter corner of said Section 6-83-7; thence South a distance
of 408.40 feet; thence South 8811' East a distance of 1021.40 feet to the centerline of the
County Road: thence South 058" West on said Road centerline a distance of 150.0 feet to
the point of beginning; thence continuing South 058' West a distance 240.0 feet to the
centerline of Blairs Ferry Road; thence North 8811' West on the centerline of said Blairs
Ferry Road a distance of 540.00 feet; thence North (’58' East a distance of 240.0 feet;
thence South 8811" East a distance of 540.0 feet to the point of beginning.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 AREA

Lots 1,15, 16 17 and A Tucker's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1,2, 3, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 Hartl's First Addition to Hiawatha,
lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 11 and B (Lot B is also known as Plat of Survey No. 181
parcels A and B) Auditor's Plat No. 281 Linn County, lowa, including the adjoining
streets.

AMENDMENT NO. 4 AREA

Reynold's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within and
adjoining;

and

Pirie's First Addition to the City of Hiawatha, lowa including the streets within and
adjoining;

and

Lots 1-4 inclusive and lots 15-18 inclusive Auditor's Plat no. 275 Linn County, lowa,
including the adjoining streets;

and
Lot 1 Chaffee's Second Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and





Lot 1 Chaffee's First Addition to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets;
and

The South Eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four (24) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of Section
Thirty-three (33), excepting therefrom the East two hundred fifty (250) feet, All in
Township Eighty-four (84), North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5 P.M., Linn County,
lowa, including the adjoining streets;

and

South 4 Rods West 200 Feet North 8 Rods South 16 Rods SW'4 NEY SW' Section 33-
84-7, Linn County, lowa, subject to Public Highway, including the adjoining streets;

and

The South 8 rods of the SW' NEY4 SWV4 except the East 250 feet in Section 33
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. in Linn County, lowa, including the
adjoining streets;

and

The North eight (8) rods of the South sixteen (16) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4)
of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) in Section 33-84-7,
Linn County, lowa, except the South four (4) rods of the West two hundred (200) feet
thereof, including the adjoining streets;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the North twenty-four
(24) rods of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of the
Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa;

and

The East two hundred fifty (250) feet of the South eight (8) rods of the Southwest Quarter
(SW1/4) of the Northeast Quarter (NE1/4) of the Southwest Quarter (SW1/4) of Section
33-84-7, Linn County, lowa;

and

The North 8 Rods of the NW 4, SEV4, SWY of Section 33-84-7, Linn County, lowa,
including the adjoining streets;

and

South 16 rods of the North 24 rods of the NW of the SEY of the SWV and the West '
of the NEY of the SEY of the SW and the West 100 feet of SEY of NEY of the SEY of
the SW4 and the SW' of the SEY of the NEY of the SW ¥ all in Section 33, Twp 84,
North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., including the adjoining streets;





and
Auditor's Plat No. 396 to Linn County, lowa including the streets within and adjoining;

And

Lots 4 through 9 inclusive and vacated A Avenue adjoining Lot 9 Hartl's First Addition
to Hiawatha, lowa, including the adjoining streets.

The Urban Renewal District includes the full right-of-way of all roads forming the
boundary.

AMENDMENT NO. 5§ AREA

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SE % OF THE NW Y% OF
SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF SAID SE % OF THE NW % AND CONTINUING ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF THE NE ¥4 NW Y4 SAID SECTION 29 TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE % NW %; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 18 RODS OF SAID NE % NW % TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTH 18 RODS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG
THE WEST LINE OF NE % NW % TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES
OF THE S 2 OF THE NW % OF THE NW % OF SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY,
IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
S %2 OF THE NW %4 OF THE NW ' OF SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE WEST LINE OF
SAID NW % NW % THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NW %
NW ' TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF NE % SECTION 30-84-7 LINN
COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NE ¥ TO
A POINT LOCATED 421.4 FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
NE Vi; THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE BEARING S420'W (ASSUMING THE
NORTH LINE OF THE NE 4 SECTION 30-84-7 TO BEAR DUE WEST) TO THE
CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD, LINN COUNTY, IOWA: THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF LOGGERHEAD ROAD TO
THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NW % NE % OF SECTION 30-84-7; THENCE EAST
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NW % NE % AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NE Y4 NE % OF SECTION 30-84-7 TO THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-
84-7; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE NE % SECTION 30-84-7
TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH % ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF
THE SW %4 NW Y SECTION 29-84-7 LINN COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE EAST
ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF THE W ' OF THE NORTH %
ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-8.4-7;
THENCE NORTH ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE AND THE EAST LINE OF THE
W% OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y%
SECTION 29-84-7 TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 5 ACRES OF THE
NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW 4 NW % SECTION 29-84-7;: THENCE EAST
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE E % OF THE SOUTH 5
ACRES OF THE NORTH 10 ACRES OF THE SW % NW % SECTION 29-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE AND THE WEST LINE OF THE E ¥
OF THE N 4 ACRE OF THE SOUTH 30 ACRES OF THE SW % NW Y OF SECTION





29-84-7 TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH % ACRE; THENCE EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SE ¥ NW % SECTION 29-84-7;
THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SE %
NW 4 SECTION 29-84-7; THENCE EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

*Territory extends to center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above described
properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 AREA

Tom G. Sharpe and Katherina I. Sharpe (Linn County)

Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed January 21, 1971, in Plat
Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey of the West Fractional
Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. %2 NW %) of Section 30, Township 84 North,
Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in Book 3, page 126.

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific
Railroad Company lying S-ly of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said
former right-of-way through the most N-ly corner of Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448 and
lying N-ly of the N-ly line of the Public Highway, as described in Warranty Deed
recorded in Volume 1886 page 365, records of the Linn County, lowa, Recorder’s Office,
extended SE-ly across former Railroad right-of-way

Tim L. McCalley and Eunice R. McCalley (Linn County)

Lot 2 and Lot 3, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa

And

All that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific
Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn
County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way and lying N-ly of a line
drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former right-of-way through the most N-ly
corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448

Timothy A. Myers and Jean Flickinger (Linn County)

Lot 4, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa and all that part of 100 foot
former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company lying S-
ly of the North line of the NW " Section 30-84-7, Linn County, lowa and lying N-ly of
the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa, extended NE-ly
across said former right-of-way.

Edwin L. Arkema and Leona M. Arkema (Linn County)

Lot 2, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

Lot 3, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa, excepting therefrom Plat of
Survey #1069, Linn County, lowa, being a part of Lot 3, Meadowbrook Addition to Linn
County, lowa, as described in Volume 5651 at Page 256 and recorded May 10, 2004, in
the Office of the Linn County, lowa Recorder, subject to conditions, covenants,
easements and restrictions of record.

Rodney G. Powell and Connie S. Powell (Linn County)
Lot 1, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa






J. Patrick Geraghty and Pamela K. Geraghty (Linn County)
Lot 5, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Dorothea J. O’Brien Revocable Trust dated February 23, 2002 (Linn County)
Lot 6, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Charles D. Veldhuizen and Marsha R. Veldhuizen, Trustees, the Veldhuizen Family
Trust dated November 7, 1998 (Linn County)
Lot 7, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Richard L. White and Joyce A. White (Linn County)
Lot 8 and Lot 9, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Gary R. Grimm and Elsie R. Grimm (Linn County)

That part of Lot 1 Irregular Survey NE Y Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public
Highway except 149 feet and 3 inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and
further excepting public highway

Gerard A. Herman and Linda L. Herman (Linn County)
Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Winston D. Zenor and Deann M. Zenor (Linn County)
Lot 10, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County, lowa

Roland L. Hiemstra and Patty L. Hiemstra (Linn County)

All that part of the West Twenty-three and One-half (23 %) Acres of the Southeast
Quarter (SE V%) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly
and Easterly of the Public Highway extending through the said Southeast Quarter (SE ')
of the Northwest Quarter (NW ') of said Section Thirty (30); and

All that part of Lot Three (3), Irregular survey of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the
Northwest Quarter (NW Y4) of said Section Thirty (30) lying Northerly and Easterly of
the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3); all in Township Eighty-four
(84) North, Range Seven (7), West of the 5" P.M., Linn County, lowa, excepting
therefrom that portion conveyed to Linn County, lowa, by Warranty Deed recorded in
Vol. 1877, page 668.

And

That part of the NW 4 NE % lying SW-ly of the public highway

And

West 13 2 Acres SW % NE Y4 and East 16 2 Acres SE ¥4 NW % all in Section 30-84-7,
Linn County, lowa except public highway

Iowa 7™ Day Adventist Association (Linn County)

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW '4) of the Northeast
Quarter (NE '4) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., thence
South along the West line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW ' NE
va) of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7, 823.5 feet; thence South 85°41° E 33.1
feet to the East line of County Road and point of beginning; thence S 85°41° East 326.5
feet; thence South 4°20” West 377.6 feet to the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence
North 52°19° West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North
52°19” West 375.9 feet along the Northeasterly line of County Road; thence North 171.1






feet along the East line of County Road to point of beginning, and containing two (2)
acres all in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW % NE ) of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. The West line of the Northwest
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NW % NE ) of Section 30, Township 84 North,
Range 7 West of the 5™ P.M. is assumed to run North and South

And

Commencing at a point in the North line of the NW ' of NE ¥ of Section 30, Township
84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., which point is 33 feet East of the Northwest
corner of said NW ' NE ' of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M.;
thence South 825.8 feet; thence South 85 degrees 41 minutes East, 326.5 feet; thence
North 4 degrees 20 minutes East 849.6 feet to point in the North line of said NW % NE %
of Section 30, Twp. 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5 P.M.; thence North 89 degrees 35
minutes West, 388.4 feet along the North line of said NW ' NE ' of Section 30, Twp.
84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M. to the point of beginning.

Towa Electric Light and Power Company — 70% interest, Central Iowa Power
Cooperative —20% interest and Corn Belt Power Cooperative — 10% interest (Linn
County)

The North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW ) of the Southeast Quarter (SE ') of
Section 18, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5 P.M., excepting therefrom the
public highway; and the West 150 feet of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Southeast
Quarter (SE ') of said Section 18, excepting therefrom the public highway; and the
North 50 feet of the West 150 feet of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Northeast
Quarter (NE '4) of Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M.
excepting therefrom the public highway.

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated Mav 22, 1997 (To be annexed)

The SW Fractional % of the SW %, except the right of way of the C. R. I. & P. Ry. Co.;
in Section 19, Township 84, Range &, Linn County, Iowa

Subject to public highway and subject to covenants, conditions, restrictions and
easements of record.

Hawkeve Land Company %Rick Stickle (To be annexed)
100-foot wide strip of abandoned railroad right of way in the SW Fractional % of the SW
Y4, in Section 19, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, lowa

Patrick Kilburg and Diane L. Kilburg (To be annexed)

The North One-Half (N '%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW ') of Section Nineteen (19),
Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5th P.M., excepting
Rolling Prairie Estates First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Jane Ellen Fink Revocable Trust dated May 22, 1997 (City of Hiawatha)

The SW % of the SE Y; and

The SE Vi of the SW Y4, excepting therefrom V & J First Addition to Linn County, lowa;
All'in Section 19, Township 84, Range 7, Linn County, lowa

Rodney C Saari and Vicki L. Saari (City of Hiawatha)
Lot #1, V and J First Addition to Linn County, lowa

Francis J. Pruss Estate (City of Hiawatha)
Tract One:






NW V4 SE V4 and that part of the NE ' SE ¥ lying Westerly of Interstate 380, all in
Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Tract Two:
SW Vi NE Y except road Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Dell Ridge, LLC, Forrest Kramer, Manager (City of Hiawatha)

NW Y4 NE % Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa except North 50 feet West 150 feet
thereof; and SW ¥ SE ' Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa excepting therefrom North
100 feet of said SW % SE Y4 excepting therefrom West 150 feet and further excepting
therefrom West 150 feet said SW Y4 SE ' excepting from all the above the public
highways, together with servient easements and estates and subject to covenants,
easements and restrictions of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (City of Hiawatha)
N 50 acres E /2 NW ' Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa subject to public highway
and easements of record.

Mooney-Engle Land Company, LLC (Linn County)

That part of the E /2 NW 4 Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa lying South of the N 50
Acres thereof and lining North of Sharon’s First Addition to Linn County, lowa and
Sharon’s Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (City of Hiawatha)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to in the N 50 acres of the E
/2 of the NW Vi, the NW Vi of the NE 4, except the North 50 feet of the West 150 feet
thereof, the SE "4 of the NW 4, the NE % of the SW Y, the SW V4 of the NE Y, the NW
Ya of the SE Y4, the SE Y4 of the SW Y and the SW % SE ' all in Section 19-84-7, Linn
County, lowa

Loggerhead Road (Linn County)

That part of Loggerhead Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW % of the SW V4
and the SW i of the SE Y4, Section 18-84-7, and lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE
/s of the NW V4 and the NW % of the NE V4, Section 19-84-7 all in Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the NE Y of the NW 4,
Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Todd Hills Road (Linn County)
That part of Todd Hills Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW ' of the SW %,
Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa,

Hay Lane (City of Hiawatha)
That part of Hay Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to the NW Y of the NE % and the
SW Vi of the NE ', Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Interstate 380 (City of Hiawatha)






That part of Interstate 380 lying contiguous and adjacent to the S % of the SE % in
Section 18-84-7, excepting the North 100 feet thereof, Linn County, lowa; the NE V: of
Section 19-84-7 and the N 2 of the SE Y of Section 19-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Tower Terrace Road (Linn County)

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County, north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW ¥ of the NE % and the SE ' of
the NW Y4 all in Section 30-84-7, Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot Three (3), Irregular Survey of the
Southwest Quarter (SW V4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW ) lying Northerly and
Easterly of the Public Highway extending through said Lot Three (3) in Section Thirty
(30), Township Eighty-four (84) North, Range Seven (7) West of the 5", Linn County,
lowa.

And

That part of Tower Terrance Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent Lot Four (4) containing 0.74 acres in Auditor’s Plat #448 filed
January 21, 1971, in Plat Records Volume 18, page 47; and Lot One (1) Irregular Survey
of the West Fractional Half of the Northwest Quarter (W. Frl. /2 NW ') of Section 30,
Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5" P.M., containing 8.67 acres as shown in
Book 3, page 126.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 7, Irregular Survey of the SW %4 NW Y, Section 30-84-7,
Linn County, lowa and a 100-foot wide strip of land as same is presently laid out and
located in the east half of the Southwest Quarter of the

Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 84 North, Range 7 West, Linn County, said
strip commences at the East/West centerline of said Section and runs northerly 1040 feet.

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 3 and Lot 4, Auditor’s Plat No. 448, Linn County, lowa
and all that part of the 100 foot former right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island and
Pacific Railroad Company lying S-ly of the most N-ly line of Lot 2, Auditor’s Plat No.
448, Linn County, lowa extended NE-ly across said former right-of-way and lying N-ly
of a line drawn at right angles to the centerline of said former right-of-way through the
most N-ly corner of Lot 4, said Auditor’s Plat No. 448.

And





That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Lot 9 and Lot 11, Meadowbrook Estates Addition to
Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Tower Acres Third Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Tower Acres Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 8, Meadowbrook Estates Addition
to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County north
of the centerline lying contiguous and adjacent to that part of Lot 1 Irregular

Survey NE 4 Section 25-84-8 lying NE-ly of the Public Highway except 149 feet and 3
inches off the East side thereof, Linn County, lowa and further excepting public highway

And

That part of Tower Terrace Road lying in the unincorporated area of Linn County lying
contiguous and adjacent to Tower Drive in the NW i of the NW Y, Section 30-84-7,
Linn County, lowa

Hunt Road (Linn County)

That part of Hunt Road lying contiguous and adjacent to the SW V4 of the NW %, the SE
Vs of the NW Y4, the NW % of the SW % and the NE % of the SW Y% all in Section 19-84-
7

Tower Drive (Linn County)
That part of Tower Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn County,
lowa

Springbrook Drive (Linn County)
That part of Springbrook Drive lying within Meadowbrook Estates Addition to Linn
County, lowa






AMENDMENT NO. 7 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 8 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 9 AREA
Added no new land.

AMENDMENT NO. 10 AREA

The West 40 rods of the SW ' NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa, except the
South 24 rods thereof and further excepting the public highways

And

The South 24 rods of the West 40 rods of the SW % NE 1/4 Section 18-84-7, Linn County,
lowa, subject to public highway

And

Beginning at a point S88"39'E 662.2 ft. from the center of said Sec. 18, said point being on
the South line of said NE 1/4; thence NO"17'W 1266.1 ft.; thence N78"37 4°E 284.2 ft.;
thence S88"30 '%2°E 75.2 fi.; thence S13" 24 4’E 966.0 ft.; thence S1"23'E 394.3 ft. to a
point on the said South line; thence N88"39'W 581.2 ft. along the South line, to the point
of beginning; Containing 14.97 acres more or less.

Note: The South line of the NE 1/4 of said Sec. 18 is assumed to bear S88"39'E.

AND

Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to Linn County, lowa

And

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7. Linn
County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

And

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn
County, lowa lying West of Interstate 380

AND

That part of Cora Mae Lane lying contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers First Addition
to Linn County, lowa and contiguous and adjacent to Lot 1, Bowers Second Addition to
Linn County, lowa also lying in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section
18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

The West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Brittany Estates First
Addition to Linn County, lowa and the North 100 feet of the Southwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7,
the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter in Section 7-84-7, Linn County, lowa

Except





That part of the West Half of Interstate 380 lying adjacent and contiguous to Lot 3, Bowers
Second Addition to Linn County, lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

AND

That part of County Home Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, and adjacent and contiguous to Lot 1, Bowers
Second Addition to Linn County, lowa and Lot 1, Bowers First Addition to Linn County,
lowa, also located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18-84-7,
Linn County, lowa

AND

The East Half of Loggerhead Road lying adjacent and contiguous to the Southwest Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter in Section 18-84-7, Linn County, lowa

The territory extends to the center line of all secondary roads adjacent to the above
described properties.

AMENDMENT NO. 11
Added no new land.

A copy of the Amendment is on file for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk, City
Hall, City of Hiawatha, lowa.

The City of Hiawatha, State of lowa is the local public agency which, if such Amendment is
approved, shall undertake the urban renewal activities described in such Amendment.

The general scope of the urban renewal activities under consideration in the Amendment is to
promote the growth and retention of qualified industries and businesses in the Urban Renewal Area
through various public purpose and special financing activities outlined in the Amendment. To
accomplish the objectives of the Amendment, and to encourage the further economic development of the
Urban Renewal Area, the Amendment provides that such special financing activities may include, but not
be limited to, the making of loans or grants of public funds to private entities under Chapter 15A of the
Code of lowa. The City also may reimburse or directly undertake the installation, construction and
reconstruction of substantial public improvements, including, but not limited to, street, water, sanitary
sewer, storm sewer or other public improvements. The Amendment provides that the City may issue
bonds or use available funds for purposes allowed by the Plan, as amended, and that tax increment
reimbursement of the costs of urban renewal projects may be sought if and to the extent incurred by the
City. The Amendment initially proposes no specific public infrastructure or site improvements to be
undertaken by the City, and provides that the Amendment may be amended from time to time.

The proposed Amendment No. 12 would add and/or confirm the list of proposed projects to be
undertaken within the Area. The proposed Amendment adds no new land. Other provisions of the Plan
not affected by the Amendment would remain in full force and effect.

Any person or organization desiring to be heard shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard at
such hearing.





This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, as
provided by Section 403.5 of the Code of lowa.

Dated this day of , 2017,

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa

(End of Notice)

01333688-1\10575-147





CERTIFICATE OF PUBLISHER'S
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am now and was at the times hereinafter
mentioned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, in the County of Linn,
State of lowa, and that as such Clerk and by full authority from the Council of the City, I have
caused a

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

which the clipping annexed to the publisher's affidavit hereto attached is in words and figures a
correct and complete copy, to be published as required by law in the Cedar Rapids Gazette. a
legal newspaper published at least once weekly, printed wholly in the English language,
published regularly and mailed through the post office of current entry for more than two years
and which has had for more than two years a bona fide paid circulation recognized by the postal
laws of the United States, and has a general circulation in the County, and that the Notice was
published in all of the issues thereof published and circulated on the following date:

L

WITNESS my official signature this day of , 2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01333689-1\10575-147





Instructions for the Certificate of Mailing of Notices
IMPORTANT

All three of the following documents must be signed, dated and MAILED to the taxing
entities and attached to the Certificate of Mailing of Notices that should be immediately
returned to our office:

1) The single page entitled "Notice of a Consultation" AND

2) The 14 page document entitled "Notice of Public Hearing" AND

3) The entire resolution with the Amendment attached. (The Notice of a Consultation and
the Notice of Public Hearing will be repeated in this document, but you will need to mail
all three of the documents to the affected taxing entities.)

Make sure to address the envelopes to the County and the public school district(s) in the Urban
Renewal Area as follows:

"Board of Supervisors of Linn County. ¢/o County Auditor": and

"Cedar Rapids Community School District, ¢/o President or Secretary of the Board of
Directors."

Note: If we don't receive this Certificate (with attachments) back ASAP after it is mailed, we
will not be able to determine that the appropriate notices have been sent to start the Amendment
process.





CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OF NOTICES
OF CONSULTATION AND HEARING

I, the undersigned, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that on the day of , 2017, I caused there to be deposited and
mailed in the United States mail at Hiawatha, lowa, properly stamped and addressed, a copy of
the following-described notices, each in the form attached hereto, to each school district, county
or city, as applicable, which levied or certified for levy a property tax on any portion of the
taxable property located within the proposed Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area in the fiscal year

beginning prior to the calendar year in which the Plan was submitted to the City Council for
approval:

1) NOTICE OF A CONSULTATION TO BE HELD BETWEEN THE CITY OF
HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA, AND ALL AFFECTED TAXING ENTITIES
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA

URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF IOWA;
AND

2) NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER APPROVAL OF A PROPOSED
AMENDMENT NO. 12 TO THE HIAWATHA URBAN RENEWAL PLAN FOR A

PROPOSED URBAN RENEWAL AREA IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, STATE OF
IOWA.

3) RESOLUTION SETTING DATES FOR CONSULTATION AND PUBLIC HEARING
WITH AMENDMENT ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 1.

The affected taxing entities and their mailing addresses are as follows:

Cedar Rapids Community School Board of Supervisors of Linn County
District

c/o Secretary or Board President c¢/o Linn County Auditor

(Insert address) (Insert address)

Note: Community College is not an "affected taxing entity" as of 7/1/2012.

Note: The City has confirmed that the above school(s) and county(ies) are the only entities
within the entire urban renewal area. If this is not correct, the notices and resolution
must be sent to all schools and counties within the entire urban renewal area.






WITNESS my hand and the seal of the City at Hiawatha, lowa, this day of
2] 7

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of Towa
(SEAL)

Attach _copies of the items listed above, that were mailed
to this Certificate and send the Certificate and attachments to
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.

01333583-1\10575-147





NEWSPAPER'S COPY -
PUBLISH PER LETTER OF INSTRUCTION

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLISHER'S
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am now and was at the times hereinafter
mentioned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, in the County of Linn,
State of lIowa, and that as such Clerk and by full authority from the Council of the City, I have
caused a

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

which the clipping annexed to the publisher's aflidavit hereto attached is in words and figures a
correct and complete copy, to be published as required by law in the Cedar Rapids Gazette, a
legal newspaper published at least once weekly, printed wholly in the English language,
published regularly and mailed through the post office of current entry for more than two years
and which has had for more than two years a bona fide paid circulation recognized by the postal
laws of the United States, and has a general circulation in the County, and that the Notice was
published in all of the issues thereof published and circulated on the following date:

» 2017,

WITNESS my official signature this day of , 2017.

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of lowa

(SEAL)

01333689-1\10575-147






To:  Mayor & Council
From: Cindy Kudrna, Finance Director
Date: March 10, 2017

Re:  Appoint Auditor for Fiscal Year 2017,2018, and 2019

Attached is a spreadsheet that summarizes the bids that were received in response to the Request
for Proposals (RFP) for Audit Services. There are several things that should be noted in regards
to said proposals:
* Eight (8) RFP’s were distributed with one (1) responding
* RFP’s included a one (1) year and a three (3) year scope of service
® A Single Audit is required when the City receives/spends more than $500,000 in Federal
Grant money in any fiscal year. Since this may, or may not, be required during the scope
of service, the bids are quoted in the 2" and 3" fiscal year with, and without, the Single
Audit.
 State law requires Auditor’s to charge a minimum of actual cost for government audits;
therefore, these bids are estimates and should not be considered on a “not to exceed”
basis.

Since the State Auditor’s Office has performed the last sixteen (16) Fiscal Year audits for the
City of Hiawatha, I feel they are in the best position to estimate required hours and cost. In
addition, it is much more time consuming for both the Auditors and City staff when there is an
audit service change. Therefore, I'm concerned that both the independent auditing firms have
underestimated the time requirement and thereby the cost.

When all factors are considered, I believe it is in the best interest of the City to continue
contracting for audit services with the Auditor of State. They have always done a thorough audit
and conducted themselves in a professional manner.

I request that the Council consider a resolution to appoint the Auditor of State to conduct
the Fiscal Year 2017, 2018 and 2019 audits and to direct the execution of the agreement to
accept the estimate.

If the resolution is approved, I will contact the Auditor to schedule the audit at a mutually
agreeable and beneficial time. Thank you for your consideration of this matter.





PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE AUDIT SERVICES
FOR THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

Company: Office of Auditor of State Contact: Andy Nielsen, CPA
Address: 321 E 12" Street Phone #:  515-281-5834

2" Floor Fax #: 515-281-6518

Des Moines, lowa e-mail: Andy.nielsen@auditor.state.ia.us
Auditor's hourly rates range from: § 51.50 perhourto § 96.50 per hour.

City of Hiawatha Water Department

Estimated hours 185 85
Estimated fee $ 11,200 $ 5,000

Additional estimated fee
for a Single Audit $ 1,750

Optional: Annual Financial Report
Completion on required state forms $ 600

The following proposals contain all pricing information relative to performing the audit. The total estimated fees are
the costs expected. The City of Hiawatha and the Water Department will be promptly informed if costs are
anticipated to exceed the estimated fees.

The City of Hiawatha and the Water Department will be billed for actual audit expenses. An invoice stating the
number of hours, reimbursement rate and actual expenses will be submitted for payment to the City of Hiawatha
and the Water Department upon satisfactory completion of the audit. Payment will be made within 30 days of
receipt invoice.

It is our understanding that the audit must be conducted in accordance with United States generally accepted auditing
standards, Chapter 11 of the Code of lowa, Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States, and all applicable Federal and State requirements.

The audit fieldwork will be completed by September 15th of each year. An exit conference will be held at the end of
our fieldwork with the City Clark, the Mayor, City Administrator, and the Finance Director. A sufficient quantity of
bound copies of the audit will be available for distribution by November Istof each year.





Fiscal Year 2017, 2018 & 2019 Proposal City of Hiawatha Water Department

Total Estimated fees FY17 $ 11,200* $ 5,000%
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY17 $ 12,950* with Single Audit $ 5,000%
Option: Annual Financial Report § 600
Total Estimated fees FY 18 $ 11,500* $ 5,150%
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY18 $ 13,250* with Single Audit $ 5,150
Option: Annual Financial Report $ 600
Total Estimated fees FY19 $ 11,800* $ 5,300*
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY19 $ 13,550* with Single Audit $ 5,300%*
Option: Annual Financial Report § 600

*These estimates do not include the required filing fee of $625 for the City of Hiawatha and $175 for the
Hiawatha Waterworks as provided for under lowa Code section 11.5, subsection 10.

A Letter of Transmittal is included with this proposal. The Letter of Transmittal includes:
A brief outline of our understanding of the scope of services to be performed
Firms® and/or individuals® qualifications to perform government audits

Recent experience in similar types of audits
General information regarding the firm and/or individuals to perform audit

L 2R 2B 2B o

We understand that the City of Hiawatha reserves the right to reject any or all proposals.

Submitted by:

Qo

Deputy Auditor of State Date






DRAFT
RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT
FOR AUDITING SERVICES FOR FY 2017-2019

WHEREAS, the City’s current Auditing Services Contract with the Auditor of State
expired after the FY 2016 audit, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director sent out RFP’s to eight (8) auditing firms with one (1)
proposal being received as outlined below:

—— — !

‘i Fiscal Year 2017,2018 & 2019 Proposal City of Hiawatha Water Department
Total Estimated fees FY17 $ 11,200* $ 5,000*
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY17 § 12,950* with Single Audit ~§  5,000*

Option: Annual Financial Report $§ 600

Total Estimated fees FY18 $ 11,500* $ 5,150* -
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY 18 $ 13,250* with Single Audit $ 5,150*%

Option: Annual Financial Report $ 600

Total Estimated fees FY 19 $ 11,800* i § 5,300%*
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY'19 $  13,550* with Single Audit $ 5,300*

Option: Annual Financial Report $ 600

*These estimates do not include the required filing fee of $625 for the City of Hiawatha and $175 for the
Hiawatha Waterworks as provided for under lowa Code section 11.5, subsection 10.

, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director has reviewed and recommends Council approval
awarding the contract for FY 2017-2019 auditing services to the State Auditor’s Office because
they have performed thorough audits for the City for many years, have the best ability to estimate
required hours of service and cost, and are the lowest, responsible responsive proposal, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it necessary to contract with an auditing service that
will best benefit the needs of the City, and

WHEREAS, funding is available in the General Fund, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to contract for annual auditing services for FY 2017-2019, at a total
cost not to exceed $12,950 for FY 2017, $13,250 for FY 2018 and $13.550 for FY 2019, with the
Auditor of State of Des Moines. IA using available funding in the General Fund and to further
authorize the execution of agreement accepting the cost estimate.






DRAFT

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk






CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S OFFICE MEMO
cityadmin@hiawatha-iowa.com
319-393-1515 ext.523

To: Mayor and City Council

From: City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: March 9, 2017

RE: Vacation of the Boyson Road Detention Pond located at 665-695 Boyson Road

Hiawatha Staff is requesting Council’s approval to consider vacating the Boyson Road Detention Pond-
665-695 Boyson Road (Legal Description-Lots 16,17, 18, Auditors Plat #372, Linn County, lowa).

Part of the process to vacate a city owned parcel the city council must request a review and receive a
recommendation from the Planning and Zoning Commission as established in Ordinance 137.02. It is at
this time we ask council to authorize a resolution for the purpose of a study and recommendation to the
City Council for consideration.

When in the judgement of the City Council it would be in the best interest of the City to dispose of a
vacated street or alley, portion thereof or public ground, the City may do so in accordance with the
following provisions of Section 364.7 of the lowa Code.

364.7 DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY.
A city may not dispose of an interest in real property by sale, lease for a term of more than three years, or
gift, except in accordance with the following procedure:

1. The council shall set forth its proposal in a resolution and shall publish notice as of a date, time
and place of a public hearing on the proposal.

2. After the public hearing, the council may make a final determination on the proposal by
resolution.

3. A city may not dispose of real property by gift except to a governmental body for a public
purpose.

Today the Boyson Road detention pond is utilized for storm water runoff and would continue to be
utilized in the same manner upon the sell of the property. There is interest from an adjacent property
owner to purchase such lot utilizing the available green space.

The Boyson Road detention pond would continue to be used as a detention pond as it is utilized today.

Additionally, the purchaser would be responsible to maintain and certify the Boyson Road detention pond
as per our city code.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.











DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION REFERRING THE PROPOSAL TO VACATE DETENTION POND
PROPERTY TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION FOR STUDY AND
RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL
665-695 Boyson Road, Lots 16-18 of Auditors Plat No. 372, Linn County, lowa

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha desires to vacate the City owned detention pond
property located at 665-695 Boyson Road and legally described as Lots 16-18 of Auditors Plat
No. 372, Linn County, Towa, for the purpose of selling the parcel of land through a bid process
and removing City responsibility for maintenance, and

WHEREAS, as per Code of Ordinances Chapter 137 Vacation and Disposal of Streets,
Section 137.02 Planning and Zoning Commission, “Any proposal to vacate a street, alley, portion
thereof or any public grounds shall be referred by the Council to the Planning and Zoning
Commission for a study and recommendation prior to further consideration by the Council. The
Commission shall submit a written report including recommendations to the Council within 30
days after the date the proposed vacation is referred to the Commission,” and

WHEREAS, with the passage of this resolution, City Council formally refers the proposal
to vacate the City owned detention pond property to the Planning and Zoning Commission as
directed in Section 137.02 of the Code of Ordinances, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to refer the request to vacate City owned detention pond property
located at 665-695 Boyson Road and legally described as Lots 16-18 of Auditors Plat No. 372,
Linn County, Iowa, as requested by the City of Hiawatha, to the Planning and Zoning
Commission for a study and recommendation prior to further consideration by City Council. “The
Commission shall submit a written report including recommendations to the Council within 30
days after the date the proposed vacation is referred to the Commission.”

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 15" day of March, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kari Graber, Deputy Clerk





